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On February 28, 1924, my grandfather, Dr. Richard A R Maresch, received his stamp dealers license for 75000 
Austrian Kroner. We are happy to be celebrating our 100th anniversary as a business. 

This auction will be held over two days live at Stamp Auction Network. We will not be having floor bidding, but in 
house viewing will be held the full week before including Saturday, and the two days prior to the auction. This 
sale offers many lovely items from the properties of over 75 different owners and estates, some who have been 
customers for over 60 years. Many of the lovely items in the sale were previously bought from our auctions 
including some from better names sales we have had over the years, including the Bill Simpson Small Queens. 
Some of the items from Mr. Paul Barker, who exhibited in the 1996 CAPEX Court of Honour, and had items 
featured in the Gems of Canadian Philately Handbook by Charles Firby. 

Day One will start with Canada collections and large lots. A large Canadian Postal History section including the 
wonderful collection specializing in Ontario County collection of split ring town cancels. This will be the first half 
of the collection, Algoma District to Lincoln County including Northern Ontario, with many on covers with the 
earliest recorded (ERD) or the latest recorded (LRD) dates. 

The day will continue with Proofs, Pence, Cents with a specialized grouping of 1859s with 10¢ Prince Consort 
by printing order on cover, and a lot of 12½¢ plate study, Large and Small Queens, Jubilees, George V with 
many IMPERFORATE and PART IMPERFORATES, with a great section of Scroll issue lots including many 
imprint pieces, a set of upper sheet margin TETE-BECHE IMPERFORATE booklet panes of 12, and George VI 
IMPERFORATE Plate blocks. Followed with Elizabethan IMPERFORATES, as well as perf shifts, missing 
colours, etc. 

Day Two we will be continuing with Canada, starting with the back of book issues, with complete booklets, 
Airmails, Semi-Official Airmails, Special Deliveries, Officials, Revenues, and Provinces. We will continue with 
British Commonwealth including Australia, and Worldwide including Topicals, Austria, France, Germany and 
States, Italy, Portugal and Colonies, Switzerland, and USA with early used as well as Proofs, and Trans-
Mississippi ESSAYS, Zeppelin Airmails. 

The entire sale offers a large number of larger lots, plus many Revenue lots scattered throughout, our shelves 
are full again. Please allow ample time to come in and view the numerous larger lots. Your efforts will be 
rewarded. 

VIEWING: We are open to the public for viewing Monday March 4, 2024, to Saturday March 9, 2024, and Monday 
March 11, 2024, to Tuesday March 12, 2024 from 10:00 am to 5:00 pm. Earlier viewing by appointment only. 

Start times are 10:00 AM EST, with a 30-minute break at 1:00 PM EST and another at 5:00 PM if necessary. 

Our auctions are held in Canadian $. Invoices for customers with living outside of Canada will also have the $ 
US amount at the rate used on the day of the sale. 

We are currently working on our next sale, with many nice collections including the used Canada Pence to 
George V of Robert McCall featuring 2-RING and 4-RING cancels, Large Queens with watermarks, etc. We are 
always looking for material in for our upcoming auctions. Please call to discuss how we may help. 905-726-2197 
or email me at peter@maresch.com 

This year we will again be attending ORAPEX May 4-5, both of The National Postage Stamp Shows in 
Mississauga April 6-7 and September 7-8, and CANPEX October 19-20. We would love to see you there, so 
please come by for a visit and to say hello. 

Feel free to download a pdf copy of the sale from our website https://www.maresch.com 

 

Peter Maresch January 2024 



 

TERMS OF SALE 
1. ALL LOTS IN THIS AUCTION ARE OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE. All bids are per lot as described in this catalogue. The right is reserved 

to withdraw any lot prior to sale, to divide a lot, or to group two or more lots belonging to the same vendor. The auctioneer shall regulate the 
bidding on the floor. The auctioneer reserves the right to reject any bid. In the event of any dispute, their decision shall be final. 

2. The highest bidder shall prevail at one advance over the next highest bidder. Tie bids shall go to the first received. A BUYER’S PREMIUM OF 
18% WILL BE ADDED TO THE HAMMER (SELLING) PRICE AND BECOMES PART OF THE TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE. 

3. Successful FLOOR BIDDERS must pick up their lots or arrange for delivery immediately after the sale. PAYMENT IS DUE AT THIS TIME. 
MAIL BIDDERS known to us may have their lots forwarded for payment within three days. Others will receive an invoice immediately after the 
sale and must make remittance before lots are sent. Overdue accounts will be billed a 3% service charge per month. Lots not picked up and 
paid for after 30 days may at our discretion, be re-offered in the next available auction. Ownership shall not pass to the buyer until full payment 
has been received. 

4. Shipping and handling are charged to the account of the buyer. Shipments to Canada will be sent by Expedited parcel, to USA by Tracked 
Packet-USA or Xpresspost USA, all other destinations up to 500g will be sent by registered mail, larger parcels by Xpresspost International, 
Tracked Packet International (where available), or by Priority Worldwide, or comparable secured methods. 

5. In our opinion, all lots are as described. If a prospective purchaser wishes to obtain another expert opinion - acceptable to us - on a lot (not 
including mixed lots or collections containing undescribed stamps), they must request an extension in writing before the auction (on the bid 
sheet is acceptable). Lots sold under this condition shall be held open for up to 120 days, after which the lot will not be returnable for any 
reason. Items that already have certificates are sold on the basis of those certificates (unless otherwise stated in the description). 
Buyers wanting to place a lot on extension for a different certificate must discuss that with us BEFORE the auction to obtain 
approval to bid on that basis. Expenses for certificates shall be borne by the purchaser. If a negative opinion is received within the 120 
days, the purchase price will be refunded in full, and the expertising fee (to a maximum of $50) will be paid by us. All lots sent on extension 
must be paid for under our normal terms. The inability of an expert committee to render an opinion on a lot is insufficient grounds for its return. 

6. Claims for errors in description, including condition, must be made within 7 days after receipt, but no later than 45 days after the auction. 
Stamps returned must be in the state received and must be sent by a signature mail service or bonded courier. Lots that have been back 
stamped, marked or encapsulated by experts or expert committees are not returnable. It is the purchaser’s responsibility not to let this happen. 
Stamps described as having defects are not returnable on account of their condition. No lots may be returned by bidders who have had an 
opportunity to examine, or an agent, view them on their behalf before the sale, nor any stamps which have been photographed for 
perforations, centering, margins or cancellations. All stamps photographed in colour are reproduced with extreme care as to accuracy of 
colour and shades, however stamps photographed in colour may not be returned because of shade differences or centering between the lot 
and photograph. 

7. All lots are sold in CANADIAN FUNDS. Lots picked up in Ontario will be charged H.S.T., lots delivered in Canada will be charged the 
appropriate G.S.T. or H.S.T. For the convenience of our American clients, U.S. funds will be accepted at a rate of exchange to be determined 
by the auctioneer and announced at the opening of the sale. If you wish to pay in U.S. funds, please pay the amount stated on your invoice. 

8. QUALITY RATINGS: Superb, extremely fine, very fine, fine to very fine, fine, very good, and good. 
9. CATALOGUE NUMBERS AND VALUES used are from the most currently available edition of Scott’s Standard Postage Stamp Catalogue 

and are quoted in US dollars. For B.N.A. material, numbers and values are from the current edition of the Unitrade Canada Specialized 
Catalogue and are in Canadian dollars, with appropriate premiums. When we catalogue a collection, we omit all obviously faulty, damaged, 
faked or forged stamps; our count of the stamps and catalogue value will be a conservative calculation. Owners sometimes catalogue every 
stamp or portion thereof, regardless of quality. We accept no responsibility for these valuations. Errors may occur nevertheless and (in spite of 
all our careful work) all collections are sold “as is”. 

10. AGENTS BIDDING ON BEHALF OF OTHERS: If you have complicated bids to be executed or wish an outside opinion as to the value and 
condition of a lot we shall be pleased to furnish a list of agents. If you instruct your agent to bid on the basis of our descriptions, we presume 
that they have inspected the lot and agree with our description in executing your bid. Agents must register their bidders and obtain 
approval before our sales start. 

11. This sale is conducted by and for the account of R. Maresch & Son Auctions Limited.  
12. THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS OF SALE. 
ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
  used 
  cover, card 
  original gum, never hinged 
  mint with original gum 
 () no gum or regummed 
ACSC Australian Commonwealth Specialists’ 
Catalogue 
 BOB back of book 
 cds circular date stamp 
 CP Campbell Paterson Specialized New 
Zealand 
 E essay 
 F forgery 
 hh heavily hinged 
 hr hinge remnant 
 hs hand stamp 
 L literature 

 lh lightly hinged 
 LL lower left 
 LR lower right 
 MC Maltese Cross cancel 
 Mi Michel 
 ms manuscript 
NSSC Newfoundland Specialized Stamp
  Catalogue 
 nh never hinged 
 og original gum 
 P proof 
 PP plate position 
 R&S Reiche and Sendbuehler 
SASCC South African Stamp Colour 

Catalogue 
 S Specimen 
 s/s souvenir sheet 

 SG Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
 SON socked-on-the-nose cancel 
 UCS Unitrade Canada Specialized 

Catalogue 
 UL upper left 
 UR upper right 
 v.f. very fine 
 vlh very lightly hinged 
 Y&T Yvert & Tellier Catalogue 
 Zum Zumstein Switzerland Specialized
  Catalogue 
 € Euro 
 £ British Pound Sterling 
 ¥ Japanese Yen 

 

Mail bids not conforming to these intervals will be reduced to conform. 
 BIDS INCREMENT 
 Up to $100 5 
 Up to $300 10 
 Up to $1000 25 
 Up to $2000 50 

 BIDS INCREMENT
 Up to $3000 100 
 Up to $10000 250 
 Up to $20000 500 
 Over 20000 1000

 
AUCTION CATALOGUES AND PRICES REALIZED. If you wish to continue to receive our catalogues and prices realized, please subscribe or you may 
be removed from our list.  



 

 

 
BID SHEET 

r. maresch & son 

AUCTIONS LIMITED 

2 VATA CRT UNIT 6 AURORA ON L4G 4B6 CANADA 

 (905) 726-2197 www.maresch.com E-MAIL bids@maresch.com 

 

I hereby authorize R. MARESCH & SON AUCTIONS LIMITED to purchase on my behalf the following 
lots, at or under the limit stated. I have read and agree to the terms of sale as printed in the 
catalogue. 
Bidder’s Name and Address (please print) Please check if this is a change of address. 

  Please check if you have read our shipping terms. 
  
   E-mail address    
  
  
 
 
  
 
 PHONE          (Required for customs outside CANADA) 

You may increase my bids by one increment to break ties. Signature   

SHIP LOTS UNDER $__________ BY REGULAR MAIL AT MY RISK, PAYMENT WILL BE SENT FIRST. 

PLEASE ENSURE BID SHEETS REACH OUR OFFICES PRIOR TO THE SALE 

Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid Lot No. Bid  
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
       

BIDS INCREMENTS 
 
 

Up to 100 ............................ 5 
Up to 300 .......................... 10 
Up to 1000 ........................ 25 
Up to 2000 ........................ 50 
Up to 3000 ...................... 100 
Up to 5000 ...................... 250 
Up to 10000 .................... 500 
Up to 30000 .................. 1000 
Over 30000 ................... 2500 

 

      
      
      
      
      

A Buyers’ Premium of 18% will be added to the hammer 
price and becomes part of the total purchase price. 
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FIRST SESSION - WEDNESDAY MARCH 13, 2024

AT 10:00 A.M. SHARP – SALE 579 

CANADA 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 

UCS Cat Val 
1  Thousands of mint 1949 to 2004 in singles, blocks, souvenir sheets, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1354) ................  ..... 
2  Accumulation of mint $1 to $8 vals, 1973 to 2009 in blocks, souvenir sheets, etc, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $396) .................  ..... 
3  Accumulation of mint $ vals and 267 Permanent stamps, many self adhesives, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - 

$547) ...............................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
4  Accumulation of mint $ values mostly in matched sets, including Olympics, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $916) ...............  ..... 
5  PERMANENT ‘P’ STAMPS: Accumulation of over 1000 including PBs, souvenir and complete sheets, booklets, many 

self adhesives, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $920)...............................................................................................  ..... 
6  Accumulation of mint $1 to $8 values, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $710) .........................................................................  ..... 
7  Accumulation of 1960s to 2000s, mint with many hundreds mostly sorted in glassines by hundreds of each value, 

appears nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1888) ................................................................................................................................  ..... 
8  Accumulation of $1 (247) and $2 (133) values, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $513) ...........................................................  ..... 
9  Accumulation of 2000s mint, with mostly 43¢ 48¢ vals, up to $2, mostly in complete sheets, appears nh, f-vf. (Face val 

- $536) .............................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
10  Accumulation of mostly 2000s mint, with mostly 43¢ to 48¢ vals, up to $5, millennium sheets, etc, mostly in complete 

sheets, appears nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1057) ....................................................................................................................  ..... 
11  Accumulation of mostly 1960s to 2000s, mint with many hundreds in stock books, glassines, loose, etc, including 

booklets, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2835) ....................................................................................................................  ..... 
12  PERMANENT ‘P’ STAMPS: Self adhesives in booklets of 8 (13), 10 (166), 12 (8), and 30 (7), 2070 total Ps, nh, f-vf. 

(Face val - $1904) ...........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
13  685/1494: Accumulation of mint complete sheets, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $908) ......................................................  ..... 
14  Accumulation of 1960s to 2000s, mint with many large part or complete sheets, 1970 Christmas, Quarterly packs to 

2004, PO packs matched sets, appears nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1757) ...............................................................................  ..... 
15  Accumulation of mint 1970s to 2000s, with Ps and high vals up to $2, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $441) .......................  ..... 
16  Accumulation of mint 1970s to 1990s, with high vals up to $5, mostly nh, f-vf. Plus, some other non Canadian issues 

not included in totals. Inspect. (Face val - $808) .............................................................................................................  ..... 
17  274/2468: Nice clean collection 1947 to 2011 of predominantly matched plate blocks, some souvenir sheets, 

Centennials, Millenium, Mammals, Fruit trees, up to 95¢, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $4903) (Shipping Wt. 66kg) ........  ..... 
18  Mint $ vals Plate Blocks with $5 (21), sheet of $5 (25) and $8 (4), nh, f-vf. (Face val - $577) .........................................  ..... 
19  411/2360: Hundreds of $1 to $2 values, in Plate blocks, coils strips, sheets, souvenir sheets, booklets, self adhesives, 

mostly nh, very fine. (Face val - $1420)...........................................................................................................................  ..... 
20  Accumulation of hundreds of mostly match sets and blocks of four, 1970s to 1990s, mostly nh, f-vf. (Approx. Face val 

- $2500+) .........................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
21  Accumulation of hundreds of 1970s to 1990s mint souvenir sheets, CPC items, uncut Press sheets, etc, including $ 

vals and over 100 Permanent stamps, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2579+) ....................................................................  ..... 
22  Large accumulation of singles, sheets, blocks, souvenir sheets, PO packs, 1951 to 2010, some used, mostly nh, f-vf. 

Inspect. (Face val - $3714) ..............................................................................................................................................  ..... 
23  Accumulation of thousands of <BPLATE BLOCKS<Q, mostly in sealed PO matched set packs, 1937 to 2010, mostly 

nh, f-vf. (Face val - $6652) ..............................................................................................................................................  ..... 
24  Accumulation 2009 to 2012, mint $ vals and ‘P’ permanent issues, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $511+) ..........................  ..... 
25  Thousands of mint 1942 to 2001, mostly neatly sorted on Hagner stock pages, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1446).......  ..... 
26  Accumulation of mint, 1960s to 1990s, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1290) ........................................................  ..... 
27  Accumulation of mint $ vals up to $10, 1942 to 2010, plus over 180 P’s, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $673) ....................  ..... 
28  Accumulation of many hundreds of mint 1934 to 2012, including blocks, souvenir and complete sheets, booklets, 

Annual collections, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1637) ................................................................................  ..... 
29  Accumulation of mint 1991 to 2001, some hinged with souvenir sheets, booklets, blocks, singles, etc, much nh, f-vf. 

(Face val - $584+) ...........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
30  Accumulation of mostly 1970s to 1990s issues, including matched sets, complete sheets, booklets, annual collections, 

etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $4212) ..............................................................................................................  ..... 
31  Accumulation of many hundreds of mint 1950s to 1980s, including matched sets, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1316) ...  ..... 
32  Collection of hundreds of mint 1996 to 2005 in two like new Lighthouse hingeless albums, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - 

$532) ...............................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 



UCS Cat Val 

 

33  Accumulation of thousands of mint 1970s to 1980s with singles, blocks, Plate blocks, large part and complete sheets, 
a few annual collections 1928 to 2000, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $3224) .....................................................................  ..... 

34  Accumulation of mint, 1950s to 1990s, singles, blocks, sheets, uncut press sheets, and annuals, appears mostly nh, f-
vf. (Face val - $1270) ......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

35  Accumulation of mostly 1970s mint $1 to $2 values, mostly nh, f-vf. Plus, some used not included in totals. (Face val - 
$622) ...............................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

36  Accumulation of mint $ values 1953 to 2012, mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $1947) ............................................................  ..... 
37  Accumulation of 1915 to 2008, with Matched sets, loose, souvenir and complete sheets, booklets, neatly mounted in 

albums, etc, mostly nh, f-vf. Plus, some used and pre-cancels not included in totals. (Face val - $3697) ......................  ..... 
38  255/2801,etc: Many hundreds of mint and used, mostly in blocks or Plate blocks, neatly identified mostly on picture 

album pages, appears mostly unstuck and nh, f-vf. (Face val alone - $748) ...................................................................  ..... 
39  Accumulation of 1950s to 2010s mostly mint, including $ vals, and Ps, much is nh, f-vf. (Face val - $723) ....................  ..... 
40 Collection of many hundreds of mint, used and some FDCs, 1981 to 1992, souvenir sheets, booklets, etc, up to $5 

vals, with some listed with Holograms, and unlisted varieties, duplication, neatly identified mostly on picture album 
pages, appears mostly unstuck and nh, f-vf. (Face val alone - $721) .............................................................................  ..... 

41  COMPLETE BOOKLETS: Accumulation of booklets with mostly 40¢ to 50¢ values, duplication, some self adhesives, 
nh, mostly f-vf. (Face val - $523) .....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

42  Collection of hundreds of booklets mint to 2000s, including 70 Ps, and $179+ in $ val. (Face val - $1483+) ..................  ..... 
43  Accumulation of hundreds of booklets mostly 1970s to 2013, some duplication in earlier, some self adhesives, nh, f-vf. 

(Face val - $1018) ...........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
44  Over 500 PERMANENT 'P' STAMPS mostly in self adhesive booklet, some matched sets, and complete sheets, nh, 

f-vf. (Face val - $462+) ....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
45  UNCUT PRESS SHEETS Thirteen different 1998 to 2015, 12 in tubes and one framed (1812ii), appears nh, f-vf. 

Inspect. (Original Cost $365) ...........................................................................................................................................  ..... 
46  ANNUAL COLLECTIONS: Twenty-eight mostly different, 1974 to 2003, plus 3 Millennium Collections nh, f-vf. (Face 

val - $733) .......................................................................................................................................................................  2370 
47  Six different 1977 to 1984, plus some 1980s Plate blocks, nh, f-vf. (Face val - $147) .....................................................  ..... 
48  160 volumes, 1974 to 2008 with 33 diff, duplication up to 23 (1980), nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2446) (Shipping Wt. 75kg) ...  7490 
49  158/302: 50¢ Bluenose (2), $1 Parliament, $1 Cavell with 2002 Greene Cert, $1 Ramezay (3), $1 Destroyer, $1 Ferry 

LL Plate block, of four, and $1 Fish, all nh, f-vf. Cat as nh, fine .................................................................. Photo Online 1603 
50  A few thousand mint nh 1940s to 1970s in glassines with Plate blocks, blocks and singles including 401 (99 plate 

blocks), 404pv (61 plate blocks), 465ii (4), 495i (72 blocks of 4), 624i (42), O39a (46), appears f-vf. Inspect. ...............  4155 
51  22/1297,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint 1868 to 1990 in Lighthouse hingeless albums, with Large and Small 

Queens, Jubilees including $1, 10¢ Leaf, Scroll cpl, 50¢ Grand Pre, $1 Cavell, 1930 on fairly complete, BOB, appears 
mostly f-vf, many nh. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ........................................................................................................................  ..... 

52  1/98: Accumulation of 66 CP Thematic Collections with #7, 8, 15(3), 21, 42, 74, 78, 85 and 12 Souvenir Cards (#3a/16). 
Detailed inventory included, appears f-vf. Inspect. ..........................................................................................................  914 

53  34/457bi,etc: Over 175 mint, mostly George V and VI, including Admirals, $ vals, etc, mostly identified on 102s, nh, f-
vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

54  51/269: Balance of collection incl 43 used incl 3d, Cents, Large Queens, etc and 57 mint / unused incl 20¢ and 50¢ 
Widow Weeds, Jubilees incl two 20¢, 10¢ Leaf, Admirals, etc, quality varies drastically, some faults. Inspect. (2016 
UCS $2556) ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

55  52/271,etc: Over 60 blocks of four Jubilees to Peace, some disturbed gum including BK3c, BK4b (Fr), and Bk5c 
appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................................................................................................  2964 

56  4/294: Mint and used collection of hundreds neatly mounted on homemade pages, early with faults, mint and used 
sets with Leafs, Numeral, Edward, Admiral, Scroll, War, and Peace, with $1 Admiral wet printing, 50¢ Bluenose nh and 
7 other mint with over 20 used copies, many others nh, cds cancels throughout, generally fine or better. Cat Val well 
over $11000. Inspection will be rewarded. ......................................................................................................................  ..... 

57  35/219,etc: Over 1500 mint with Small Queens, Quebecs, Admirals, Scroll to 50¢, coils, War Tax, etc, duplication, 
much is nh, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................  8416 

58  Collection of hundreds of mint complete 1947 to 1990 neatly hinged on White Ace album pages, f-vf. Est. 100+ ..........  ..... 
59  Collection in hingeless album, 1870 to 1970 with Small Queens to 10¢, Jubilees cpl to 50¢, cpl Leafs, Edwards, 

Quebecs, Admirals, Scroll, Arch, ‘35 Maple Leaf, Pictorial, War, Peace, and virtually cpl thereafter, plus cpl Airs, Special 
Delivery, fairly cpl Dues and Officials, the odd earlier without gum, earlier mostly hinged, later nh, mostly f-vf. (2013 
UCS Cat Val $7416) ........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

60  147/411,CE2,O32: Over 50 mostly Plate blocks of 4 to 10, many matched sets, many nh, f-vf. Cat as fine with nh 
premiums. ................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 4298 

61  Large carton filled with many thousands of used, Small Queens to 1980s, many in stock books and envelopes, including 
Leaf, Numerals, Admirals, War and Peace, some cds, Flags, slogans, duplication, plus some 1970s to 1980s mint, a 
bit mixed, much appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .............................................................................................................  ..... 

62  Collection of hundreds mint and used, Small Queens to 1990 with numerous booklets starting at Admirals, Indian Head 
Essay, coils, Duck stamps, and mostly mint 1950s to 1990, huge Cat Val, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .......  ..... 



UCS Cat Val 

 

63  Collection of many hundreds of mint/used 1897 to 1959, with Jubilees including used $5, Admirals, coils, BOB, some 
blocks, etc, plus some Newfoundland, some duplication, some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 
500+ ................................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

64  7/541p,etc: Collection of hundreds 1855 to 1970 in Lighthouse hingeless album, mostly mint some used including 10d 
Cartier (repaired), Large Queens with 1¢ red brown appears unused but regummed, Leafs with 6¢ and 10¢, 20¢ 
Numeral, Edwards with 20¢, Admirals with $ and coils, 1927 Historical in IMPERFORATE PAIRS NH, Scroll to 20¢ 
nh, Arch complete except for 50¢ nh, George VI complete, OHMS and G Officials, many nh, very fine, appears mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 3500+ ...................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

65  14/1008: Collection of hundreds 1859 to 1983 in Minkus album, mixed mint and used, with used Cents to George VI, 
including Large and Small Queens, Jubilees to $2, Elizabethan on mostly mint, BOB, some earlier mint nh, appears 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1250+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

66  Property as received with thousands of mint and used with collection of used Pence to modern, stock books filled with 
Elizabethan used, CPC mint Thematic collections, BOB, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...........................  ..... 

67  14/553,etc: Collection of over 350 mostly used 1859 to 1971 with Cents, Large and Small Queens, Jubilees to $2, with 
mint $3 and $4, mint Scroll complete, BOB, neatly mounted on Scott pages, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect.Photo Online 7877 

68  Collection of approximately 350 mint and used 1859 to 1987, including mint 20¢ Widow Weed, ½¢ to 20¢ Jubilees with 
10¢ RE-ENTRY, Quebecs, Admirals, Scroll cpl, BOB, and used Newfoundland 1868 on, appears mostly f-vf. Will Cat 
over $4250. Inspect. ........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

69  Stock book filled with many hundreds of mint and used, Pence to 1947 including Cents, Large and Small Queens, 
Jubilees with $1, $2, and $5 vals, Registered, etc, earlier quality mixed, and some artfully repaired, i.e. 10d, much of 
lower Cat Val is f-vf. Inspection a must. Est. 500+ ..................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

70  14/273: Collection of 195 mostly mint or earlier unused with 1859s 1¢ and 5¢ with og, rest used, Large Queens 
complete, ½¢ and two 15¢ mint og others used, Small Queens mint except Montreal 6¢ and 10¢, Jubilees to 50¢, and 
complete mint after, no coils, some earlier with minute thins, appears mostly f-vf, much is very fine. Inspect. ..... Photo 
Online ...................................................................................................................................................................... 9858 

71  Collection of hundreds of mostly mint VARIETIES with 1977-82 Floral Definitives, Queen Elizabeth II, and Houses of 
Parliament, including coils, and booklets, with IMPERFORATE PAIRS 729a, 806a, PRINTED ON GUM SIDE 
715a,790a, COLOUR SHIFTS, vertical pairs without score line, missing perfs, miscuts, smears, etc, much is nh, f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 1000+ ..........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

72  Collection of mint, used, and many both, including Pence, Large and Small Queens, Jubilees used including $2 and 
$5 with roller and smudge cancels, Quebecs, Edwards, Admirals, George V and VI $ val sets, BOB, perfs, shades, 
etc, some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 2500+ ...................................................... Photo Online ..... 

73  1/273,etc: Collection of mint and earlier used, incl Cents, Small Queens mint with 5¢ Montreal (2), 20¢, and 50¢, and 
used, mint $1 Jubilee, mint Leaf to 10¢, Numerals with 7¢ and 10¢, Edwards 1¢ to 5¢, and 10¢, Quebecs cpl, Admirals 
to $1, Scroll cpl, Arch 10¢ to $1, etc, perfs, shades, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ............ Photo Online ..... 

74  Massive stock of many hundreds of thousands of used, in five large cartons, Victoria to 2000s, with Large Queens, 
Small Queens, Leaf, Numeral, Jubilees to $5, Admirals, $ vals George V on, blocks of four, much is neatly organized 
on stock pages or sorted in envelopes, private PERFINS, mostly CN, CP or Bell, some mint with 1970 Christmas 
blocks, coil strips, 2015 UNESCO ERROR, etc, some clippings, huge duplication, some earlier a bit mixed, appears 
most f-vf. Great lot for cancels. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 65kg) Est. 750+ ..........................................................................  ..... 

75  14/529,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint or used 1859 to 1970, in Lighthouse hingeless album, used with Large 
Queens, Jubilees $1 and $2, Registered, mint War, plus BOB, some Newfoundland, etc, earlier quality a bit mixed, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3400+) ..................................................................................................  ..... 

76  14/626,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint or used 1859 to 1973, in Lindner hingeless album, used with Numerals, mint 
starting at 1917, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $1700+) ..............................  ..... 

77  14/553,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint or used 1859 to 1971, in Lindner hingeless album, with used Large Queens, 
mint Jubilees incl 10¢ and 15¢, plus BOB, etc, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat 
Val $2300+) .....................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

78  14/626,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint or used 1859 to 1973, in Lindner hingeless album, used with Numerals, mint 
starting at 1917, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $1700+) ..............................  ..... 

79  Balance of a consignment with many thousands of mint and used, including used collection 1859 to 1984 (approx. Cat 
Val $1300+), George VI to 1970s booklet panes (approx. Cat Val $700+), stock books with used Small Queens to 
George VI, some earlier, BOB with Dues (approx. Cat Val $1800), some Provinces mint and used, mostly Cents era, 
approx. 1.5kg 1940s to 1990s on paper, etc, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................................................  ..... 

80 P Hundreds of better with BABN and CBN Vignettes, PROOFS, used Cents, Numerals, Admirals including coils, 4¢ Scroll 
IMPERF pair, George VI sets, Centennial varieties, Plate blocks, Booklets, Revenues, British Columbia, 
Newfoundland, etc, mostly appears f-vf. much is nh, f-vf. Huge value. Inspect. Est. 2000+ ............................................  ..... 

81 Balance of a consignment including Pence, Large and Small Queens, used George V and George VI, $190+ face val, 
some on cover, Revenues, Nova Scotia pence, etc, some a bit mixed, much appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............  ..... 

82 Accumulation in large carton with part and sparse collections of thousands of mint and used Small Queens to 2000s, 
sorted in 102s, duplication, covers, postcards, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 14kg) Est. 350+ ...........  ..... 

83 Property as received with mostly Canada 1940s to 1970s bundles, loose, FDCs, plus worldwide collection of mostly 
1940s on, some earlier, a bit mixed. Inspect. Est. 100+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 
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84 Property as received including collection of used 1859 to 1957, mint after, covers 1941 to 1998, including FDCs 1955 
on, many cachets including Art Craft, Colorano “Silk”, many Plate blocks, plus USA mostly used 1850s to 1970s 
including Dues, Officials, quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ........................................................................  ..... 

85 Balance of a consignment, Pence to 1970s, mint Jubilees, 1930s to 1976, used with Cents, Large and Small Queens, 
booklets, Provincial Revenues, mostly Ontario incl OST 37 (11), quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...........  ..... 

86 Balance of a consignment, 1870s to 1994 with collections, loose, used 3¢ Small Queens, mint Jubilees, used 1970s 
on $1 vals accumulation, lots of mint 1950s to 1990s face val incl PBs and 1988 Mammals, Newfoundland, Nova Scotia 
Cents mint, used and on cover, Private Courier labels, Christmas seals, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...  ..... 

87  BUNDLEWARE: Massive accumulation of many hundreds of thousands neatly bundled in three cartons, mostly 
George VI issues, some earlier including Numerals, Edwards, George V and up to 1960s, with large quantities of Mufti, 
mostly neatly sorted in boxes, usual condition, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 34 kg) Est. 350+ ..............................  ..... 

88  Massive accumulation of many thousands of used Small Queens to 1990s, much is sorted in envelopes or plastic 
bags, huge duplication in Elizabethan, appears mostly f-vf. Great lot for cancels. Inspect. Est. 150+ ............................  ..... 

89  Accumulation of many thousands mostly used 1870s to 2010s in 12 binders/albums and a shoebox. Sparse in spots 
but noted Quebec Tercentenary complete used (7¢ mint), some modern used commems, 14 Centennial souvenir 
cases (12 in original box) and 3 Millennium Keepsake cases, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ......................................  ..... 

90  Two stock books with several hundred used, with a good selection of Small Queens, cancels, Leafs, Edwards, Admirals 
incl. War Tax and later issues to 1930s. Better condition than normal, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .........................  ..... 

91  Large carton of cancels, mostly modern Elizabeth with most Provinces with stamps, stamps on piece, covers etc, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

92  17b/530,etc: Collection of hundreds of mint 1859 to 1970, incl Cents, Large and Small Queens Jubilees ½¢ to 50¢, 
and $2, cpl Leafs to Quebecs, Admirals to $1 with coils, and PASTE-UPs, imperfs, War Tax, Scroll cpl, Arch missing 
5¢, 1927 on cpl, BOB, Special Dels cpl, OX3-OX4, etc, appears mostly f-vf, many nh. Inspect. Est. 3000+Photo Online ..... 

93  Large carton filled with many thousands of used, 1890s to 1980s, many in stock books, some Small Queens, with 
variety of cancels, including cds, many SON, slogans, with hundreds of 1970s covers, some a bit mixed, mostly 
appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

94  Accumulation of Canada Post issued Thematic Collections (64 mostly diff, cost $365+) including Empress of Ireland 
and a couple hundred FDCs mostly different 1979 to 1996, with souvenir sheets and $ vals to $5, plus a few earlier 
(cost $350+), nearly all still factory sealed. appears vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................  ..... 

95 COILS: 160/310: Clean collection of all Scroll to George VI mint and used with singles, pairs, line pairs, strips of 4, 
jump strips, as well as 19 covers not counted in total with many nh vf ............................................................................  3575 

TOWN CANCELS 
96  ALBERTA: Approximately 3000 cancels on pages and several hundred covers, on pages (alphabetically sorted), 

mostly 1950s to 2000, some pieces lightly glued to pages but very usable, 1960s to 1970s lightly picked over, covers, 
1950s to 1980s, many pharmacy or medical related, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ........................................  ..... 

97  BRITISH COLUMBIA: Approximately 2000 cancels on pages and several hundred covers, on pages (alphabetically 
sorted), mostly 1950s to 2000, some pieces lightly glued to pages but very usable, 1960s to 1970s lightly picked over, 
covers, 1950s to 1980s, many pharmacy or medical related, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ............................  ..... 

98  ONTARIO: Accumulation of over 10000, on pages (alphabetically sorted), mostly Elizabethan, 1950s up to 2000, some 
nice George VI S/R and Klussendorfs, some pieces lightly glued to pages but very usable, 1960s to 1970s lightly 
picked over; covers selected for town cancels, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..................................................  ..... 

99  SASKATCHEWAN:, Approximately 2000 cancels on pages and a few hundred covers, on pages (alphabetically 
sorted), mostly 1950s to 2000, some pieces lightly glued to pages but very usable, 1960s to 1970s lightly picked over, 
covers, 1950s to 1980s, many pharmacy or medical related, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ............................  ..... 

100  VARIETIES: Sixteen singles, IMPERFORATE PAIRS, and blocks, with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFTS, SMEARS, 
PRINTED ON GUM SIDE, etc, all mint, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ................................................ Photo Online ..... 

101  VARIETIES: 83/888var: Forty-two 102s with various singles, pairs, and blocks, 218i Mole on Forehead, 34¢ Parliament 
IMPERFORATE PAIR, etc, all mint, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ..........................................................................  ..... 

102  VARIETIES: 14/287: Extensive collection of minor to dramatic misperfs, pre-printing creases, hairlines, in smears, 
blobs, cracked plates, listed and unlisted varieties including 2¢ (36) used pair with double perforation, 144ii partial 
imperf pair, 149b imperf pair, 203i, 208i 208ii (Plate Block of 8) and single, 211i, 218i, 233i, 259i, 13 covers (mainly 
minor misperfs), inspection will be rewarded. Est. 750+ ..................................................................................................  .....

POSTAL HISTORY 
103  Over 200 covers with Advertising, 2-Ring cancels, some squared circles, mostly Ontario, lots of Frontenac County 

postmarks including Kingston, about 50 Millenium stamp on covers. Very diverse, condition varies but generally fine. 
Inspect. Est. 200+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

104  GEORGE VI: Over 100 covers with 1¢ War covers, Registered, auxiliary markings, Airmail, foreign destinations 
including Australia, Europe, etc, some Military and Dues, about a dozen mounted on exhibit pages with descriptions. 
Very diverse, condition varies but generally fine. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

105  AIRMAIL: Approximately 50 covers with Registered Airmail, Special Delivery Airmail, half to foreign destinations 
including Turkey, Trinidad, Sweden, Bermuda, Jamaica, etc. Very diverse, condition varies but generally fine. Inspect. 
Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
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106  Over 240 covers and some postal stationery, 1908 to 1957, with Quebecs with Advertising, Admirals, cacheted First 
Flights, 1939 Royal Train FDCs, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...................................................................................  ..... 

107  BERLIN ONTARIO: 15/MR3: Collection of over 260 covers, 1851 to 1916, neatly written up, both to and from, with 
stampless, postal stationary, and postcards, from USA, Great Britain, New South Wales, South Australia, Germany, 
Cape of Good Hope and Transvaal, #15 on cover with 4-ring cancel, violet straight line, over 90 stamps and 14 unused 
postcards of Berlin landmarks, some roughly opened and reduced covers. Inspect. Est. 300+ ................. Photo Online ..... 

108  EXETER: A collection of over 35 cards and covers, 1858 to 1943, including 3 stampless, ten Small Queens (several 
registered, illustrated), two Map combinations, five Admirals incl scarce unlisted roller, etc, neatly written-up on pages 
and mostly f-vf. Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

109  HAMILTON ONTARIO: Approx. 150 covers, Small Queens to Elizabeth, strong in Advertising, good for postmarks, 
some auxiliary markings, precancels. A very pretty lot. Condition varies but generally fine. Inspect. Est. 300+ ... Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

110  1819 folded letter from Kingston dated January 7, with straight-line KINGSTON (?) JAN (CS Type II) hs on reverse, 
to Montreal, rated 3Nfiling folds, fine. Est. 75+ ........................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

111  1828 folded cover with red straight-line PERTH hs on reverse, to York, rated 11(d), red PAID hs, docketing and 9 Dec 
1828 date, filing folds, fine. Est. 100+......................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

112  1842 Folded money letter with fine strike of red PENETANGUISHENE 19 JUL 1842 U.C. serif broken double circle, 
rated ms1/10, to Kingston, no receiver, filing folds, fine. Est. 75+ .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

113  1845 Family folded letter, SCARBORO U.C m/s 24 Decr 45 double circle (ERD), internally dated 22nd, rated 7 m/s, 
Township of Hamilton, Cobourg Post Office. red COBOURG U.C DEC 28 1845 double split ring receiver, grubby, tears 
at seams and file folds. Est. 100+............................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

114  1847 Folded letter, red UXBRIDGE UC double split circle, m/s 25 June 47 on front, internally dated Brock June 25, 
rated 9 m/s, red SCARBORO U.C large double-ring, m/s 25 June 47, red COBOURG U.C Jun 27 1847 double split 
circle transit, red CLINTON U.C JU 28 1847 double split circle receiver, all on back, wafer seal, clean and very fine. 
Est. 120+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

115  1848 Folded cover Jean Port July 10 Janvier 1843, red FORWARDED hs, with fine strike of red QUEBEC 11 JAN 
1848 L.C. serif broken double circle, rated ms1/4, to Kingston, no receiver, filing fold and docketing, fine. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

116  1862 Stampless cover with red CANADA PAID 10Cts hs to Brooklyn New York (USA) with red MONTREAL PAID 15 
SP 1862 CANADA transit on front, opening tears, still appears fine. Est. 100+ .................................................... Photo ..... 

ONTARIO TOWN CANCELS 
117  NORTHERN ONTARIO: 186 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 103 different towns, with Algoma, 

Manitoulin, Rainy River, and Thunder Bay, neatly mounted, and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs 
or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 180+ ................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

118  Thirty-three covers with mostly very fine cancels, including Barclay, Bellingham, Copper Cliff, Emo River 8 JY 88 
(ERD), Grimsthorne, Jackfish Bay 16 MY 85 (ERD), Lily Lake, Murillo, Murilla Station, Nelsonville, Port Lock, Red 
Rock, Silver Mountain, Silver Water, Spanish River, St. Joseph’s Island, Tehkumnah, Walton Station, etc, with 1¢, 3¢, 
5¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, five Registered with one adhesive, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 350+ ........ Photo Online ..... 

119  ALGOMA DISTRICT: ALGOMA MILLS: 41: THREE CENT: BRIGHT VERMILION, (oxidized) plus 5 Registered tied 
to cover with ALGOMA MILLS 6 JU 90 split ring to Toronto, 10 JU receiver, UL corner tear, appears fine. Est. 75+Photo ..... 

120  LAIRD: 41: THREE CENT: BRIGHT VERMILION, tied to cover with 2 MR 98 split ring to Toronto, 5 MR receiver, 
reduced at left, fine. VGG backstamp. Est. 75+ .................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

121  MICHIPICOTEN: 41: THREE CENT: VERMILION oxidized, tied to cover with 10 JU 82 split ring to Collingwood, Sault 
Ste Marie 17 JU 82 transit and 20 JU receiver, reduced at right, ms P.M. Bill, fine. Est. 100+ ............................. Photo ..... 

122  MANITOULIN DISTRICT: PROVIDENCE BAY: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied by green fancy cancel with same 
colour PROVIDENCE BAY 21 DE 76 8 JY 79 split ring to Seneca Post Office, Parry Sound 11 JA 77 on back, fine. 
Est. 75+ ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

123  MANITOWANING-LAKE-HURON: 37,41: THREE CENT: oxidized, two covers one tied to cover by 2 MR 1872 to split 
ring Seneca Ont, 12 MR transit, and 12 MR receiver, Marie 17 JU 72 transit and 20 JU receiver, the other with 
MANITOWANING 21 MR 81 ONT split ring to Manitowaning, no receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ........................ Photo Online ..... 

124  MICHAEL’S BAY: 37,41: THREE CENT: oxidized, two covers one with two copies tied to by 8 JY 79 split ring to 
Toronto, 10 JY on back, flap missing, the other with green MICHAEL’S BAY 6 AP 89 ONT split ring to Manitowaning, 
no receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

125  SANDFIELD: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover by 30 NO 97 split ring to Owen Sound Ont, MANITOWANING 
30 NO 97 Squared Circle, and N. BAY & S. STE. MARIE M.C 2 DE 97 RPO transits, and DE 97 receiver, fine. Est. 
75+ ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

126  RAINY RIVER DISTRICT: BIG FORK: 41: THREE CENT: BRIGHT VERMILION, two covers tied one oxidized tied by 
BIG FORK 26 DE 89 KEE split ring to Toronto, Rat Portage 1 JA 90 transit and partial Toronto receiver, the other cover 
with 3¢ plus 5¢ Registered BIG FORK 8 MR 96 ONT split ring with C. P. Ry. Pt. ARTHUR & W’PEG MC.E 14 MR 96 
RPO, RAT PORTAGE 14 MR 96 Squared Circle and 16 MR receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ................................ Photo Online ..... 

127  RAINY RIVER: 1: THREE CENT: oxidized, two covers both to Toronto, tied one tied by RAINY RIVER 19 SP 92 split 
ring, Rat Portage 21 SP transit and partial 24 SP receiver, the other RAINY RIVER 11 MY 96 ONT split ring with RAT 
PORTAGE 13 MR 96 Squared Circle and 15 MY receiver, fine. Est. 75+ .................................................. Photo Online ..... 



 

 

128  BRANT COUNTY: 44 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 21 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 50+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

129  Nine covers with mostly very fine cancels, including Cathcart, Harley, Northfield Centre, Ohssweken, etc, with 1¢, 3¢, 
and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ........................................... Photo Online ..... 

130  MOUNT VERNON: 41: THREE CENT: two covers with oxidized 3¢, one tied by 14 MR 95 split ring to Brockport NJ 
(USA), Brantford 14 MR and Buffalo 14 MR transits, 15 MAR 1891 receiver, the other MOUNT VERNON 09 DE 95 
split ring to Paris Station Ont, Brantford transit, and faint Squared Circle receiver, slightly trimmed at left, fine. Est. 75+
 ................................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

131  ST GEORGE: 41: THREE CENT: two covers, one tied by ST GEORGE 4 JY 81 C.W split ring to Westover, no receiver, 
the other FE 93 ONT split ring to Toronto, 8 FE 39 receiver, both 3¢ oxidized. Est. 75+ ........................... Photo Online ..... 

132  BRUCE COUNTY: 100 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 48 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 100+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

133  Twenty-six covers with very fine cancels, including Armow, Bervie, Cape Chin, Chippawa Hill, Dingwall, Dumblane, 
Elmwood, Glammis, Holyrood, Queen Hill, Red Bay, Scone, Spry, Teeswater, etc, with 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, 
some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

134  ABERDOUR: 44b: EIGHT CENT: SLATE tied to Registered cover by fancy cork, with 13 AP 96 ONT split ring (ERD) 
to Toronto, plus same cancel, W.G.& B RY NORTH 13 AP 96 No 4. RPOs (RR-187), and 14 AP receiver all on back, 
wax seal mostly missing but leaving a stain, very fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 

135  ALLENFORD: 35,37: TWO CENT: GREEN and oxidized 3¢ tied to Registered cover by large grid with 3 JY 76 ONT 
split ring to Green Point Ont, OWEN SOUND 4 JY, REGISTERED 4 JY 76 G.T.R.E, and PICTON 5 JY all on back, 
very fine. Est. 75+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

136  CAPE·CROKER: 37: THREE CENT: ORANGE RED tied to pinkish cover by fancy cancel with 13 DE 75 ONT split 
ring (ERD) to Toronto, 15 DE 75 receiver, and album adhesion, still very fine. Est. 100+ ..................................... Photo ..... 

137  COLPOYS-BAY: 37: THREE CENT: tied to LONDON MASONIC MUTUAL BENEFIT ASSOCUATION pre-printed 
cover by blue 9 SP 84 ONT split ring plus matching straight-line REGISTERED and 2¢ Registered, to London, G. B. & 
L. E. RY SOUTH 10 SP 84 M.C. RPOs (RR-49) 10 SP 84 CANADA receiver, trimmed, back stained and torn. Est. 75+
 .............................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

138  HEPWORTH·STATION: 41: THREE CENT: tied to J. E. MURPHY LUMBERMAN cover by large cancel with 6 SP 44 
ONT split ring, to Paris Station, 7 SP 94 Squared Circle receiver, slightly trimmed at left. Enclosure re milling services. 
Est. 75+ ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

139  LURGAN: Two covers, one with oxidized 3¢ 19 JU 86 C.W split ring to Ripley, KINCARDINE 19 JU 86 ONT transit 
and 21 JU 86 ONT receiver, trimmed and opening tears on back, the other Registered with 3¢ and 5¢ 18 SP 94 ONT. 
split ring, and hand stamp REGISTERED, ms Too Late to New York (USA) W. G. & B - K. & P S 21 SP 94 RPO (RR-
190 RF305 pencilled over to enhance), HAMILTON 21 SP 94 CANADA transit 6 SP 44 ONT, sliced open to show 
cancels. Est. 100+ ...................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

140  RIVERSDALE: 44b: EIGHT CENT: SLATE tied to Registered cover with 10 DE 94 ONT split ring to Clinton, W. C & P. 
K & P N RPOs (RR-190 RF305), and 10 DE 94 receiver, all on back, small piece back flap missing, still fine. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

141  SAUGEEN: 38: FIVE CENT: SLATE tied to cover by cork, with 10 AU 80 ONT split ring to London, 11 AU 80 receiver, 
trimmed at right and back tears, appears fine. Est. 50+ ............................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

142  UNDERWOOD: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by large grid with 22 JU 74 ONT. split ring to Toronto, 
Kincardine 23 JU 1874 U C double split ring transit, 24 JU 74 receiver, trimmed at right and wax seal, appears fine. 
Est. 50+ ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

143  CARLETON COUNTY: 105 cancels, mostly on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, 62 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 100+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

144  Fifteen covers with very fine cancels, including Antrim, Bell’s Corners, Dwyer Hill, Harbord, Kenmore, Ottawa (2), 
Rideau View, South March, Stittsville, etc, with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, five Registered, some oxidization. 
Inspect. Est. 150+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

145  MARCH: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied to cover by 7-ring with 28 JY 81 ONT split ring to Saginaw City Mich, U.S, 
octagonal 31 JUL receiver, slightly trimmed at right and opening tears Est. 50+ ....................................... Photo Online ..... 

146  ROCHESTERVILLE: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied to cover by cork, with 17 SP 78 ONT split ring to Toronto, 
OTTAWA B 17 SP 87 transit and 18 SP 78 ONT receiver, adhesions on flap Est. 50+ ............................. Photo Online ..... 

147  DUFFERIN COUNTY: 63 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 36 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

148  Six covers with very fine cancels, with Campania, Horning’s Mills, Luther (2), Mansfield, and Marsville, with 3¢ and 8¢ 
Small Queens, one Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 100+ ....................................................... Photo Online ..... 

149  DUNDAS COUNTY: 50 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 31 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 
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150  Thirteen covers with very fine cancels, including Bouck’s Hill (2), Colquhoun, Dunbar, Iroquois (2), North Mountain, 
South Mountain, etc, all with 3¢, Small Queens, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ........................................ Photo Online ..... 

151  REIDS-MILLS: 44: EIGHT CENT: SLATE tied to Registered cover with 5 FE 96 ONT. split ring (ERD) to Montreal, 
REGISTERED hand stamp, MOUNTAIN 7 FE 96 ONT. transit, MONTREAL CANADA 7 FE ST CATH. ST W 
MONTREAL 8 FE 96 L.C D. receiver. Est. 75+ ..................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

152  SMIRLEVILLE: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by 28 JU 74 ONT split ring (ERD) to Niagara, REGISTERED 
hand stamp, KEMPTVILLE and PRESCOTT 28 JY 74 transits, 30 JY 74 receiver, trimmed at left. Est. 75+ ....... Photo ..... 

153  WEST·WINCHESTER: 37,41: THREE CENT: two covers, one mourning cover tied to cover by cork and with 29 MY 
78 U.C split ring to Prescott, MORRISBURG 2() MY 78 ONT transit and 30 MY 78, receiver, corner fault, the other with 
14 FE 85 ONT split ring to Toronto, 17 FE 85 ONT receiver and trimmed at left, both oxidized. Est. 75+ ............ Photo ..... 

154  DURHAM COUNTY: 74 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 37 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

155  Sixteen covers with very fine cancels, including Ballyduff, Blackstock, Bowmanville, Enfield, Kirby (2), Perrytown, 
Mount Pleasant, etc, with 3¢ and 8¢, Small Queens, one Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+Photo Online ..... 

156  ELIZABETHVILLE: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied to cover by cork, with VIOLET 12 JU 94 ONT split ring to Port 
Hope, 12 JU 94 ONT. receiver, fine. Est. 50+ ............................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

157  IDA: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered cover by large grid with 23 OC 96 ONT split ring to New York USA, multiple 
straight-line REGISTERED hand stamps and ms numbers, MONT & TOR. G.T.RY N.W 24 OC 96 (#) 2 RPO (Q-165), 
TORONTO 24 OC and 25 OC 96 transits, violet boxed REGISTERED OCT 2(?)1896 NEW YORK receiver, fine. Est. 
75+ ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

158  MANVERS·STATION: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered cover by multiple straight-line REGISTERED hand stamps 
with 11 JA 98 ONT split ring to Toronto, PETERBORO 11 JA 98 transit, TORONTO 11 JA 98 CANADA receiver, fine. 
Est. 75+ ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

159  OSACA: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied to cover by cork, with 7 NO 78 ONT split ring to Toronto, illegible receiver 
due to adhesions on back. Est. 50+ ........................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

160  ELGIN COUNTY: 65 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 37 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

161  Twenty-one covers with very fine cancels, including Dutton Station, Eagle, Iona, Luton, Mapleton, Mount Salem, 
Rodney, Sparta, Springfield, Wallacetown (2), West Lorne, etc, all with 2¢, 3¢ and 8¢, Small Queens, two Registered, 
some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

162  LAWRENCE·STATION: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, tied to cover by cork, with 8 SP 81 ONT split ring to Toronto, 9 
SE receiver. Est. 50+ .................................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

163  MIDDLEMARCH: 35: ONE CENT: JUMBO tied to cover by cork, with 8 SP 81 ONT split ring to Wardsville, receiver, 
slightly trimmed at right. ex W B Graham with backstamp. Est. 50+ .......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

164  ST-THOMAS-WEST: 37: THREE CENT: two covers tied to cover by 2-RING-58, one dated 13 OC 71 to Barrie, no 
receiver, the other 9 MR 75 to Warwick, blue 10 MR U.C double split ring receiver, stamps lightly oxidized. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

165  TALBOTVILLE-ROYAL: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied by target with TALBOTVILLE·ROYAL·ONT. CANADA split 
ring to Kalamazoo US, ST THOMAS 1 AU 82 CANADA transit and AUG receiver, plus 44: EIGHT CENT tied by violet 
TALBOTVILLE·ROYAL·ONT. 11 DE 96 split ring with matching straight-line REGISTERED to pre-printed Christian 
Herald Bible House New York City, ST THOMAS 11 DE 96 ONT Squared Circle, HAMILTON 12 DE 96 CANADA cds 
transits, and boxed violet REGISTERED 15 DEC 1896 NEW YORK receiver, light overall toning, still fine. ex W. B. 
Graham Est. 100+ ...................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

166  ESSEX COUNTY: 82 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 37 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

167  Twenty-one covers with very fine cancels, including Amhurstburg, Cottam, Harrow, Hillman, Leamington, Luttrell, North 
Ridge, Olinda, Trudell (2), Woodslee (2), etc, all with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 5¢ Small Queens, two Registered, some 
oxidization. Inspect. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

168  FRONTENAC COUNTY: 81 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 50 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

169  Twenty-three covers with very fine cancels, including Bedford Mills, Bellrock, Buckley, Buckshot, Donaldson’s Mills, 
Dufferin, Elm Tree, Garden Island, Glendower, Lake Opinicon, Mississipi Station, Oconto, Sharpton, Tichbourne, 
Zealand, etc, all with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 200+ ... Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

170  ATKINSON: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 9 FE ONT. split ring to Montreal, WASHBURN 9 FE, 
KINGSTON 9 FE, and ST CATHERINES 10 FE L.C.D., transits and 10 FEB receiver, fine. Est. 75+ .................. Photo ..... 

171  HARLOWE: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by fancy cork, with 23 AP 77 ONT (ERD) split ring to Toronto, 
ERINSVILLE 24 AP 77 U.C double split ring, and NAPANEE 25 AP 77 ONT transits and 25 AP receiver, fine. Est. 75+
 .............................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
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172  LOUGHBOROUGH-ONT-CANADA: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by grid, with 27 FE 82 split ring to 
Dugdale Pennsylvania (USA), KINGSTON 28 FE 82, and BUFFALO MAR transits, no receiver, couple foxing spots. 
Est. 75+ ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

173  MYER’S-CAVE ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT: pairs tied to registered cover by CLOYNE 25 AP 96 
ONT split rings to Rennie Seeds Toronto, MYER’S-CAVE ONT. 25 AP 96 transits, and 26 AP receiver, fine. Est. 
75+ ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

174  PERTH · ROAD ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 17 SP 96 ONT. (LRD) split ring to Toronto, 
KINGSTON 17 SP 96 transit, no receiver, part of back flap missing, still fine. Est. 75+ ........................................ Photo ..... 

175  ST-LAWRENCE ONT: 37: THREE CENT: tied to cover by fancy cork, with 9 MR 78 ONT (ERD) split ring to New York 
City, WOLFE ISLAND 9 MR ONT split ring transit and 12 MR receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ....................................... Photo ..... 

176  WILLETSHOLME ONT.: 36i,41: TWO CENT and two THREE CENTS: tied to Registered cover, with 18 AP 96 ONT. 
split ring to Rennie Seeds Toronto, KINGSTON 18 AP transit and 19 AP receiver, stain on front. Est. 75+ ......... Photo ..... 

177  WILLIAMSVILLE (KINGSTON) ONT.: EN9,41: THREE CENT: tied to1895 Patriotic 2¢ blue green Stationery cover, 
with 2 JA 96 ONT. split ring to London ENGLAND, KINGSTON 25 JA Squared Circle transit, no receiver, opening tear 
at top, still fine. Est. 75+ ........................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

178  GLENGARRY COUNTY: 52 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 34 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

179  Fourteen covers with very fine cancels, including Alexandria 19 AP 72 (ERD), Athol, Brodie 27 MR 91 (ERD), Dalhousie 
Mills 7 DE 86, Lancaster 6 NO 82, Martintown 25 JY 84, Munroe’s Mills, St. Elmo, Summerstown, Williamstown, etc, 
all with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, two Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 200+ .............. Photo Online ..... 

180  BRIDGE·END ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover fancy, with 7 MY 84 ONT split ring to Williamstown, 
smeared 9 MY (ERD) split ring receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ......................................................................................... Photo ..... 

181  CAMERONTOWN ONT: 37: THREE CENT: two covers with oxidized stamps, one tied blue CAMERONTOWN 91 MR 
78 ONT split ring to Toronto, 20 MR receiver on front and back, other violet 19 NO 87 split ring to Fredericton NB, no 
receiver, both slightly trimmed at left. Est. 75+ ........................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

182  CAMERONTOWN ONT: 41: THREE CENT: slightly oxidized tied to 15 AP 91 split ring (LRD) to Montreal, 16 AP 
receiver slightly trimmed at right appears fine. Est. 50+ ........................................................................................ Photo ..... 

183  GRENVILLE COUNTY: 50 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 24 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

184  Ten covers with very fine cancels, Edwardsburg, Heckston, Kemptville, Maitland, Merrickville (2), Prescott (4), all with 
3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ..................................... Photo Online ..... 

185  GREY COUNTY: 163 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 89 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 150+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

186  Thirty-nine covers with very fine cancels, including Allan Park, Arnott, Bayview, Berkeley, Boothville, Duncan (ms 20 
Feb 75 LRD), East Linton, Gibralter, Hopeville, Keady, Lamlash, Leith, North Keppel, Orchard, Rob Roy, Shallow Lake, 
Strathnairn, Vandeleur, Ventry, Woodford, etc, all with 1¢, 2¢, 5¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, seven Registered, some 
oxidization. Inspect. Est. 400+ .................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

187  ANNAN ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 29 MY 96 split ring (date crossed out and ms 30, 
corrected date on back) to Rennie Seeds Toronto, OWEN SOUND 30 MY 96 transit, 31 MY receiver, fine. Est. 75+Photo ..... 

188  CEDARVILLE: 37,41: THREE CENT: two covers one oxidized tied by large grid with CEDARVILLE C.W ms 25 Jany 
76 (LRD) split circle, to Toronto, 26 JA 76 receiver, slightly trimmed at right, plus BRIGHT VERMILION tied to cover, 
with CEDARVILLE ONT. 30 MR 96 (ERD) split ring to Rennie Seeds Toronto, MOUNT FOREST Squared Circle 30 
MR 96 transit, 30 MR receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ........................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

189  EDGE-HILL ONT.: 38: FIVE CENT: SLATE GREEN tied to cover, with very early 25 JY 82 split ring to Dublin IRELAND, 
OWEN SOUND 30 MY 96 transit, 7 UA 82 receiver, slightly trimmed at right and small corner piece added, still appears 
fine. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

190  FAIRMOUNT: 37: THREE CENT: tied to cover by fancy cork, with 1 AP 78 (ERD) split ring to Toronto, FLESHERTON 
transit, 2 AP receiver, slightly trimmed at right, adhesion on back, still appears fine. Est. 100+ ........................... Photo ..... 

191  HABERMEHL ONT.: 35i: ONE CENT: YELLOW strip of three tied to cover by 8 OC 97 (ERD) split ring to Durham, 
HANOVER 9 OC transit, and DURHAM 9 OC receiver, small piece back flap missing and light crease though stamps. 
Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

192  JACKSON ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 19 DE 96 ONT. split ring to Bible House New York 
(USA), OWEN SOUND DE 96, and TORONTO NT 21 DE 96 ONT. transits, violet boxed REGISTERED 23 DEC 1896 
NEW YORK receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ...................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

193  LATONA C.W: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied by 2 NO 75 split circles, to Toronto, DURHAM transit, and 2 NO 
receiver, slightly trimmed at right. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

194  LOUISE ONT: Two covers on with 35i,36: ONE CENT: and TWO CENT tied by 2 MY 82 ONT (ERD) split ring to 
Guelph, 2 MY transit, and 3 MY receiver, back flap missing, the other with 41: THREE CENT: tied by violet cork with 
same colour 5 NO 89 ONT. (LRD) to Toronto, violet ELMWOOD 5 NO 89 ONT transit, no receiver, opening tears 
otherwise fine. Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
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195  PORT·LAW ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 19 DE 98 ONT. split ring to Toronto, TOR. & OWEN 
SOUND S 12 JA 98 M.C. RPO, and PROTEN·STATION ONT. 12 JA transits, 12 JA receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ..... Photo ..... 

196  RED·WING ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to registered cover, with 25 MR 96 ONT. split ring to Rennie Seeds Toronto, 
CLARKSBURG 25 MR 96 ONT. transit, 2(?) MR receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ............................................................. Photo ..... 

197  RONALDSAY ONT.: 36,37: TWO CENT and THREE CENT: tied to registered cover by large grids, with 5 AP 72 ONT. 
split ring to Toronto, two straight-line REGISTERED hand stamps, DUNDALK 2 AP 72 ONT and ORANGEVILLE 8 AP 
72 transits, no receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

198  WILLIAMSFORD·STATION·ONT. CANADA: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by fancy cork, with 08 MY 83 
ONT. split ring to Calkinsville (sic) Michigan United States, octagonal CLARE 9 MAY 1883 receiver, fine. Est. 75+Photo ..... 

199  HALDIMAND COUNTY: 52 cancels, on 1¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, representing 29 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

200  Fourteen covers with very fine cancels, with Bingham Road, Canfield, Dunnville, Cayuga (2), Fisherville, Hagersville, 
Nober, Rainham, Springvale, Stromness, Tyneside, Upper, and York, all with 1¢, 2¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, one 
Registered, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ....................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

201  ATTERCLIFFE·STATION ONT: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by fancy cork, with 10 JU (upside down) 97 
split ring to Hamilton, 10 JU 97 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ......................................................................................... Photo ..... 

202  CLANBRASSIL ONT: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to Rennie Seeds pre-printed cover by grid, with red 16 AP 96 
split ring to Toronto, WELLAND 16 AP transit, and 17 AP receiver, fine and 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to pre-printed 
Registered cover with 30 JY 97 and straight-line REGISTERED to Hamilton, WELLAND 30 ST THOMAS & (?) E 30 
JY 97 RY.P.O, JY, PORT COLBORNE & PORT DALHOUSIE NORTH 31 JY M.C. RPO (O-283), and LONDON & 
NIAGARA FALLS W 31 JY RY.P.O. RPO (O-150) transits, HAMILTON R 31 JY 97 CANADA receiver, opening tears. 
Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

203  EMPIRE ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT oxidized, two each on Registered pre-printed cover, with 4 OC 
95 split ring to Hamilton, 4 OC 95 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ..................................................................................... Photo ..... 

204  ERIE ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT oxidized, two each on Registered cover, with 27 MR 97 split ring 
to Hamilton, straight-line REGISTERED, five HAMILTON & PT DOVER N 27 MR 97 RY P.O. (O-109), HAMILTON R 
27 MR 97 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ .......................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

205  FOREMAN ONT: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized on cover, with 25 NO 91 split ring to St. Anns, GRIMSBY and HAMILTON 
26 NO 91 transits, light toning and reduced at left. Est. 50+ ................................................................................. Photo ..... 

206  GILL ONT: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT oxidized, two each on Registered cover, with 22 JA 97 split ring to 
Hamilton, HAGERSVILLE Squared Circle 22 JA 97 transit, and 22 JA 97 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ....................... Photo ..... 

207  RAINHAM·CENTRE ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to pre-printed Registered cover by 24 MR 97 split ring to Hamilton, 
DUNNVILLE 25 MR 97 Squared Circle, R 25 MR 97 receiver, light toning and bends, still fine. Est. 75+ ............ Photo ..... 

208  HALIBURTON COUNTY: 29 cancels, on 1¢, 2¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 16 different towns, neatly 
mounted, and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. 
Est. 75+ ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

209  Eight covers with very fine cancels, with Gelert, Godderham, Haliburton, Ingoldsby, Maple Lake, Moore’s Falls, Tory 
Hill, and Wilberforce, all with 3¢, and 5¢ Small Queens, some oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................. Photo Online ..... 

210  BLAIRHAMPTON ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered cover with 27 NO 97 (LRD) split ring, and straight-line 
REGISTERED to Augusta Maine USA, MINDEN 27 NO, LINDSAY & HALIBURTON S 29 NO 97 M.C. RPO (O-136), 
MONTREAL 30 NO, and violet oval PORTLAND ME 1 DEC transits, and violet REGISTERED 2 DEC 1897 receiver, 
light toning and bends, still fine. Est. 75+ .............................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

211  PETERSON C.W: 35i: ONE CENT: three tied by large grids, all pen cancelled), to cover with ms (1) Jany 76 crossed 
out split ring, to Toronto, MINDEN ONT 1 JA 76 transit, no receiver, slightly trimmed at left, still fine. Est. 50+ ... Photo ..... 

212  HALTON COUNTY: 51 cancels, on 1¢, 2¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 27 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

213  Twelve covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Acton, Ashgrove, Georgetown (3), Glen Williams, Milton West, 
Nassagaweya, Norval, Oakville (2), and Wellington, all with 3¢ Small Queens, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ... Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

214  MOFFAT ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT pairs tied to Registered cover by 2 FE 97 split rings to Hamilton, 
TORONTO NT 2 FE 97 ONT. and TOR. & LON. M.C. E 2 FE 97 No 2 RPO (O-354) transits, R 3 FE97 receiver, fine. 
Est. 50+ ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

215  NELSON ONT: 37: THREE CENT oxidized on cover with 29 FE 76 split ring (ERD) to W Square Ont, 
WELLINGTON·SQUARE ONT 29 FE 76 split ring (LRD) receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ............................................... Photo ..... 

216  PORT·NELSON ONT.: 36,41: TWO CENT and THREE CENT oxidized tied to cover with 29 MY 97 split rings to 
Bideford N Devon ENGLAND, BURLINGTON 29 MY and HAMILTON CANADA 29 MY transits, and 11 JU 97 receiver, 
fine. Est. 75+ ......................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

217  SPEYSIDE ONT: 37: THREE CENT oxidized tied to cover by 24 FE 75 split ring (ERD), plus addition at left, to Toronto, 
24 FE MILTON·WEST ONT and GEORGETOWN split ring transits, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 100+ Photo ..... 

218  HASTINGS COUNTY: 138 cancels, on 1¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 62 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 150+
 ................................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
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219  Thirty covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Bancroft, Bayside, Belleville (3), Bird’s Creek, Boulter, Bridgewater, 
Chapman, Coe Hill Mines, Deseronto, Glanmire, Glen Lewis, Halston, Havergal, Hazzard’s Corners, Hybla, Frankford, 
Hermon, L’Amable, Marlbank, New Carlow, Phillipston, Queensborough, Shannonville, Stirling, Stoco, Trenton, 
Tuftsville, and Wellman’s Corners, with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, four Registered, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 
300+ ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

220  BANNOCKBURN ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover with 2 JU 76 split ring (ERD), to Toronto, MADOC 2 
JU and BELLEVILLE 3 JU split ring transits, faint receiver, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 100+ .............. Photo ..... 

221  FORT STEWART ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered cover with 4 AP 96 split ring (4 upside down), to Toronto, 
4 (reversed) AP 96 L’AMABLE ONT., and TRENT & COE HILL S (reversed) 6 AP 96 M.C. RPO (O-419), transits, NT 
6 AP receiver, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 100+ ................................................................................... Photo ..... 

222  MARMORA ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized, two covers one tied to cover with red 2 JY 75 split ring, BELLEVILLE 
35 JY split ring transit, no receiver, the other one tied by target to CARSCALLEN return cover with * 16 JY 88 cds, with 
NT 16 JY 8 receiver, both to Toronto and slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 75+ ................................ Photo Online ..... 

223  SIDNEY·CROSSING ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized on W. R. Vandervoort CHEESE BOX MANUFACTURER 
return cover with 22 OC 92 split ring to Kingston, BELLEVILLE 22 OC transit, corners faults, still fine. Est. 75+ . Photo ..... 

224  THANET ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover, with 5 AP 82 split ring to Toronto, BELLEVILLE 7 AP transit, 
and 7 AP receiver, a bit grubby. Est. 50+ .............................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

225  HURON COUNTY: 88 cancels, on 1¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 51 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 85+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

226  Thirty-one covers with mostly very fine cancels, including Amberley, Belmore, Egmondville, Gorrie, Harlock, 
Huntingfield, Kippen, Lakelet, Marnoch ms Mar 8/80, Nile, Walton C.W 18 JY 71, Wingham (2), etc, all with 2¢, and 3¢ 
Small Queens, two Registered, one with adhesive, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 300+ ................................... Photo Online ..... 

227  BENMILLER ONT.: 41,42: THREE CENT: oxidized and FIVE CENT JUMBO tied to Registered cover, with 3 MR 94 
split ring and straight-line REGISTERED to Clinton, GODERICH 3 MR Squared Circle and GODERICH & FT ERIE E 
5 MR 94 RY.P.O RPO (O-81) transits, and 5 MR receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ............................................................. Photo ..... 

228  BLAKE ONT: Two covers one 41: THREE CENT: tied to LAKE HOTEL return cover by fancy cork, with 18 SP 61 
(inverted 9) split ring to Clinton, red KIPPEN ONT 18 SP 91 (LRD), back flap torn, ex VGG with ownership hs, slightly 
trimmed at right, still fine, and 44: EIGHT CENT tied to Registered cover by 1 JA 97 split ring to Clinton, LONDON & 
WINGHAM T1N 2 JA 97 M.C. RPO (O-168), and 2 JA receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ......................................... Photo Online ..... 

229  BLUEVALE ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by fancy cork, with 16 AU 77 (LRD) split ring to Toronto, 
faint 77 receiver, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 75+ ................................................................................. Photo ..... 

230  DUNLOP ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover, with 24 FE 98 split ring to Detroit US, GODERICH 24 FE 
Squared Circle transit, and 25 FE receiver, light over all toning, still fine. Est. 75+ ............................................... Photo ..... 

231  ETHEL ONT: 35i,36: THREE CENT and TWO CENT tied to cover by fancy corks, with 5 AU 76 split ring to Goderich, 
7 AU receiver, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 50+ ..................................................................................... Photo ..... 

232  EXETER U.C: 37: THREE CENT: tied to cover by ring cancel, with 17 MY 1871 double split ring to Whitby, faint 18 MY 
receiver, slightly trimmed at right, still fine. Est. 50+ .............................................................................................. Photo ..... 

233  HENSALL ONT: 35i,36: ONE CENT and TWO CENT tied to cover, with 22 AU 79 split ring to Clinton, partial 22 ONT 
back stamp, plus another cover with 41: THREE CENT oxidized tied to G. J. Sutherland NOTARY PUBLIC return 
cover, with 18 DE 96 cds to Mitchell, 19 DE receiver, opening tears and stain on back. Est. 75+ ............. Photo Online ..... 

234  LONDESBOROUGH ONT.: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by 24 JY 77 split ring to Goderich, CLINTON 25 
MY transit, and 25 MY receiver, opening tears. Est. 50+ ...................................................................................... Photo ..... 

235  PORTERS·HILL ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: slightly oxidized tied to cover by 7 DE 96 split ring to Clinton, 
HOLMESVILLE 7 DE split ring transit, and 7 DE receiver, fine. Est. 50+ .............................................................. Photo ..... 

236  REDGRAVE ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: tied to cover, with 22 MR 92 (ERD) split ring to Warkworth, faint LEOONE 24 
MR transit and MR 92 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ............................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

237  KENT COUNTY: 84 cancels, on 1¢, and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 47 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 85+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

238  Twelve covers with mostly very fine cancels, including Bothwell ONT. 14 OCT 80, Buxton, Croton, Fletcher 3 NO 85, 
Henderson FE 78, Muir Kirk, North Buxton 23 DE 85, Ridgetown JY 77, Romney, Thamesville, Tilbury Centre 1 AU 
85, and Valetta, with 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, two Registered, one with adhesive, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

239  CLACHAN ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT and THREE CENT pairs tied to PEARCE & CO SEED MERCHANT Registered 
advertising cover, with 25 AP 91 (ERD) split ring to London, BOTHWELL 25 AP transit and 27 AP receiver, fine. Est. 
75+ ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

240  DOVER·SOUTH ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized on cover, with 2 JY 96 split ring to Toronto, CHATHAM 2 JY transit 
and receiver, fine. Est. 75+ .................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

241  GLENWOOD·STATION ONT.: 41,42: THREE CENT: faulty and oxidized and FIVE CENT on Registered cover, with 
29 SP 96 split ring to Toronto, MERLIN ONT. 29 SP split ring, TILBURY and WINDSOR 30 SP transits, faint receiver, 
partial back flap missing, still fine. Est. 75+ ........................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

242  SELTON ONT.: 41,F1: THREE CENT: pair and 2¢ Registered Letter Stamp, both oxidized, on Registered cover, with 
4 OC 89 (ERD) split ring to ?, RIDGETOWN ONT. 3 OC cds front and back, toned and reduced at left. Est. 75+ Photo ..... 



 

 

243  LAMBTON COUNTY: 102 cancels, on 1¢, 2¢, 3¢ and 8¢ Small Queens, representing 55 different towns, neatly 
mounted, and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. 
Est. 100+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

244  Twenty-three covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Alvinston, Arkona, Camlachie C.W 20 JA 79, Colinville 20 MY 
96, Courtright, Dawn Valley, Edy’s Mills, Florence ON CANADA 22 JU 91, Jura, Logierait, Mandamin, Moore, Petrolea, 
Port Franks, Ravenswood, Rutherford 22 NO 86, Sarnia, Thornyhurst 28 DE 81, Watford, Weidmann 21 SP (8)4, and 
Wyoming (2), with 1¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 250+ ............ Photo Online ..... 

245  BLACKWELL STATION ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover by 21 AP 96 split ring to Toronto, 21 AP 
receiver, fine. Est. 50+ ........................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

246  BRADSHAW ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied by 14 DE 97 split ring to Registered cover to Augusta Maine USA, LONDON 
& NIAGARA FALLS RY.P.O E 14 DE 97 RPO (O-150), ST THOMAS & COURTRIGHT E RY.P.O. 14 DE 97 RPO (O-
306), BRADSHAW 14 DE split ring, BRIGDEN ONT. 14 DE, and violet oval PORTLAND ME 16 DE transits, violet 
REGISTERED 17 DE 1897 receiver, fine. Est. 75+............................................................................................... Photo ..... 

247  LANGBANK ONT.: 41: THREE CENT and FIVE CENT tied by very early 1 AP 96 split ring to Registered pre-printed 
RENNIE SEEDS cover to Toronto, BLENHEIM & SARNIA RY.P.O N AP 2 RPO (O-25), and DRESDEN 2 AP transits, 
2 AP receiver, fine. Est. 75+ .................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

248  OAKDALE ONT.: 41: THREE CENT: tied by red cork with 17 JA 96 split ring to cover to Toronto, DRESDEN 18 JA 
transit, and 19 JA receiver, fine. Est. 50+ .............................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

249  SHETLAND ONT: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied by 25 DE 96 split ring to Registered T E RISK GENERAL MERCHANT return 
cover to Hamilton, BOTHWELL 26 DE 96, and ? & WINDSOR E 28 DE 96 RY.P.O. RPO transits, 28 DE receiver and 
H DE 29 in circle, fine. Est. 75+ ............................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

250  WARWICK·WEST ONT: 37,41: THREE CENT: two covers both tied by green target one with 11 JY 77 (ERD) split ring 
to St Thomas, partial JY 12 split ring receiver, the other 3 AU 84 to Belleville, some soiling and opening tears Est. 100+
 ................................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

251  WISBEACH ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered RENNIE SEEDS 15 AP 96 split ring to Toronto, WATERFORD 
15 AP 96, and LONDON & SARNIA E 15 AP RY.P.O. RPO (O-156) transits, 28 DE receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ...... Photo ..... 

252  LANARK COUNTY: 75 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 48 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 75+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

253  Fifteen covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Allans Mills, Caldwell’s Mills 29 MY 93, Carleton Place, Elliot ms Jany 
75, Elphin, Fallbrook 27 FE 73, Franktown, Maberley 7 MR (7), Packenham, Perth, Playfair ms 3 FEB 76, Scotch Line, 
and White 4 DE 75, with 1¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ .. Photo Online ..... 

254  HOPETOWN ONT.: 35: ONE CENT: strip of three tied to cover by 18 MR 98 split rings to Toronto, LANARK 18 MR 98 
transit, and 19 MR receiver, fine. Est. 50+ ............................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

255  McDONALD’S CORNERS C.W: 35i,36,F1: ONE CENT, TWO CENT, and 2¢ Registered letter stamp, all tied to 
Registered cover by 09 (crossed out and ms 10 added) AP 78 split rings to Toronto, BROCKVILLE 13 AP 78 split ring 
transit, and 13 AP split ring receiver, slight trimmed at right. Est. 75+ ................................................................... Photo ..... 

256  SMITHS-FALLS: 37: ONE CENT: two covers, one tied by faint 4-RING-44 and with SMITHS-FALLS U.C 14 FE 1873 
double split ring to Toronto, faint receiver, ex VGG with usual ownership hs. The other tied to FROST & WOOD return 
cover by fancy cork and with SMITHS-FALLS ONT 18 MR 78 split ring to Fitzroy Harbour, faint 1873 FITZROY 
HARBOUR C.W double split ring receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ........................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

257  TATLOCK ONT.: 37: Two covers, one tied by blue cork, and with 3 OC 85 (ERD) split ring to Toronto, blue CLAYTON 
U.C OC 85 (LRD) split ring, and OTTAWA CANADA C 5 OC 85 transits, 6 OC 85 split ring receiver, slightly trimmed 
at right. The other with ONE CENT and THREE CENTS pairs tied to Registered cover by 23 NO 97 split rings to 
Augusta Maine (USA), CLAYTON 23 NO, ALMONTE 24 NO, R OTTAWA 24 NO, and MONTREAL 24 NO transits, 
and violet REGISTERED 27 NOV 1897 receiver, fine. Est. 100+ .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

258  LEEDS COUNTY: 90 cancels, on 1¢ and 3¢ Small Queens, representing 49 different towns, neatly mounted, and 
identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 90+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

259  Sixteen covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Delta 1 MY 73, Escott, Farmersville (2), Lyn, Gananoque 19 JU 75, 
Lansdowne, Mallorytown (2), Melcombe, Mitchellville, New Dublin, Poole’s Resort, Toledo, Westport, and Wilstead, 
with 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ............................ Photo Online ..... 

260  SEELEYS-BAY ONT: 41,F2: THREE CENT: oxidized on Registered cover plus 5¢ Registered Letter stamp and 
straight-line REGISTERED, with 17 DE 91 (ERD) split ring to London, KINGSTON 17 DE transit, and 18 DE 91 
receiver, fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

261  YONGE·MILLS ONT.: 44: EIGHT CENT: tied to Registered cover by 27 FE 97 split ring to Brockville, MALLORYTOWN 
27 FE 97 ONT., and TOR & MONT. G.T.RY D.E 27 FE 97 (No.) 9 RPO (O-372) transits, and 18 DE 91 receiver, rough 
edges and partial back flap missing. Est. 100+ ..................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

262  LENNOX AND ADDINGTON COUNTY: 68 cancels, on 1¢, 3¢, and 5¢ Small Queens, representing 35 different towns, 
neatly mounted, and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. 
Inspect. Est. 75+......................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

263  Fourteen covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Adolphustown, Bath, Bardolph, Camden East, Chambers MY 84, 
Cloyne, Colebrook, Emerald, Erinsville, Hinch, Kaladar 18 MR 90, Milsap, Napanee Mills, and Scouten 2 DE 89, with 
3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ ............................................... Photo Online ..... 



 

 

264  FLINTON ONT: 36,37: TWO CENT and THREE CENT oxidized tied to Registered cover by red targets, matching red 
5 OC 74 (ERD) split ring and straight-line REGISTERED to Toronto, partial NAPANEE 7 OC transit, and 7 OC receiver, 
partial back flap missing. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

265  GOSPORT ONT: 37: Two covers both with oxidized THREE CENT, one tied by fancy cork with 11 NO 82 split ring to 
Napanee, 11 NO receiver, partially trimmed. The other tied by red 20 JA 86 to Napanee, NAPANEE ONT. CANADA 
20 JA 86 receiver, fine. Est. 75+................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

266  MILLPOINT C.W: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to RATHBURN & SON Lumber Manufactures return cover, with 21 
JU 76 split ring to Toronto, NAPANNE 21 JU 76 ONT split ring transit, 22 JU receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ................. Photo ..... 

267  LINCOLN COUNTY: 81 cancels, on 1¢, 2¢, 3¢, and 5¢ Small Queens, representing 35 different towns, neatly mounted, 
and identified, many SON cancels, some requiring pairs or strips of three to show complete cancel. Inspect. Est. 80+Photo 
Online ......................................................................................................................................................................... ..... 

268  Thirteen covers with mostly very fine cancels, with Abingdon, Beamsville, Bismark, Caistorville, Homer, Jordan (2), 
Niagara (2), St Catherines, Smithville, Tintern, and Warner, with 1¢, 3¢, and 8¢ Small Queens, one Registered, 
oxidization. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

269  ATTERCLIFFE C.W: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover, with 12 FE 76 split ring to Niagara, WELLAND 14 FE 
76 ONT split ring transit, 22 JU receiver, reduced at left and partial back missing. Est. 50+ ...................... Photo Online ..... 

270  BASINGSTOKE ONT.: 35,41: ONE CENT pair and two oxidized THREE CENT tied to Registered pre-printed 
SPECTATOR cover to Hamilton by straight-line REGISTERED and 30 OC 96 split ring, TORONTO & NIAGARA W 30 
OC 96 M.C. RPO (O-374), and illegible Squared Circle transits, 30 OC receiver, reduced at left and partial back 
missing. Est. 50+ ........................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

271  JORDAN·STATION ONT: 37,41: THREE CENT: Two covers, one oxidized tied by fancy cork with 8 JU 77 split ring to 
Camden, oxidized tied to cover, with 12 FE 76 split ring to Niagara, faint receiver. The other tied by blue cork with 
same colour 21 JU 92 split ring to Gravenhurst, 22 JU 92 receiver, fine. Est. 75+ ..................................... Photo Online ..... 

272  ST CATHARINES·WEST·ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied by 2-RING with 25 UA 70 cds to Font Hill, PORT 
ROBINSON 26 AU 70 C.W and 26 AU 70 C.W split ring receivers, fine. Est. 75+ ................................................ Photo ..... 

273  THUNDER·BAY ONT: 37: THREE CENT: oxidized tied to cover, with 1 JY 76 split ring to Toronto, faint 6 JY receiver, 
fine. Est. 75+ ......................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

274  AIRGRAPH COVERS: Eight WWII covers six with window envelopes, 3 JUN 1943 to 2 MAR 1944, f-vf. Scarce intact. 
Est. 100+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

275  CENSOR MAIL WORLD WAR II: 242 covers, 1939 to 1945 between CANADA and SWITERLAND, over 180 to the 
International Red Cross Geneva, hand stamps including PRISONER OF WAR, O.A.T., circle A.x., COUPON-
RESPONSE, Registered, Canadian with Mufti, Pictorial to 20¢, and War issue to 20¢, with various rates up to 40¢, 23 
from “The Postal History of World War II between Canada and Switzerland” by Charles LaBlonde and John Tyacke, 
some folded and opening tears, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ......................................................................  ..... 

276  233: 3¢ Mufti tied by VICTORIA 19 OC 41 B.C. slogan cancel, with CENSORED C. 273 label to cover to Hong Kong 
CHINA, green MAIL SERVICE SUSPENDED hand stamp, plus blue boxed INSPECTION DIVISION DEAD LETTER 
OFFICE 27 MY 1942 No. 11 OTTAWA, CANADA, OTTAWA-CANADA and RETURN TO SENDER on reverse, opened 
at right back, fine. Est. 100+ .................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

277  235,241a,243,244: 5¢ Mufti and 10¢ Pictorial on front tied by PENTICTON 5 DE 41 B.C. cds, plus 10¢, 20¢, and 50¢ 
on back tied by back by roller cancel, paying 95¢ Registered airmail rate, with CENSORED C. 196 label to cover to 
Kwangtung CHINA, boxed purple Registered and Air Mail hand stamps, plus MAIL SERVICE SUSPENDED hand 
stamp, and RETURN TO SENDER, plus boxed INSPECTION DIVISION DEAD LETTER OFFICE 21 JA 1942 No. 12 
OTTAWA, CANADA, OTTAWA-CANADA 22 JAN 42 PENTICTON 26 JAN 42 all on reverse, opening tears at back, 
still appears fine. Est. 150+ ................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

278  FIELD POST OFFICES - WORLD WAR I: Six covers or cards with various FIELD POST OFFICE CANADIAN 
MILITARY cancels including VALCARTIER 14 JUL 15, 26 JL 15 (hammer II), and 19 JUN 15, BARRIEFIELD 24 (?) 
15, BORDEN 5 SP 18, SEWELL SP 1915, plus postcard 8 JUL 1912 endorsed “School of Musketry Ottawa Ont 
Rockcliffe Ranges”, some stamp and cover / card faults, appear mostly fine. Est. 200+ ........................... Photo Online ..... 

279  104,113: 1¢ dark green, and 7¢ yellow ochre tied by purple scalloped rim Field Post Office 14 1919 Camp Borden, 
Ont. (M049 RF E) ‘pie crust rubber hammer to pre-printed O.H.M.S. cover to Camp Borden, with two of the same 
cancel on reverse, 1¢ stamp faulty, trimmed at left. RARE. Est. 100+ .................................................................. Photo ..... 

280  RAILWAY POST OFFICE RELATED: CANADIAN RPOS: 318 covers/cards (plus a few pieces/stamps), Victoria 28, 
Edward 73, George V 112, George VI 68, Elizabeth 37, includes a few fronts, some roughly opened, a few (less than 
10) unidentified, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .................................................................................................  ..... 

281  ONTARIO RPOs: About 1550 stamps/pieces, Victoria to Elizabethan, all identified, most on Varios / similar or in 
mounts on pages, some RFs in the 300s (old system), Ontario/West mix, about 140 stamps / pieces in a booklet, about 
250 on manila stock sheets, mostly identified, includes a few QC, MA, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ............  ..... 

282  1845 folded letter from Quebec dated 21 July with faint red STEAM BOAT LETTER Q 184 (38x26mm) ms 12 July to 
Montreal, red large serif 13 JUL 1845 receiver, filing fold, fine. Est. 75+ .................................................... Photo Online ..... 

283  Approximately 1000 covers Small Queens to 1990s, including advertising, stationery, FDCs, House of Commons, Airs, 
MPO, Newfoundland, RPOs, metered, plus faulty and fronts, not included in totals, mostly f-vf. Plus used to 1970s and 
Newfoundland. Inspect. Est. 400+ .............................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

284  Sixteen covers with Small Queens, (2), Jubilees (4), Leafs (1), Numerals (6), and Maps (2) with various cancels, 
including B Flag, cds, duplex, some usual faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......................... Photo Online ..... 
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285  Twenty-one commercial illustrated advertising covers with 1898 to 1960, with Unicorns, Factories, full reverse 
illustrated, maps, animals, some usual faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .............................. Photo Online ..... 

286  Twenty-one Registered covers, 1910 to 1973, including rates, international with 15¢ to Czechoslovakia, 15 JUN 38 
70¢ rate FDC to California, etc, some usual faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...................... Photo Online ..... 

287  Thirty covers, cards, or stationery, 1889 to 1976, all with international destinations including Algeria, Austria, Denmark, 
Finland, France, Germany, India, Norway, Switzerland, Turkey, Special Delivery to USA, etc, some usual faults, 
appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

288  1820 folded cover Kingston UC 4 July to London (ENGLAND) with boxed LIVERPOOL SHIP LETTER to Rev George 
Marsden (chief of Wesleyan Church in Upper Canada. Est. 150+ ........................................................................ Photo ..... 

289  1834 folded letter internally dated Montreal 1st Febry 1834 to London (ENGLAND) with red PAID hand stamps and 
MONTREAL FEB 1 in circle, boxed LIVERPOOL SHIP LETTER red 6 MR 1834 receivers on back, tears due to removal 
of wax seal, still clean and fine. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

290  TORONTO & SUBURBAN STREET POST OFFICES: Collection of fifty-one covers and postal stationery cards, 1858 
to 1906, mostly Victorian, including Cents Small Queens, some stampless, BLEEKER ST error, RUSHOLME ROAD, 
Advertising, mostly to Ontario, one USA, Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................  ..... 

291  FIRST DAY COVERS: Over 1000 covers, 1935 to 2013, including cachets, with Art Craft, Cole, Jackson, NR Cover, 
Rose Craft, CPC, Plate blocks, $ vals, etc, much is unaddressed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 19 kg) Est. 350+  ..... 

292  Over 850 mostly with cachets, 1935 to 1997, including Art Craft, Bileski, Capital City, Cole, CPC, Ginn, JCR, Regal, 
Rose Craft, etc, duplication, some with blocks or Plate blocks, up to $5 vals, plus some Newfoundland 1939 Royal 
Visit, mostly addressed, some in pencil only, clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .............................................................  ..... 

293  Approximately 200, 1962 to 2009 mostly with cachets, CPC or Rose Craft, many unaddressed, mostly clean and f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 100+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

294  POSTAL STATIONERY: EN15: 2¢ red Victoria envelope tied by ROYAL REVIEW, EXHIBITION PARK CAMP, OCT 
11 1901, TORONTO, ARMY POST OFFICE cancel in purple. To Kingston, Ont, lacks usual Assistant Postmaster, 
Toronto transit in blue, no receiver. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

295 DP POST BANDS AND WRAPPERS - REGULAR ISSUE LETTER CARDS: Large 1¢ Postal Band/Wrapper RELIEF 
PRINTED DIE PROOF in BLACK (64 x 74mm) on thin white card (92 x 104mm) with glossy front surface and (Die 
No.) ‘C-171’ and full AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. OTTAWA imprint, uncleared except for numeral boxes, corner 
crease, still very fine and a VERY RARE. Est. 400+ ............................................................................................. Photo ..... 

296 DP Large 3¢ Postal Band/Wrapper RELIEF PRINTED DIE PROOF in BLACK (61 x 78mm) on thick card (139 x 101mm) 
with glossy surface and (Die No.) ‘F-187’ above design, some original production faults (in black surround). 
EXREMELY RARE. Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

297 E POSTCARD ESSAYS: P-E19: 1¢ King George V ESSAY DIE PROOF in red, relief printed on white card with glossy 
surface on front, trimmed down (28 x 40mm) with (die) X-G-587 and CANADA BANK NOTE CO. LTD. imprint below, 
some minor surface rubbing at top, otherwise scarce and very fine. (Webb P-E19 $600) .................................... Photo ..... 

CANADA - PENCE 
PENCE PROOFS 

UCS Cat Val 
298 P 2TCvii: SIX PENCE: PLATE PROOF, DARK GREY with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN on india, very fine ....... Photo 300 
299 P 8Pi: HALF PENCE: PLATE PROOF PAIR, ROSE with vertical GREEN SPECIMEN on india, showing partial imprint 

at right, very fine .................................................................................................................................................... Photo 600 
300 P 8P1,8Pi var: HALF PENCE: PLATE PROOF, ROSE with vertical GREEN SPECIMEN on india, with RE-ENTRY (pos 

60), very fine. 2022 Greene Cert ........................................................................................................................... Photo 600 

PENCE ISSUES 
301  4/12: 3d, 6d, 10d, ½d, ½d perforated, and 3d perforated, faulty or repaired, good space fillers. ................ Photo Online 4650 
302  2/12: 3d red wove, 6d slate violet on laid, 6d slate grey on wove, 6d brownish grey on wove, ½d rose perforated, and 

3d red perforated, all faulty and used, cut into, thins, tears, appear f-vf. Cat as vg. .............................................. Photo 2375 
303  4-7,9,11: 3d, 6d, 10d with 1959 BPA Cert, 7½d, and ½d perforated, all with small faults and or cut into, used, appear 

fine ............................................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 5150 
304  PENCE ON LAID PAPER: 1: THREE PENCE: RED, laid lines plus verger line, two light target cancels, clear to jumbo 

margins, almost very fine....................................................................................................................................... Photo 800 
305  1: RED, strong laid lines with verger line, good to into next stamp margins, used with target cancel, very fine. 1961 

BPA Cert and 1985 Greene Cert ........................................................................................................................... Photo 1600 
306  2: SIX PENCE: SLATE VIOLET, laid lines, indistinct cancel, good to jumbo margins showing stamp at bottom, 

extremely fine. 2000 Greene Cert ......................................................................................................................... Photo 2000 
307  2: SLATE VIOLET, laid lines, target cancel, just clear to large margins, fine ........................................................ Photo 1000 

PENCE ON WOVE PAPER 
308  4: THREE PENCE ON WOVE PAPER: RED, used with blue cancel, small corner crease mostly in UR margin, appears 

very fine. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
309  4: RED, used pair tied to piece, very fine .............................................................................................................. Photo 600 
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310  4d: ORANGE RED on THIN PAPER, used, full to large margins, very fine .......................................................... Photo 300 
311  4vii: RED, with MAJOR RE-ENTRY (pos A47), full to large margins, minute thin and tear at left, still attractive. 2022 

Gratton Cert not mentioning faults ......................................................................................................................... Photo 325 
312  5: SIX PENCE: SLATE GREY, SON 4-RING-21, full to large margins, minute corner thin LL, appears very fine . Photo 800 
313  7: TEN PENCE: BLUE on THIN PAPER, used, small nick just into at bottom to full margins, fine ........................ Photo 1200 
314  8: HALF PENNY: ROSE, mint og, clear to large margins, fine .............................................................................. Photo 700 
315  8b: ROSE on VERTICALLY RIBBED PAPER, clear to large margins, oxidized red target (bleeds through stamp), 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 2750 
316  9: SEVEN AND A HALF PENCE: GREEN, used with JUMBO margins, thin at top, appears superb. .................. Photo 2000 
317  9: GREEN, good to large margins, light cancel, almost very fine. 2017 Greene Cert ............................................ Photo 2000 
318  9: GREEN, full margins, faded manuscript cancel, fresh and very fine. 2022 Greene Cert ................................... Photo 5000 
319  10: SIX PENCE: REDDISH PURPLE, good to jumbo margins, 4-ring cancel, light pencil signature and ROIG back 

stamp guarantee, very fine .................................................................................................................................... Photo 9000 
320  12: PERFORATED THREE PENCE: RED, into at left, good perfs, SON target, fine ............................................ Photo 600 
321  13a: PERFORATED SIX PENCE: GREY VIOLET, into at left and bottom, 4-RING cancel, vg. 2009 Greene CertPhoto 2500 

FIRST CENTS 
322 P 16P: TEN CENT: PLATE PROOF, BLACK BROWN on india, small natural paper inclusion visible from back, still very 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 600 
323 DP 16TCiii: TEN CENT: DIE PROOF, BRIGHT VERMILION, from composite with 12d, very fine ............................. Photo 4000 
324 P 17TC: TEN CENT: PLATE PROOF, on india on card, very fine............................................................................ Photo 250 
325 P 18Pi,18Pi var: TWELVE AND A HALF CENT: PLATE PROOF, YELLOW GREEN with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN 

on india, LR margin block of 25 (pos 51-55,61-65,71-75,81-85,91-95) including, showing MAJOR RE-ENTRY 
(unpriced as a Proof), hole in corner and some creases at LL, otherwise very fine .............................................. Photo 7500+ 

326 P 18TCv: - PLATE PROOF, BLACK with vertical CARMINE SPECIMEN (Type A) on india, vf. (Only 50 exist) ...... Photo 650 
327 P 20TCi: TWO CENT: PLATE PROOF in CLARET on india on card in block of four, UR with DASH IN 2, variety, very 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 1400 
328 P 20TCii,var: - PLATE PROOF, GREEN on india on card, block of four, UL with DASH IN LOWER LEFT 2 variety, very 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 1600+ 
329 () 14a: ONE CENT: ROSE, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, on wove paper, no gum as issued, just clear to large 

margins, fine (only 100 stamps) ............................................................................................................................ Photo 8000 
330  FIVE CENTS: 15: VERMILION, full og, perfs into at top and right, still fresh, and fine .......................................... Photo 1000 
331  15: 22 used with mostly different 4-RING CANCELS, with 8, 13 Galt, 15 Guelph, 16 Hamilton, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 

28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 37 (2), 42, 45, 47, 49, and 52, neatly mounted, and identified, some short perfs, into design, still 
attractive. ex Huff. Est. 350+ ...................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

332  15: VERMILION, (faded) tied to cover by blue PORT HOPE 31 MY 65 C.W duplex to Halifax N.S., MONTREAL AM 1 
JU 65 C.E transit and 8 JU 1865 NS oval receiver on reverse, fine. Est. 100+ ..................................................... Photo ..... 

333  15vii: VERMILION, perf 11¾, showing the ’ROCK IN WATERFALL’, (pos. 53), grid cancel, centered, corner perf 
crease, appears very fine ...................................................................................................................................... Photo 300 

334  15viii: VERMILION, perf, showing the ’SPLIT BEAVER’, (pos. 90), used, perfs into at bottom, fine..................... Photo 300 

TEN CENTS 
335  16: BLACK BROWN, (PO 1A), perf 11¾, usual perfs into design, target cancel, fresh colour, vg........................ Photo 1250 
336  16: BLACK BROWN, (PO 1A), perf 11¾, SON 4-ring, better than normal centering, fine. 2022 Greene Cert ..... Photo 3500 
337  16: BLACK BROWN, (PO 1A), perf 11¾, tied to folded cover by 4-ring-18, KINGSTON 30 SP 1859 U.C double circle, 

to New York (USA), cover faults, still attractive. 1996 Greene Cert ....................................................................... Photo 9000 
338  17e: DULL MAROON perf 11¾ (PO 2A), lovely rich colour tied by 4-ring with London 21 DE 1859 U.C. to Albion, New 

York, double arc dispatch at left; no backstamp as customary for mail to USA. Whitworth ink notation on back, very 
fine. ex. Geoffrey Whitworth. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

339  17b: PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾, (PO 3A), tied by diamond grid bars cancel to small, pre-printed ENGINE BOILERS, 
JAMES CURRIE BOILER & BLACKSMITH, TORONTO in blue, advertising cover, TORONTO UC 7 AP 1860 double 
split circle on front, no receiver, large adhesion on back and edge faults, otherwise appears fine. Whitworth ink notation 
on back, very fine. ex. Geoffrey Whitworth. 2015 Greene Cert. Est. 250+ ............................................................ Photo ..... 

340  17b: PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾ (PO 3B), tied to blue folded cover by 4-RING-21 with MONTREAL 1 FE 1860 U.C 
double split ring, SHERBROOKE 1 FE 1860 L.C double split ring receiver on reverse, filing fold, part back missing 
around seal, fine. Est. 200+ ................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

341  17b: PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾ (PO 3B), tied to orange cover by target, with DRUMMONDVILLE 18 JU 1861 double 
split ring to Paris Kentucky (USA), faint red ‘CANADA PAID 10 Cts’ two-line hs, CLIFTON 1(?) JU 1861 U.C split ring 
on reverse, edge faults, still fine. Est. 100+ ........................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
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342  17b: PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾ (PO 3B), tied by 7-ring with NORWICH 31 MR 1894 O C. W double split ring to 
Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, PARIS STATION MR 31 64 transit, reduced left and bottom, appears, fine. 
Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

343  17b,17v: PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾ (PO 3B), vertical pair, top one with DOUBLE EPAULETTE (pos. 61) variety, tied 
to piece with square grids, Toronto 9 JY 69 C.W cds, addressed to Union Springs near Rochester, U. States, finePhoto 560 

344  17b: DEEP RICH SEPIA perf 11 ¾ (PO 6B), tied by grid to large commercial cover from Toronto 14 OC 61 to Stratford 
C.W. with very fine strike of italic MORE TO PAY, a TRIPLE RATED COVER paid with 10¢, and the charged 7 (cents) 
for unpaid 5¢ plus 2¢, faint 15 OC back stamp, almost very fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................... Photo ..... 

345  17a: LIGHT YELLOWISH BROWN perf 11¾ (PO 8A), tied to cover by diamond grid, with TORONTO 30 DEC 1862 
cds, to Buffalo (USA), trimmed at left, appears fine. Est. 150+ ............................................................................. Photo ..... 

346  17b: DARK REDDISH PURPLE BROWN perf 11¾x12 (PO 14C), tied to cover by diamond grid, with TORONTO 30 
DEC 1862 cds, to Buffalo (USA), trimmed at left, appears fine. 2017 Greene Cert Est. 150+ .............................. Photo ..... 

347  17a: DEEP DARK VIOLET perf 12 (PO 19A), tied to cover by LONDON PM 23 NO 66 C.W duplex, with WINSOR 24 
NO 1966 receiver, small tear in cover, foxing around perfs and cancel otherwise fine. Est. 75+ .......................... Photo ..... 

348  17b: BLUISH DULL PURPLE perf 12 (PO 22A), tied to cover by TORONTO 14 NO 64 C.W duplex, to East Saginaw 
USA, no reverse, light soiling, back tears, appears fine. Est. 75+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 

349  17a: DARK BROWISH LAKE perf 12 (PO 24C), tied to faulty yellow cover by HAMILTON PM 26 AP 66 C.W duplex, 
with red ‘PAID CANADA-10-CENTS’ two-line hs, to Derby White Hills USA, no receiver, otherwise fine. Est. 75+Photo ..... 

350  17a: BRIGHT BROWISH LAKE perf 12 (PO 24C), tied to cover by BLUE 7-ring with matching AMHERSTBURG 19 
JAN 1867 U.C large double serif broken double circle to Westfield Chautauqua Co, NY (USA), some foxing and slightly 
reduced at left. Est. 75+ ........................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

351  17v: RED LILAC, showing the DOUBLE EPAULETTE, (pos. 61), used, perf faults, clearly showing variety ....... Photo 500 
352  18,etc: TWELVE AND A HALF CENT: YELLOW GREEN, extensive PLATING STUDY, with 57 used identified as 

positions 1-8, 10,13, 15, 17, 20, 22, 24-6, 29, 32, 34-5, 39, 41-3, 46-8, 53, 55, 59-61 (major re-entry), 63-8, 70, 73, 75-
8, 81, 83-5, 87, 93 and 95-100, over half the sheet has been re-constructed incl one on piece, imprints, range of shades 
and cancels, etc, quality varies and some have faults but most appear f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................  4560 

353  19: SEVENTEEN CENT: BLUE, full og fresh, centered lower left, hr, still fine, signed Bloch, 1968 Royal Cert .... Photo 2250 
354 () 20b: TWO CENT: ROSE, IMPERFORATE PAIR, no gum as issued, good to large margins, fine (only 100 

stamps).................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 2500 

LARGE QUEENS 
355  21/30: Forty-three mint and used including 12½¢ (4), 15¢ (25, 2 with partial imprints), 30c with usual thin, etc, mostly 

f-vf .............................................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 3100 
356  21/30: Collection of 50 stamps, 7 unused, 43 used, includes pairs, some minor faults, appears fine ........ Photo Online 2470 
357  21-30,etc: Over 70 used, including ½¢, 1¢ brown (4), orange (3), 2¢ (7), 3¢ (11), 5¢ (5), 6¢ (6), 12½¢ (11) and 15¢ 

(24), range of shades, papers, perfs and cancels with corks, 2-RINGS, etc, plus a 2¢ and 3¢ watermarked, quality 
varies somewhat but most appear f-vf. Inspect. ......................................................................................... Photo Online 4320 

358  21/30: 57 used including ½¢ (3), 1¢ (5), 2¢ (3), 3¢ (8), 6¢ (3), 12½¢ (2), and 15¢ in a multitude of shades (32). Some 
mixed, but most are fine. Est. 350+ .................................................................................................................................  ..... 

359  21-30: ½¢ to 15¢, 167 used with ½¢ (10), 1¢ (8), 2¢ (20), 3¢ (24), 5¢ (5), 6¢ (12, 12½¢ (9), and 15¢ (49) with various 
cancels including 2-RING, dated, Fancy Corks, papers, watermarks, etc, some a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 5960 

360 P 22P: ONE CENT: PLATE PROOF, BROWN RED, on card, fine .......................................................................... Photo 750 
361 () 22: - BROWN RED, unused (regummed), fresh and very fine............................................................................... Photo 1000 
362  22: - BROWN RED, tied by grid to Thomas W Raphael’s Circular, dated Montreal 9 October 1868, to London Ont, 

some separation, fine. Est. 200+ ........................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
363 () 22b: - BROWN RED on THIN PAPER, unused, centered, a few dulled perfs, appears very fine.......................... Photo 500 
364  23a: ONE CENT: DEEP ORANGE, mint, large part og, fresh and fine ................................................................. Photo 2000 
365 P 24P: TWO CENT: PLATE PROOF, GREEN on card, right margin copy, horizontal crease, appears very fine .... Photo 750 
366  24: - GREEN, mint og, small hr, fresh and fine ...................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
367  26: FIVE CENT: OLIVE GREEN, perf 11½x12, mint, large part og, feather tear UL perf, appears very fine ......... Photo 1600 
368  27,etc: SIX CENT: DARK BROWN, six used, identified as to shades and papers incl thin, Bothwell paper, etc, a few 

(mostly smaller) faults, generally f-vf. ......................................................................................................... Photo Online 535 
369  28: TWELVE AND A HALF CENT: BLUE, mint, og, almost very fine ................................................................... Photo 1200 
370  29,29a,29b: FIFTEEN CENT: nine used including six PERF 11 ½ x 12, GREYISH PURPLE, and RED LILAC, with 

various cancel, appears mostly f-vf. Cat as fine only .................................................................................. Photo Online 1340 
371 () 29d: FIFTEEN CENT: BROWN PURPLE, IMPERFORATE single, very fine. (only 400 stamps) ......................... Photo ..... 
372  30b: - BLUE GREY (Firth’s X), used JUMBO bottom margin, into next stamp, with target cancel, very fine. Est. 

100+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
373  30b: - BLUE GREY (Firth’s XI), used JUMBO right margin, into next stamp, with SON 11 MR 96 Squared Circle cancel, 

very fine. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
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374  30c: - DEEP VIOLET (Firth’s VIIIA), VERY THICK PAPER, used, corner crease and thin, very fine centering. 2004 
Greene Cert ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo 450 

375  30c: - DEEP VIOLET (Firth’s VIIIA), VERY THICK PAPER, used, tear LL perf, appears fine. 2023 Greene Cert Photo 1000 
376  30e: - DEEP BLUE, (Firth’s XI) block of four, full og, LR stamp nh, almost very fine. SHOWPIECE. 2013 Greene 

Cert ....................................................................................................................................................................... Photo 10000 
377  TWO RING CANCELS: 23/30: Twenty-three used, including 23(6), 24(6), 25(6), 27(3), 30(2), shades, plates, quality 

mixed but most appear fine ........................................................................................................................ Photo Online 1260 
378 P CANADA BANK NOTE ENGRAVING & PRINTING COMPANY: 36E-Ac: TWO CENT, LIGHT GREEN engraved plate 

essay on india, pair, very fine. Est. 400+ ............................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

SMALL QUEENS 
379  34/45a,etc: Special collection of 86 mint and used ½¢ to 10¢, including ½¢ RE-ENTRIES, some better blocks, used 

5¢ Ottawas with cds cancels JUMBOS, HALIFAX 1? OC 92 Squared Circle precursor, used block of 9, 6 tied to small 
piece with 5¢ Registered and 10¢, etc, single 10¢ IMPERFORATE with full og, multiples, mint mostly with og, some 
minor flaws but generally f-vf. Much is with Saskatoon Stamp write ups. Inspect Est. 500+ ...................... Photo Online ..... 

380  34/47: Collection of almost 400 mint and used, with 6 partial or full imprint blocks of ½¢, selection of mint, all but 38 
and 39, majority are used, condition mixed, some with faults, 20¢ small tear, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..  ..... 

381  Accumulation of over 4900 used mostly 1¢ and 3¢, some 2¢, with printings, perfs, shades, Fancy cancels, cds, flags, 
grids, in stock book, on pages, and stock pages, some a bit mixed, most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+......................  ..... 

382  38/47: 6¢ to 50¢, 98 used, with Montreal 5¢ (5), 6¢ (27 plus 4 perf 11½x12) 10¢ pale milky lilac (2), etc, with various 
cancels, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. .......................................................................................................... Photo Online 1533 

383 P 34P: HALF CENT: PLATE PROOF on card in colour of issue, almost very fine ................................................... Photo 600 
384  34: - BLACK, left margin strip strip of 3, JUMBO MARGINS, nh, striking. Est. 200+ ............................................ Photo ..... 
385  34: - BLACK, JUMBO nh, very fine. Est. 150+ ...................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
386  34: - BLACK, ten covers, 1883 to 1895, eight with single frankings to New Brunswick or Nova Scotia, two with six each 

to USA, ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 2000 
387  34: - BLACK, JUMBO strip of three, nh, very fine. Est. 200+ ................................................................................ Photo ..... 
388  34: - BLACK, right margin British American Bank Note Co Montreal imprint block of 8, first row are centered 

JUMBOS, selvedge supported, stamps nh, f-vf. Est. 200+ ................................................................................... Photo ..... 
389  34var: - BLACK, block of 25 with DOUBLE HORIZONTAL PERFORATIONS, full original gum with hinge remnants / 

supports, striking Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
390 () 34a: - BLACK IMPERFORATE PAIR, without gum as issued, very fine ............................................................... Photo 800 
391 P 35P: ONE CENT: PLATE PROOF on card in colour of issue, very fine ................................................................ Photo 600 
392 P 35P: PLATE PROOF on card in BLACK, very fine (Minuse & Pratt 35TC4a). Est. 400+ ...................................... Photo ..... 
393 P 35P: - LR corner margin DEFACED PLATE PROOF BLOCK OF FOUR, BLACK on wove paper, some wrinkles in 

selvedge, still and very fine ................................................................................................................................... Photo 2400 
394  35b: - YELLOW, IMPERFORATE PAIR, og, hr, very fine ..................................................................................... Photo 600 
395  36: TWO CENT: GREEN, mint strip of four, og, lh, very fine ................................................................................. Photo 400 
396  36var: - GREEN, upper left corner margin single showing partial ‘counter’ and ‘A’ in margin, with EXTRA ROWS OF 

VERTICAL PERFORATIONS, disturbed og, a most appealing and rare variety. ex Brigham. Est. 375+ ............. Photo ..... 
397  36var: - GREEN, mint block of four dramatically MISPERFORATED, hh, adhesion, still striking. Est. 250+ ........ Photo ..... 
398  36var: - GREEN, used with dramatic PRE-PRINT PAPER FOLD, striking. Est. 150+ .......................................... Photo ..... 
399 () 36a: - DEEP GREEN, IMPERFORATE PAIR, no gum, very fine .......................................................................... Photo 900 
400 P 37P: THREE CENT: PLATE PROOF PAIR on india on card in colour of issue, slight oxidization at top, still very 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 1200 
401 DP 38TC: FIVE CENT: TRIAL COLOUR SMALL DIE PROOF, DARK BLUE, light soiling and thinned LR, still RARE. 

(Minuse & Pratt 38TC2a). Est. 500+ ...................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
402 P 38P: - PLATE PROOF on india on card in colour of issue, very fine ..................................................................... Photo 600 
403 P 38P: - PLATE PROOF on india, in colour of issue, small thin, appears very fine. 1990 Greene Cert ................... Photo 600 
404  38iv: - SLATE GREEN, showing the FEATHER IN HAIR variety used, nibbed perf, at left and perfs into left and bottom, 

still RARE .............................................................................................................................................................. Photo 600 
405  40,40c,45,45a,45b: TEN CENT: 38 used including printings, shades, perfs, DULL ROSE LILAC perf 11½x12, RED 

BROWN, DULL ROSE, etc, various cancels including dated, duplex, etc, appears mostly f-vf.................. Photo Online 1760 
406  40e: - PALE MILKY ROSE LILAC PERF 11½ x 12 unused, very fine. 2014 Greene Cert ................................... Photo 4000 
407  41: THREE CENT: BRIGHT VERMILION, nh, very fine.2023 Gratton Cert .......................................................... Photo 270 
408  41: - tied to STANDARD MERCANTILE AGENCY, Advertising envelope, with Red Maple Leaf on front and text on 

back. TORONTO 1897 DEC 30, 19-0 Bickerdike Flag cancel Type 7.12 “C”, to Avenue Road, City, back flap tears, still 
colourful. Est. 50+ ....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

409  41: - BRIGHT VERMILION, tied by cork cancel to NOXON BROS. MFG. CO. advertising cover showing horse and 
Binder to Armadale Ont, GWR EAST 1 JY 81 cancel, and Unionville 2 JY 81 cds on back, slightly trimmed and a light 
toning, appears fine. Est. 75+ ..................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
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410  41var: - VERMILION, strip of three with DOUBLE HORIZONTAL PERFORATIONS, og, hr, striking. Est. 300+ . Photo ..... 
411  41var: - VERMILION, mint pair with MISALIGNED VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL PERFORATIONS, og, hr, striking. 

Est. 350+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
412  41var: - BRIGHT VERMILION, used strip of four with dramatic SLANTING PERFORATIONS, torn edge at right, 

striking. Est. 150+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
413  42: FIVE CENT: GREY, mint bottom margin copy showing (Briti)sh American Ba(nk) of imprint, og, small spot of 

missing gum, fresh and extremely fine .................................................................................................................. Photo 300 
414  42: - GREY, block of six, mint og, fresh, nh, fine ................................................................................................... Photo 960+ 
415  42a: - GREY, IMPERFORATE PAIR, og, fresh, very fine ..................................................................................... Photo 900 
416  43: SIX CENT: RED BROWN, mint block of nine, og, lh, fine................................................................................ Photo 675 
417  43b: - RED BROWN, top margin vertical IMPERFORATE PAIR, og, very fine ..................................................... Photo 750 
418  45a: TEN CENT: BROWNISH ROSE, UL corner margin pair with 10 of counter, full og, fine. Est. 300+ .............. Photo ..... 
419  45c: - BROWN RED, vertical right margin IMPERFORATE PAIR showing part of imprint, disturbed og, o/w vf ... Photo 750 
420 () 45i: - ROSE CARMINE, IMPERFORATE PAIR, no gum, slight oxidization UR, still very fine .............................. Photo 750 
421 P 46P: TWENTY CENT: PLATE PROOF on card in colour of issue, very fine ......................................................... Photo 600 
422 P 47P: FIFTY CENT: PLATE PROOF on card in colour of issue, very fine .............................................................. Photo 600 
423  47: - BLUE, used block of ten with TORONTO UNION STN 1 roller, rare multiple. Est. 300+ .............................. Photo ..... 

JUBILEES 
424  50-60: ½¢ to 50¢ complete, four cpl sets, mostly with og, but many more or less gum disturbed/faulty, etc, all are fresh 

and appear f-vf. .......................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 3468 
425  50-60,62: ½¢ to 50¢ including duplication ½¢ (2), 1¢ (30), 3¢ (3), 5 (20), and 6¢ (2), and $2, all mint og except 10¢ and 

50¢, some nh, couple light creases, f-vf ................................................................................................................ Photo 2330 
426  50/65: Over 120 stamps, mint (73), used (50) singles and multiples, and 3¢ (53) Plate Proof. better include unused $2, 

$3 and $5, used $1 to $5, plate pieces, many nh and vf, some with faults. Inspect ................................... Photo Online 11390 
427  50-61: ½¢ to $1 used, some cds, many lightly canceled, f-vf ..................................................................... Photo Online 1260 
428  51,52,54,: Six covers, mostly 1897, including single 5¢ with Toronto D Flag to US, 5¢ to England, 1¢ (5) to France, 

Registered with 8¢ to Fredericton, 5¢ (2) plus 1¢ to Toronto, Registered with 2¢ (4) to St John, all with red Brigham 
backstamps, some edge faults and some trimmed, appears mostly fine. Est. 300+ .................................. Photo Online ..... 

429  50-61: ½¢ to $1 complete mint og, couple hrs, f-vf ................................................................................................ Photo 1360 
430  52: TWO CENT: GREEN, block of 4, og, UL stamp with two-minute dull gum spots, otherwise nh, very fine ....... Photo 600 
431  53: THREE CENT: BRIGHT ROSE, block of four, nh, very fine. 2012 Greene Cert .............................................. Photo 480 
432  55: SIX CENT: YELLOW BROWN, mint og, natural tiny paper inclusions, still nh, very fine. 2016 Greene Cert .. Photo 900 
433 P 55P: - YELLOW BROWN, PLATE PROOF PAIR on card, very fine ..................................................................... Photo 700 
434  56: EIGHT CENT: DARK VIOLET, nh, extremely fine. 2011 Greene Cert ............................................................ Photo 600 
435  56: - DARK VIOLET, nh, light natural gum bends, still very fine ............................................................................ Photo 600 
436  58: FIFTEEN CENT: STEEL BLUE, nh, very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ................................................................... Photo 1350 
437  58: - STEEL BLUE, nh, extremely fine. 2023 Greene Cert .................................................................................... Photo 1350 
438  60: FIFTY CENT: ULTRAMARINE, nh, extremely fine. ex Libra. 2022 Greene Cert ............................................. Photo 1500 
439  61: ONE DOLLAR: LAKE, og, hh, fine .................................................................................................................. Photo 500 
440  61: - LAKE, og, lh, fresh and fine ........................................................................................................................... Photo 500 
441  61: - LAKE, og, light trace of album offset, fine...................................................................................................... Photo 500 
442  61: - LAKE, mint, og, one perf with small stain, small hinge thin, otherwise fresh, and fine .................................. Photo 500 
443  61: - LAKE, og, lh, almost very fine ....................................................................................................................... Photo 500 
444  62: TWO DOLLAR: DARK PURPLE, og, small hr, light ownership back stamp, still very fine .............................. Photo 2000 
445  62: - DARK PURPLE, right margin copy, light gum bends still fresh, lh, very fine ................................................. Photo 2000 
446  62: - DARK PURPLE, og, missing UR corner perf, still fresh, and very fine .......................................................... Photo 2000 
447  62: - DARK PURPLE, mint og, hinge thin, otherwise fresh, and fine ..................................................................... Photo 1200 
448  62: - DARK PURPLE, UNION STN TORONTO 1 roller, fresh colour, very fine ..................................................... Photo 600 
449  63: THREE DOLLAR: YELLOW BISTRE, og, a few tiny natural gum wrinkles, nh, almost vf. 2022 Greene Cert Photo 1200 
450  63: - YELLOW BISTRE, og, hinged, light pencil notation, still very fine ................................................................. Photo 2000 
451  63: - YELLOW BISTRE, mint og, hh, fresh and fine .............................................................................................. Photo 1200 
452 () 63: - YELLOW BISTRE, regummed, very fine centering ....................................................................................... Photo 2000 
453  64: FOUR DOLLAR: PURPLE, mint og, small hr, very fine .................................................................................. Photo 2000 
454  64: - PURPLE, og, hh, fine .................................................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
455  64: - PURPLE, mint og, hr, fresh and fine ............................................................................................................. Photo 1200 
456  64: - PURPLE, appears nh, has very minor specs of gum missing, fine. ............................................................... Photo 600 
457  65: FIVE DOLLAR: OLIVE GREEN, og, very fine ................................................................................................. Photo 2000 
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458  65: - OLIVE GREEN, disturbed og, fine ................................................................................................................. Photo 1200 
459  65: - OLIVE GREEN, og hh, just clear at top ......................................................................................................... Photo 600 
460  65: - OLIVE GREEN, mint og, hr, fresh and fine.................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
461  65: - OLIVE GREEN, og, hinged, fresh and almost very fine ................................................................................ Photo 1200 

LEAFS 
462 P 66P-67P: ½¢ and 1¢ PLATE PROOF PAIRS on india on card, in colour of issue, very fine ................................. Photo 580 
463  70: FIVE CENT: DARK BLUE, nh, very fine. 2021 Greene Cert ........................................................................... Photo 750 
464  70: - DARK BLUE, block of four, top two lh, LR with light pencil notation, bottom two nh, almost very fine .......... Photo 540 
465  71i: SIX CENT: BROWN, with ENGRAVER’S SLIP, at bottom (left pane, pos. 14), used, very fine ..................... Photo 600 
466  72: EIGHT CENT: ORANGE, nh, very fine ............................................................................................................ Photo 1050 

NUMERALS 
467 P 74P-84P: ½¢ to 20¢ 10 vals complete PLATE PROOFS on india on card, in colour of issue, all left margin copies, 

extremely fine ........................................................................................................................................................ Photo 4000 
468  74/84,88: Seventeen multiples including ½¢ - blocks of 4, 9, 20 and 42 plus imprint block of 12; 1¢ blocks of 4, 6 and 

15; 2¢ carmine block; 2¢ purple block and imprint strip of 4; 3¢ block; 7¢ block and Provisional strip of 3, block of 4 
and 8 and top margin Plate No 5 block of 28, quality varies drastically, some (incl 7¢ block) no gum/faulty, etc, most 
appear fresh and f-vf .................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 2150 

469  76: TWO CENT: PURPLE, nh, very fine. 2023 Gratton Cert ................................................................................. Photo 240 
470  77: TWO CENT: CARMINE, Die I, nh, JUMBO. 2023 Greene Cert Est. 200+ ...................................................... Photo ..... 
471  77: - CARMINE, Die I, tied to W. W. OGILVIE MILLING CO. MONTREAL cover by MONTREAL JUL 9/19-0/1902 

GEARY EXPERIMENTAL MACHINE CANCEL X5, to Halifax N.S., b/s JUL 10, 02. (Uncommon cancel, used only 2 
months). Est. 75+ ....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

472  79: FIVE CENT: BLUE, nh, small internal gum bend, still very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ........................................ Photo 1050 
473  79: - BLUE, top margin block of four with partial (OTTAW)A-No-2 (reversed) fresh, nh, fine ................................ Photo 1200 
474  82: EIGHT CENT: ORANGE, mint og, nh, very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ................................................................ Photo 1950 

MAPS 
475 () 85a: 2¢ black, lavender, and carmine, IMPERFORATE PAIR, without gum as issued, oxidized, o/w very fine .... Photo 400 
476 () 85a: - UL margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, without gum as issued, slight oxidization, very fine .............................. Photo 700 
477  86: 2¢ black, blue, and carmine, fresh block of 15 (3x5), showing ‘extra islands’, etc, top and bottom centre stamps 

hinged and a couple others with black inclusions, otherwise full og, nh and fine ....................................... Photo Online 700 
478 () 86v: 2¢ UR corner IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, BLACK ONLY, without gum as issued, light crease in upper 

selvedge, still very fine. (200 known). RARE ......................................................................................................... Photo 2500 
479  PROVISIONAL OVERPRINTS: 88: TWO CENT on 3¢ NUMERAL, carmine, nh, extremely fine. 2023 Greene Cert. 

Est. 200+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

EDWARDS 
480  89: ONE CENT, GREEN, top margin OTTAWA - No - 32 TOP (reversed P), block of 12, stamps nh, fresh and fine. ex 

H Hicks. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
481  89var: - GREEN, block of four with DRAMATIC VERTICAL PERF SHIFT, og, shallow hinge thin at top, otherwise nh, 

striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
482 () 89a: - GREEN, IMPERFORATE PAIR, no gum (as issued), very fine .................................................................. Photo 900 
483  90: TWO CENT, CARMINE, OTTAWA-No-75 inscription strip of three, stamps nh, extremely fine. 2017 Greene Cert 

Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo 1575 
484  90var: - CARMINE UR corner margin block of four with DRAMATIC HORIZONTALLY / DIAGONALLY PERF SHIFT, 

og, natural short gum at top, otherwise nh, Striking. Est. 500+ ............................................................................. Photo ..... 
485  90var: - CARMINE, right margin block of 4 with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, striking. Est. 150+ ........... Photo ..... 
486  91: FIVE CENT: BLUE on BLUISH, nh, a few mall specks of offset still very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ................... Photo 1050 
487  95: FIFTY CENT: PURPLE, og, hh, fresh and very fine ........................................................................................ Photo 1500 
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QUEBECS 
 

488 DP 96DP-106DP: ½¢ to 20¢ complete set of LARGE DIE PROOFS, DIE SUNK on india on cards (194x142mm) 1¢ and 
5¢ cards trimmed, all with die number and AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. OTTAWA imprint at bottom, 2¢ with couple 
small foxing spots on card, very fine. Est. 5000+ .................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

489  96,99-103: ½¢, and 5¢ to 20¢ nh, f-vf ......................................................................................................... Photo Online 1000 
490  96/101: Fourteen covers and postcards, with 5¢ 1908 France with French receiver, 10¢ on Toronto cover, no legible 

date, also 3 covers with ½¢ blocks of 4, one to Colombia also with ½¢ Leaf, 4 covers and a postcard to England, some 
minor tears, creases, etc., mostly fine, or better. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

491  96: HALF CENT: BLACK, nh, superb. Est. 150+ .................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

 
492 () 96ii-103ii: ½¢ to 20¢ complete in IMPERFORATE PAIRS, no gum as issued, very fine ....................................... Photo 8000 
493  97: ONE CENT: GREEN, light bend, still nh, extremely fine. Est. 150+ ................................................................ Photo ..... 
494  98: TWO CENT: CARMINE, nh, minute natural inclusion, still superb. Est. 150+ ................................................. Photo ..... 
495  98i: - CARMINE, with faint HAIRLINES in margin, light natural gum wrinkle, nh, almost very fine........................ Photo 200 
496  99: FIVE CENT: BLUE, block of four, nh, very fine ................................................................................................ Photo 1800 
497  100: SEVEN CENT: OLIVE GREEN, nh extremely fine JUMBO. 2010 Gratton Cert ............................................ Photo 600 
498  100: OLIVE GREEN, very light bend UL, still nh, very fine .................................................................................... Photo 600 
499  101: TEN CENT: VIOLET, nh, very fine ................................................................................................................ Photo 900 
500  101: - VIOLET, nh, very fine for this issue. 2012 Gratton Cert .............................................................................. Photo 900 
501  101: - VIOLET, nh extremely fine .......................................................................................................................... Photo 900 
502  102: FIFTEEN CENT: ORANGE, nh, very fine. 2016 Greene Cert ....................................................................... Photo 1050 
503  103i: TWENTY CENT: BROWN, showing MAJOR RE-ENTRY, (pos. 41), hr, fine ............................................... Photo 500 

ADMIRALS 
504  104/122,etc: Over 290mint, with shades, printings, papers, blocks, coils, LATHEWORK including 1¢ green pair, 3¢ 

carmine strip of 5 with full T-7-OTTAWA-No-A 127 944 BG, and $1 pair, 3¢ brown pyramid guide block, all nh, f-vf. 
Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 3500+ ............................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
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505  104/119,140,184: 23 different selected centered BLOCKS OF FOUR, incl shades, types and papers, with 1¢ green 
(4), 2¢ carmine (3), 2¢ green (2), 3¢ brown (3), 3¢ carmine (2), 4¢, 5¢ violet, 7¢ red brown, 8¢, 10¢ blue, 10¢ bistre 
brown, 20¢, 2-line provisional and perf 12x8, a few are hinged on one or more stamps, mostly nh, f-vf. ... Photo Online 1412 

506  104var: 1¢ dark green, LL block of six with DRAMATIC PAPER FOLD at left creating diagonal perforations in selvedge, 
bottom stamps nh, striking. Est. 200+ ................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

507  104b: 1¢ blue green, block of four with DRAMATIC HORIZONTAL MISPERFORATION, og, come rounded perfs, still 
striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

508  105: 1¢ orange yellow plus three 4¢ on small Registered letter, tied by two strikes of TORONTO CANADA BIRCH 
CLIFF OCT 15 23 large double circle in purple, R x 2 and Boxed R/ BIRCH CLIFF, ONT/ Original No 404 in black. 5 
weak strikes of BIRCH CLIFF ONT OC/15/23 [three lines] full circle on back flaps. TORONTO ONT POSTAL 
TERMINAL A, OC 15 23 full circle transit, illegible Toronto Postal Station large full circle rubber? in purple receiver. 
Est. 60+ ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

509  105: 1¢ orange yellow plus three 4¢ on small Registered letter, tied by 4 strikes of MIMICO BEACH ONT FE 5 25 full 
circle, plus free strike and two tie flap. Boxed R / MIMICO BEACH ONT ORIGINAL No 779 in purple, two strikes of 
TORONTO ONT TERM’L ST’N A FE 5 25 full circle transit and KITCHENER ONT AM FE 6 25 full circle receiver on 
back. Est. 60+............................................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

510  105: 1¢ orange yellow (dry), die I, block of 16, nh, very fine .................................................................................. Photo 1920 
511  105d var: - Die II, block of 15, with DRAMATIC DIAGONAL MISPERFORATION caused by folding of sheet, straight 

edge at top and torn edge at right due to lack of perfs, nh, striking. Est. 200+ ...................................................... Photo ..... 
512  106: 2¢ carmine, tied by CAMP LEASIDE ONTARIO, inverted JUN 29, 18 split circle on Byron Harmon photo view 

postcard No141 Mt Stephen, Feld [BC], to Trois Rivieres Que [5 days after first air Mail from Montreal to this aerodrome 
in Toronto]. Est. 200+ ............................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

513  106: 2¢ carmine, UL OTTAWA-No-A 137 T-4 910V Plate margin block of 20, with PRE-PERFORATION PAPER FOLD 
in selvedge, stamps nh, slight separation, fine. Est. 350+ ..................................................................................... Photo ..... 

514  106var: - UL block of six with DRAMATIC PAPER FOLD at right creating diagonal perforations in selvedge, small 
adhesion UR stamp, otherwise nh, striking. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................... Photo ..... 

515  106var: - block of six with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION going through center of stamps, hr at top, otherwise nh, 
striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

516  106c: 2¢ rose carmine, nh, extremely fine. 2023 Gratton Cert Est. 100+ .............................................................. Photo ..... 
517  106c var: - right margin block of four with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION supported, striking. Est. 200+ ......... Photo ..... 
518  106ix: 2¢ deep rose red with HAIRLINES, UR margin OTTAWA - No 4 PO83 block of 10, stamps nh, fine ........ Photo 750 
519  107: 2¢ yellow green (wet), plus 10¢ brown on small Registered MOUNT PLEASANT CEMETERY TORONTO 5 CC, 

tied by two strikes of TORONTO ONT DEER PARK NO 15 26 full circle, plus two tie flap, boxed R / TORONTO ONT 
DEER PARK/ ORIGINAL No 337 in purple. TORONTO ONT TERM’L ST’N A NO 15 full circle transit. NOT AT 
ADDRESS, EXAMINED and pair hands - RETURNED TO WRITER all in purple on front, another TORONTO ONT 
TERM’L ST’N A NO 16 full circle and final TORONTO CANADA STATION F NO 19 26 full circle receiver on back. 
Various re-direction annotations. Est. 60+ .................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

520  107a: 2¢ deep green (wet) on thin paper block of four, nh, very fine ..................................................................... Photo 360 
521  107e: 2¢ green (dry), nh, very fine. 2023 Gratton Cert Est. 100+ .......................................................................... Photo ..... 
522  107var: 2¢ yellow green, LL LATHEWORK D block of six with STRONG OFFSETS ON FACE, hrs and small hinge 

thin, still striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
523  108: 3¢ brown, plus 10¢ blue Admirals on Registered ALEXANDER HAMILTON INSTITUTE, ASTOR PLACE, NY pre-

printed envelope, tied by two strikes of PAPE AVENUE TORONTO 8 SP 22 full circle plus R in oval, two Pape Ave 
strikes tie flap. TORONTO ONT TERML STA A SP 8 22 transit. NEW YORK. N.Y. REG’Y. DIV. 9. 10 1922 oval transit 
and (STA D) NY REGISTERED SEP 11 1922 double ring receiver in purple, all on back. Est. 50+ .......... Photo Online ..... 

524  108c: 3¢ brown (dry), nh, extremely fine JUMBO. 2023 Gratton Cert Est. 200+ ................................................... Photo ..... 
525  109d: 3¢ rose carmine, die I, block of four, nh, very fine ....................................................................................... Photo 480 
526  110: 4¢ olive bistre, nh, extremely fine. 2013 Greene Cert .................................................................................... Photo 300 
527  110d: 4¢ yellow ochre (dry), mint block of four, UL stamp vlh, otherwise very fine................................................ Photo 800 
528  112: 5¢ violet (wet), block of four with STRONG OFFSET on two, nh, fine. Est. 150+ .......................................... Photo ..... 
529  114: 7¢ red brown, pair on damaged Registered letter, CANADA POSTAGE STAMP CO, 1077 BLOOR ST W CC, tied 

by roller and weak free strike of TORONTO RUSHOLME ROAD AP 15 28 full circle, boxed R / TORONTO ONT. 
RUSHOLME ROAD / Original No in purple and REGISTERED h/s in purple. RECEIVED IN DAMAGED CONDITION 
in purple on front. Brown repair tape has continuous roller bars above CHICAGO. Tape tied front and back with seven 
strikes of CHICAGO ILL (REG DIV) APR 18 1928 double full circle in purple and WAUKEGAN, ILL REGISTERED 
APR 18 1928 double full circle receiver in purple on back. Est. 60+ .......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

530  116: 10¢ plum (wet), block of four, top pair lh, bottom pair nh, very fine. 2023 Greene Cert ................................. Photo 3200 
531  118b: 10¢ yellow brown (dry), block of four, minute spot of gum disturbance UR, o/w nh, vf. 2017 Greene Cert . Photo 800 
532  120a: 50¢ black (wet), guide dot at right, hinged, very fine ................................................................................... Photo 600 
533  122: $1 orange (dry), nh, extremely fine. 2017 Gratton Cert ................................................................................. Photo 360 
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534 COILS: 123/MR7: Clean collection of mint and used on homemade pages with singles, pairs, paste-up pairs, strips of 
3 includes 123 nh, 124 nh, 128a (pair and block), 128a nh pair, 130b pair nh, 131iv, MR7a pair, all coils except 130a, 
as well as 10 covers (not counted in total), many nh, catalogued as fine ........................................................................  2156 

535  127: 2¢ carmine perf 8 coil, plus 3¢ brown coil on small Registered envelope, THE METROPOLITAN BANK + Coat of 
Arms and Maple Leaf on flap, Bank of Nova Scotia, Queen and McCaul rubber CC, tied by R in oval plus rare PETER 
STREET TORONTO roller, with free strike of PETER STREET TORONTO NO 22 18 full circle, partial TORONTO 
CANADA and illegible full circle receiver on back, torn at flap and bottom, tape repairs. Est. 50+ ............. Photo Online ..... 

536  136: 1¢ yellow IMPERFORATE UR T-3 - OTTAWA - No-A 180 901 AF imprint margin strip of 20, UR corner selvedge 
with small crease, still nh, very fine ....................................................................................................................... Photo 2200+ 

LATHEWORK 
537  104/108/138,MR4: Six pieces, 104 Type B nh f -vf, two 108 Type D, f-vf, one with thin, 138 imperf vertical pair Type D 

part plate imprint vf, 138 plate 127 block of 10 Type D lower right stamp thin o/w vf, MR4 Type A nh, vf ............. Photo 1510 
538  105/117,138,MR4: Ten pieces with singles, pairs, and blocks of four, with 1¢ orange Type C, 2¢ dark carmine Type B 

block, and Type C, 3¢ brown Type D, 5¢ violet Type D, two 3¢ imperforate Type D pairs, War Tax Type B block of 
four, f-vf. ..................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 1500 

539  114: 7¢ red brown (dry), LATHEWORK D block of four, nh, LR stamp with gum bend, appears very fine ........... Photo 360 
540  116: 10¢ plum (wet), LATHEWORK A, mint, hh, slight thin and light toning at top perfs, still RARE .................... Photo 900 
541  122: $1 orange (dry), LATHEWORK D, lh, almost very fine.................................................................................. Photo 300 
542  No Lot. .............................................................................................................................................................................   

GEORGE V 
543 () 135a: 1917 CONFEDERATION, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, left pair light wrinkles, still appears very fine (200 

pairs recorded) ...................................................................................................................................................... Photo 1000 
544 P 1927 Sir John A. Macdonald Canadian Bank Note Company engraved vignette on india (34 x 38mm) on archival card 

(42 x 51mm), reverse signature below, portrait for 1927 1¢ 60th Anniversary of Confederation and 1928 12¢ Historical 
issues. The only one we have seen, very fine. Est. 500+ ...................................................................................... Photo ..... 

545  141b-145b: 1927 CONFEDERATION: 1¢ to 12¢ cpl in horizontal pairs, IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, nh, vf .. Photo 1200 
546  144c: 5¢ violet two vertical pairs, IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY, nh, very fine ............................................. Photo 480 

SCROLL ISSUE 
547 P 149P-159P: 1¢ to $1 margin copy PLATE PROOF PAIRS on india, 50¢ light internal wrinkle in selvedge, still very fine

 .............................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 5000 
548 DP 149DP-157DP: 1¢ to 20¢ LARGE DIE PROOFS, DIE SUNK on india on card in colour of issue, 2¢, and 10¢ to 20¢ 

without Die #, 1¢ CANADA X-G-197, 3¢ CANADA X-G-198, 4¢ CANADA X-G-215, 5¢ CANADA X-G-199, 8¢ 
CANADA X-G-200, very fine. Est. 3500+ .............................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

549  149a var, 150a var, 153a var: 1¢ and 5¢ IMPERFORATE VERTICAL GUTTER STRIPS OF FOUR (4.5mm), nh, very 
fine. (1987 Canada Specialized $6000) ................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

550  149b-159a: 1¢ to $1 in IMPERFORATE PAIRS, nh, very fine .............................................................................. Photo 5212 
551  149c-153c: 1¢, 2¢, and 5¢ in UPPER SHEET MARGIN TETE BECHE IMPERFORATE booklet panes of 12, 1¢ faint, 

2¢ with (Plate No.) 2 and full TOP, 5¢ with light TOP, light wrinkling as usual, 2¢, and 5¢ lh in outer margin, otherwise 
nh, brilliant fresh and very fine. EXTREMELY RARE. Est. 5000+......................................................................... Photo ..... 

552  156b: 12¢ Quebec Bridge UR OTTAWA - No A - 1 986-D imprint block of eight with 4 horizontal pairs IMPERFORATE 
VERTICALLY, nh, very fine (Est 250 pairs) .......................................................................................................... Photo 1500+ 

553  156c: - UL OTTAWA - No A - 1 986-D imprint block of eight with 4 vertical pairs IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY, 
slight separation at UL, still nh, very fine (Est 250 pairs) ....................................................................................... Photo 1500+ 

554  157: 20¢ Harvesting Wheat, block of four, nh, very fine ........................................................................................ Photo 800 
555  157c: - top margin OTTAWA - No A- 1 935 A-I imprint block of eight with four vertical pairs IMPERFORATE 

HORIZONTALLY, nh, creased UL pair in selvedge, some separation, appears very fine (approx. 250 pairs) ..... Photo 1500 
556  158: 50¢ Bluenose, nh, very fine ........................................................................................................................... Photo 700 
557  158: - 36 used including 3 blocks of 4 (one with SON Montreal 3 MY 39 cds’), and two pairs, mostly f-vf. Cat as fine 

only ............................................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 1800 
558  158: - six used, all with PERFINS, including International Harvester Hamilton, Bell Telephone, etc, couple small faults, 

appears mostly f-vf. Est. 250+ .................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
559  158: - block of four, UR minute gum thin otherwise nh, fine .................................................................................. Photo 1100 
560  158: - block of four, lh, very fine............................................................................................................................. Photo 1400 
561  158: - block of six, nh, small fault bottom middle stamp otherwise nh, fine ........................................................... Photo 1800 
562  158: - UL margin block of six with full OTTAWA - No A 2 936 Y inscription, nh, light internal gum wrinkle top middle 

and bend LR stamps, nh, almost very fine ............................................................................................................ Photo 2100 
563  158: - top margin block of four with OTTAWA – No A - 2 936 Y inscription, selvedge and LL stamp hinged o/w nh, fine

 .............................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 1100 
564  158: - UL margin block of eight with OTTAWA – No A - 2 936 Y inscription, nh, fine ........................................... Photo 2700 
565  158: - top margin block of six with full OTTAWA - No A 3 936 Y inscription, nh, almost very fine ........................ Photo 2100 
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566  158b: - horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, lh, very fine ..................................................................... Photo 900 
567  158b: - top UR OTTAWA - No A-2 936Y margin imprint block of eight with four horizontal pairs IMPERFORATE 

VERTICALLY, light bends UR mostly in selvedge, small support right mostly in selvedge, still nh, vf. RARE...... Photo 5500 
568  158iii: - showing the MAN ON THE MAST variety, used with R in oval, a few rounded perfs, toning visible from back 

appears fine ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo 1000 
569 DP 159DP: $1 Parliament LARGE DIE PROOF, DIE SUNK on india on card in colour of issue, without Die #, very fine. 

Est. 1000+ ............................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
570  159b: - top UR OTTAWA - No A-1 982E margin imprint block of eight with four horizontal pairs IMPERFORATE 

VERTICALLY, very light bend, nh, very fine. RARE ............................................................................................. Photo 5400 
571  159b var: - olive green, horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY and straight edge at bottom, with Security 

punches, nh. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
572  161: 2¢ green coil, strip of four, light folded between 3rd and 4th stamps, still nh, very fine ................................... Photo 480 
573  177: $1 Cavell, dark olive green, nh, very fine ....................................................................................................... Photo 600 
574  177: - dark olive green, nh, very fine ..................................................................................................................... Photo 600 
575  177: - dark olive green, block of four, nh, fine ........................................................................................................ Photo 900 
576  191aii: 3¢ on 2¢ deep red, Die I, block of four with SHIFTED SURCHARGE, hinged, very fine ........................... Photo 600 
577  201a: 13¢ dull violet Quebec Citadel, LR margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, disturbed og, o/w vf (100 pairs exist) ... Photo 1000 
578  204a: 5¢ blue Royal William, IMPERFORATE PAIR, vlh, very fine (Only 75 pairs known) ................................... Photo 800 
579  208a: 3¢ blue 1934 Jacques Cartier, vertical IMPERFORATE PAIR, lh, very fine. (Only 125 pairs known) ......... Photo 800 
580  208i: - BURR ON SHOULDER (Pl 2 R pos 2), in pair with position 1, nh, very fine .............................................. Photo 300 
581  208iii: - blue LR Plate No. 1 showing HAIRLINE FROM HAND (pos. 89), light bends in selvedge, o/w nh, vf ..... Photo 350 
582  208iv: - blue, WIDE GUTTER strip of four, gum bend and folded in middle still nh, very fine ................................ Photo 450 
583  208iv: - blue, WIDE GUTTER strip of four, lh, very fine ......................................................................................... Photo 400 
584  211-216: 1935 Silver Jubilee cpl tied to Registered Ioor cacheted FDC, all tied by TORONTO ONT SPADINA AVE MY 

4 35, plus free strike and two tie flap, boxed R /TORONTO ONT SPADINA AVENUE / ORIGINAL No h/s in purple. 
TORONTO ONT REG DIV TERMINAL A MY 4 35 full circle. New York. N.Y. REG’Y. DIV. 5. 5 1935 oval in black transit 
and East Orange 6 MAY 1935 double full circle receiver in purple, both on back. Est. 50+ ....................... Photo Online ..... 

585 DP 216E,216DP: 13¢ Britannia, three PROGRESSIVE PHOTOGRAPHIC NEGATIVES and PHOTOGRAPHIC PROOFS, 
showing rejected Die frame, corrected Die frame, and final proof from Canada Bank Note Co Ltd, clean, and very fine. 
RARE. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

586 P 217P-222P: 1935 MAPLE LEAF: 1¢ to 8¢ PLATE PROOFS on india on card in colour of issue, very fine ......... Photo 600 
586A 218var: 2¢ brown, right margin block of six with PORTION OF DESIGN MISSING on right two stamps, apparently from 

another sheet of paper being placed on top, some minor ink spots, still nh, striking. Est. 350+ ............................ Photo ..... 
587  223: 10¢ Mountie top Plate 1 complete UR inscription sheet of 50, nh, fine ............................................... Photo Online 434 
588  223a: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine (Only 150 pairs known) .............................................. Photo 1200 

GEORGE VI 
589  UPU PRESENTAION BOOKLETS: XI BUENOS AIRES 1939 Presentation booklet with red leather cover, embossed 

in gold, with “MINISTERE DES POSTES DU CANADA / XI CONGRES DE L’UNION POSTALE UNIVERSELLE 
BUENOS AIRES 1939” inscriptions, including 231-236, 241-245,41a, 246-248, C6, E7-E8, J15-J16, J17, J19-J20, 
stamps mostly nh, very fine. Scarce. Est. 300+ .......................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

590  233var: 3¢ carmine HORIZONTALLY MISPERFORATED block of 12, nh, striking. Est. 150+ ............................ Photo ..... 
591  233var: - HORIZONTALLY MISPERFORATED, block of four, lh top pair, striking. Est. 150+ .............................. Photo ..... 
592  241-245,241a: 1938 PICTORIAL including 10¢ carmine rose in blocks of four, nh, very fine ............................... Photo 1266 
593  241b,241c-245a: 1938 PICTORIAL ISSUE 6 vals complete IMPERFORATE PLATE BLOCKS OF FOUR, one pair 

each except 20¢ nh, couple light bends, still very fine and RARE. (Catalogued as two pairs each) ..................... Photo 9500+ 
594  243a: 20¢ red brown, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine (Only 75 pairs known) .......................... Photo 1125 
595  243a: - LR Plate 2 imprint IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine (Only 75 pairs known) ................... Photo 1125 
596  245i: $1 Ramezay, ANILINE VIOLET block of four, nh, very fine .......................................................................... Photo 600 
597  249-262: WAR ISSUE: Collection of Plate Blocks and matched sets in lower values, 1¢ 19 matched sets all plates 

except 8 and 20, 2¢ 6 matched sets all plates, 3¢ (#251) 5 matched sets all but plate 10, 3¢ (#252) 20 matched sets 
all but plate 6, 4¢ (#253) matched set (LR one stamp thinned), 4¢ (#254) 18 matched sets, all but plates 10, 16 and 
38, 5¢ 4 matched sets, all plates, 8¢ matched set (nh), 10¢ Plates 1, 2, 3 and 6,13¢ to $1 matched sets, 20¢ Plate 2 
matched set, Plate 1 (UL, LL). $1 stamps nh, UR, LR hinged in selvedge. Clean, many nh, f-vf. (Will Cat over $5300)  ..... 

598  250c: 5¢ deep blue IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine. (150 pairs exist) ........................................................... Photo 600 
599  261: 50¢ Munitions LL Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine .......................................................................... Photo Online 300 
600  268-273: 1946 PEACE ISSUE: Matched sets of all Plate Blocks (1 & 2), plus additional Plate Blocks and blocks of 4, 

some nh, f-vf. Catalogued as fine. ...................................................................................................................................  1650 
601  273: $1 Ferry, LL Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine ............................................................................................. Photo 375 
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602 DP 291DP: 3¢ without Postes-Postage, DIE PROOF (75x72mm) in colour of issue on card, with (Die No) X G 879 at top 
and CANADA BANK NOTE COMPANY LIMITED at bottom, mounted on card, small bit og glue UR corner, still very 
fine. Est. 600+ ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

603  291var: - MISPERFORATED LL corner margin CRACKED PLATE block of six, left two stamps thinned, striking. Est. 
200+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

604 DP 293DP: 5¢ without Postes-Postage, DIE PROOF (74x73mm) in colour of issue on card, with (Die No) X G 879 at top 
and CANADA BANK NOTE COMPANY LIMITED at bottom, mounted on card, very fine. Est. 300+ ................... Photo ..... 

605  302: $1 Fish, Plate 1 matched set of blocks of four, UR selvedge creases, LR light bend and gum disturbance in 
selvedge, otherwise nh, very fine ............................................................................................................... Photo Online 1000 

ELIZABETH II 
606  VARIETIES: 320/C7: Extensive collection of Modern Varieties in 3 binders neatly written up, misperfs, colour variations, 

pre-printing paper creases, paper folds, shifts, tagging shifts / errors, printed on gum side, ink smears, fakes, many 
Darnell listed, Includes 1171c (crease), C3i (Plate strip of 4), couple of miscellaneous USA misperfs, high catalogue. 
Inspection recommended. Est. 600+ ...............................................................................................................................  ..... 

607  10-329var: 5¢ ultramarine, right margin block of 4 with Montreal PRECANCEL 0770, with DRAMATIC MISPERF, slight 
separation, nh, striking. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

608  10-329var: left margin block of 12 with Montreal PRECANCEL 0700, with DRAMATIC MISPERF, nh, striking. Est. 
300+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

609  COILS: 331/2667i: Clean collection of Elizabethan mint and used with singles, pairs, strips of 4, jump strips, strips of 
10, varieties, catalogued as fine, majority nh vf ...............................................................................................................  1455 

610  337var: 1¢ violet brown margin strip of 10 with DRAMATIC VERTICAL MISPERFORATION, very light bends, nh, 
striking. Est. 250+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

611  338var: 2¢ green, UL corner margin block of 4 with DRAMATIC VERTICAL MISPERFORATION, stamps nh and 
striking. Est. 150+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

612  338var: - right margin block of 8 with DRAMATIC VERTICAL MISPERFORATION, light bends on left four otherwise 
nh and striking. Est. 250+ ...................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

613  340var: 4¢ Karsh violet bottom sheet margin block of 40 with DRAMATIC INK SMEAR or SPILL, nh, striking. Est. 
150+ ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

614  341var: 5¢ Wilding bright blue block of four with DRAMATIC PERFORATION SHIFT, nh striking. Est. 150+ ...... Photo ..... 
615  341var: - block of four DRAMATIC PERFORATION SHIFT, nh, striking. Est. 200+ ............................................. Photo ..... 
616  341var: - left margin block of four DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION slight separation at left and tiny gum wrinkle, nh, 

striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
617  351var: 10¢ Inuk and Kayak DRAMATICALLY MISPERFORATION used strip of 5 with WINKLER MAN CANADA 

duplex cancels, separating at right, still striking. Stated as UNIQUE. Est. 400+ ................................................... Photo ..... 
618  356var: 1955 5¢ Boy Scouts World Jamboree, UR Plate 2-1 with DRAMATIC GREEN COLOUR SHIFT, hinged, 

striking. Est. 100+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
619  363var: 25¢ red Chemical Industry top margin block of 4 with DRAMATIC HORIZONTAL MISPERFORATION, nh, 

striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
620  387a: 5¢ St Lawrence Seaway with INVERTED CENTRE, lightly disturbed og, couple nibbed perfs at bottom, appears 

fine ........................................................................................................................................................................ Photo 12500 
621  393var: 5¢ blue Meighen, block of four with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, striking. RARE. Est. 200+ ..... Photo ..... 
622  405var: 5¢ Cameo UL corner vertical strip of 4 separated and strip of 5, with DRAMATIC PRE-PRINTING PAPER 

FOLDS, nh, striking. Est. 250+ .............................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
623  448var: 5¢ brown Canadian Delegation, UR corner margin block of four with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, 

light internal bends, still striking. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
624  465Biv: $1 Centennial, MF, PVA, Plate 2, matched set, nh, very fine .............................................................................  500 
625  468Ac var: 6¢ orange IMPERFORATE PAIR, with Printers’ defacing mark, nh, very fine .................................... Photo 400 
626  C.B.N. TEST COILS: Strip of eight labels, showing OVERLAPPING OF PRINTING on one, creating 

MISPERFORATION, nh, striking. RARE. (Bileski states only 10 can exist). Est. 500+ ......................................... Photo ..... 
627  502ii: 1969 5¢ Christmas issue, BLACK REVERSE OFFSET ON GUM, block of four, nh, very fine ................... Photo 600 
628  518var: 6¢ Group of Seven, block of four with DRAMATIC MISPERF, nh, striking. Est. 100+ ............................. Photo ..... 
629  535a: 6¢ Spring, left margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine. (75 pairs reported) 1988 Greene Cert ............ Photo 1200 
630  587var: 2¢ green Laurier, top margin block of 10 with PRE-PRINT PAPER FOLD, nh, striking. Est. 150+ .......... Photo ..... 
631  593xiii: 8¢ Queen Elizabeth II, blue, IMPERFORATE BOTTOM HALF OF STAMPS AND MARGIN LR margin block 

of six, nh, very fine ................................................................................................................................................ Photo 950 
632  604a,605a: 8¢ and 10¢ Elizabeth II coil IMPERFORATE STRIPS OF THREE plus one perforated, nh, vf Photo Online 425 
633  614a: 15¢ Musical Ride IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine ............................................................................... Photo 600 
634  614a: - IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine 1983 BPA Cert ................................................................................ Photo 600 
635  614a var: - IMPERFORATE single with 10¢ on 15¢ variety, black ink on gum side, nh, striking. Est. 350+ ......... Photo ..... 
636  707var: 2¢ Western Columbine, BROWN and RED SHIFT, nh, dramatic. Est. 300+ ............................................ Photo ..... 
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637  726var: $1 Fundy, with SHIFTED BLACK INSCRIPTIONS and VERTICALLY MISPERFORATED, nh, striking. Est. 
100+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

638  726var: - left margin block of four with SHIFTED BLACK INSCRIPTIONS, nh, very fine. Est. 200+ .................... Photo ..... 
639  726b: - with BLACK INSCRIPTIONS OMITTED, untagged, nh, vf. (Approx. 200 known) 2023 Gratton Cert ....... Photo 750 
640  727a: $2 Kluane MISSING SILVER INSCRIPTIONS, nh, fine .............................................................................. Photo 400 
641  730a: 14¢ red Parliament coil, IMPERFORATE STRIP OF SIX, nh, very fine ...................................................... Photo 675 
642  730a: - full IMPERFORATE STRIP OF 13 perforated at each end, 8th and 11th stamp with minute gum disturbance, 

and crease between 12 and 13, appears nh, very fine .......................................................................................... Photo 1350 
643  741a: 1977 Christmas 10¢ horiz margin strip of 5, the 2nd and 3rd stamps IMPERFORATE BETWEEN, nh, vf . Photo 1500 
644  742iv: 1977 Christmas 12¢ DOUBLE PRINT (KISS PRINT), UL corner block of 4, nh, vf. 2022 Gratton Cert ..... Photo 400 
645  790var: 17¢ Parliament green, block of six showing PRE-PRINT PAPER FOLD, nh, very fine. Est. 100+ ........... Photo ..... 
646  790var: - complete sheet of 100 with DRAMATIC HORIZONTAL PERF SHIFT on bottom half, creating bottom row to 

be IMPERFORATE AT BOTTOM, nh, striking. Est. 1000+ ........................................................................ Photo Online ..... 
647  806a: 17¢ green Parliament coil, IMPERFORATE STRIP OF FOUR, nh, very fine .............................................. Photo 400 
648  806a: - IMPERFORATE STRIP OF EIGHT, nh, very fine ..................................................................................... Photo 800 
649  806a: - full IMPERFORATE STRIP OF 13 perforated at each end with one normal each end, nh, very fine ........ Photo 1200 
650 DP Three DIE PROOFS for the Canada ‘82 Exhibition, on cards, with Jacques Cartier, and woman’s bust Vignettes as 

well British American Bank Note Company 1966 commemorate label. RARE. Est. 750+ ..................................... Photo ..... 
651  951a: 32¢ Maple Leaf brown coil IMPERFORATE STRIP OF FOUR, nh, very fine .............................................. Photo 450 
652  952a: 34¢ Parliament dull red brown coil IMPERFORATE STRIP OF FOUR, nh, very fine .................................. Photo 400 
653  1165var: 38¢ Parliament, perf 13.1x13.6, complete sheet of 100 with DRAMATIC PERF SHIFT going through ‘C’ of 

Canda, nh, folded and slight separation at bottom, nh striking. Est. 500+ .................................................. Photo Online ..... 
654  1166b var: 39¢ Flag over clouds, IMPERFORATE BOOKLET PANE OF 10, nh, very fine .................................. Photo 3500 
655  1166d: 39¢ Flag over clouds, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine ................................................. Photo 1400 
656  1166d: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, showing traffic lights and tabs from the booklet pane, nh, vf ........ Photo 1400 
657  1166d: - left imprint margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine ..................................................... Photo 3000 
658  1166d: - IMPERFORATE BOOKLET PANE OF 10 plus two labels, nh, very fine ................................................ Photo 3500 
659  1166d: 39- IMPERFORATE BOOKLET PANE OF 10 plus two labels, creased through bottom row, nh ............. Photo 3500 
660  1167a var: 39¢ Elizabeth, IMPERFORATE BOOKLET PANE OF 10, nh, very fine ............................................. Photo 3500 
661  1167c: - IMPERFORATE BOOKLET PANE OF 10 plus labels, internal wrinkle between stamps, nh, appears vf Photo 3500 
662  1167di: - booklet pane of 10 plus labels, showing IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY between 1st and 2nd stamps, internal 

wrinkle on normal stamps and small adhesion on front of bottom pair, otherwise nh, very fine ............................ Photo 2100 
663  1179d: 78¢ Beluga Whale, IMPERFORATE PAIR, usual internal crease, nh, appears very fine ......................... Photo 1200 
664  1179d: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine .................................................................................. Photo 2400 
665  1179d: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, light usual wrinkle in bottom pair, otherwise nh, very fine ............. Photo 2400 
666  1194Cg var: 40¢ blue grey Flag coil, IMPERFORATE STRIP OF SIX with printers’ defacing marks, nh, vf ......... Photo 1125 
667  1194Cg var: - strip of 10 with five stamps IMPERFORATE BETWEEN, MIS-PERFORATED top and bottom, light red 

marks on gum at top between 2nd and 3rd stamp, otherwise nh, very fine ........................................................... Photo 750 
6681250ii: 38¢ Regiments matched set of INSCRIPTION blocks of 4, nh, plus UL on unaddressed FDC, vf .. Photo Online 1125 
669  1292b: 39¢ Folklore, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, internal crease right pair, o/w nh, vf. 2022 Gratton CertPhoto 2500 
670  1292b,1292ii: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF 18, with 3 se-tenant blocks of 4 and 3 Sasquatch and Werewolf in se-

tenant pairs, nh, very fine ...................................................................................................................................... Photo 10350 
671  1292b: - IMPERFORATE INTER-PANNEAU GUTTER BLOCK OF EIGHT, tiny internal wrinkle in gutter, otherwise 

nh, very fine. Cat as two se-tenant blocks of four .................................................................................................. Photo 5000 
672  1292ii: 39¢ Folklore Sasquatch and Werewolf in se-tenant IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, vf. 2022 Gratton Cert ..... Photo 950 
673  1360var: 45¢ Elizabeth, bottom margin strip of three with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, unusual, and attractive. 

Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
674  1362c: 45¢ Flag over building, IMPERFORATE, large block with nine full pairs and many partial, as it was torn in a 

diagonal pattern, usual wrinkles, nh ........................................................................................................... Photo Online 6750 
675  1362iii: 45¢ Flag over buildings, IMPERFORATE GUTTER PAIR, nh, some wrinkling, still better than most ...... Photo 2250 
676  1362iii: - IMPERFORATE BOTTOM MARGIN GUTTER BLOCK OF EIGHT, nh, usual creases and soiling ....... Photo 6000 
677  1374ii: 1996.90¢ Elberta Peach, PERF 14.4 x 13.8, matched set of Plate blocks of four, nh, very fine ..... Photo Online 1600 
678  1394a: 42¢ Flag red coil, full IMPERFORATE STRIP OF THIRTEEN, folded in middle, still nh, very fine ............ Photo 1350 
679  1395a: 43¢ Flag olive green coil, DF, FULL IMPERFORATE STRIP OF THIRTEEN, nh, ceases between 2nd and 3rd 

stamp and 8th stamp, otherwise very fine .............................................................................................................. Photo 1200 
680  1396a: 45¢ blue green Flag coil full IMPERFORATE STRIP OF THIRTEEN plus two normal, light stain on one, 

otherwise nh, very fine........................................................................................................................................... Photo 1200 
681  1534ii,1535ii: 1994 UNISSUED 52¢ and 90¢ (only 1000 known) Christmas, nh, very fine ................................... Photo 800 
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682  1535ii: 1994 UNISSUED 90¢ Christmas, nh, very fine. (Only 1000 known) .......................................................... Photo 600 
683 1818-1834,etc: Millenium collection of mint, used, souvenir sheets, and FDCs, etc, plus Write Me Ring Me, Alaska 

Cruise, and Picture Postage issues, clean and f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 300+ ....................................................  ..... 
684  2055var: $1.40 green leaf serpentine coil strip of 19 with DRAMATIC MISPERF above value, including GUTTERS, nh. 

Est. 250+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
685  2072var: 50¢ Red Calla Lily strip of four MISSING RED, YELLOW and very faint green, nh, very fine. 2021 Gratton 

Cert Est. 500+ ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
686  2072var: - MISSING GREEN and YELLOW, in GUTTER strip of four, nh, vf. 2022 Gratton Cert. RARE Est. 500+Photo ..... 
687  2072var: - MISSING GREEN in GUTTER INSCRIPTION strip of four, nh, very fine. 2021 Greene Cert Est. 750+Photo ..... 
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SECOND SESSION - THURSDAY MARCH 14, 2024
AT 10:00 A.M. SHARP – SALE 580 

CANADA 
COMPLETE BOOKLETS 

UCS Cat Val 
688  BK88/BK157a: Hundreds of mint neatly identified on stock pages, nh, f-vf. (Face val alone - $545) ..............................  ..... 
689  BK71cvar: 1972 50¢ Centennial, clear sealing tape, severely MISPERFORATRATED through D in Canada, and 

tagging shifted, one bar at right and virtually MISSING at left, nh, dramatic. Est. 150+ ........................................ Photo ..... 
690  BK43b: 1¢ green (284a), 3¢ rose violet (286a) and 4¢ dark carmine (287a), panes of three each, no rate page, 10 

copies, nh, very fine ........................................................................................................................................................  420 
691  BK88b var: 50¢ Parliament Buildings complete booklet, DRAMATICALLY including cover, nh, striking. Est. 150+Photo ..... 
692  BK154A var: 43¢ Flag over Prairie, perf 14.5, DRAMATICALLY MISCUT, nh, striking. Est. 150+ ....................... Photo ..... 
693  BK205Avar: 45¢ Flag and Office Building, 16x20mm design, complete booklet, DRAMATICALLY MISCUT, nh, 

striking. Est. 100+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
694  BK236A var: 47¢ self-adhesive Flag COMPLETE BOOKLET with PANE MISCUT HORIZONTALLY, nh, striking. Est. 

150+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
695  BK280Abi: 49¢ flag over Edmonton, complete booklet of 10 with DIE CUTTING OMITTED, light wrinkle to top, still nh, 

very fine ................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 1200 
696  BK280Abii: 49- complete booklet of 10 ‘no gum‘, COVER PRINTED ON GUM SIDE, four copies, nh, very fine ............  500 
697  BK317ii: 51¢ Flag pane of 10, with all DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ..................................................... Photo 2000 
698  BK317ii: - with all DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ..................................................................................... Photo 2000 
699  BK340i: Queen Elizabeth II ‘P’ booklet of 10 (2188b), with DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ..................... Photo 1200 
700  BK340i: - booklet of 10 (2188b), with DIE CUTTING OMITTED, nh, very fine ...................................................... Photo 1200 
701  BOOKLET PANES: 106aiii: 2¢ carmine booklet pane of 6, SQUAT printing, minute corner fault LR otherwise nh, fine. 

2022 Gratton Cert not mentioning fault ................................................................................................................. Photo 700 
702  106aiii: 2¢ carmine booklet pane of 6, SQUAT printing, natural gum bend not mentioned in Cert, otherwise nh, very 

fine. 2022 Gratton Cert .......................................................................................................................................... Photo 700 
703  106aiii var: - SQUAT printing, with DRAMATIC MISCUT, appearing LIKE IMPERFORATE BETWEEN, supported, still 

striking. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
704  109a var: 3¢ carmine booklet pane of 4, with DRAMATIC MISCUT, showing parts of TETE-BECHE stamps at right, 

lh, striking. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

BACK OF BOOK ISSUES 
705  Dealer Stock of mint, neatly sorted on stock sheets, including Airs with C2 (11), C3 (block of 40), C4 (45), CE2 (sheet 

of 50), Registered with F1b, F3, Special Delivery, Dues, etc, much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. ..................................................  9850 
706 P AIR MAIL ISSUES: C1P: 1928 5¢ brown olive, PLATE PROOF PAIR on india, vf. (Only 600 singles exist) ....... Photo 400 
707  C2: 1930 5¢ Mercury, olive brown, block of four, light fingerprint UL still nh, very fine .......................................... Photo 600 
708  C3a: 1932 6¢ on 5¢, INVERTED SURCHARGE, light disturbed gum, very fine ................................................... Photo 300 
709  C3b: 6¢ on 5¢ DOUBLE SURCHARGE, off centre as usual, light toning, fine for this .......................................... Photo 850 
710  C6a: 1938 6¢ blue Monoplane, LR margin IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine .................................................. Photo 1200 
711  C8var: 7¢ deep blue, vertical pair with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, striking. Est. 150+ ......................... Photo ..... 
712  AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY: CE1a: 16¢ bright ultramarine, IMPERFORATE PAIR, lh, vf (75 pairs recorded)Photo 800 

SEMI-OFFICIAL AIRMAILS
713  CL11, CL48, CL50: Four covers, one 1 Oct 1924 Estevan to Winnipeg without label, one Fairchild Air Transport, two 

Commercial Airways AIR FEE, one black, and one orange, all clean with various cachets. Est. 100+ ...... Photo Online ..... 
714  JACK V. ELLIOT AIR SERVICE: CL6: (25¢) UNOFFICIAL BLUE ESSAY, nh, very fine ..................................... Photo 750 
715  PATRICIA AIRWAYS AND EXPLORATION CO. LTD.: CL25e: 5¢ type B ovpt in GREEN descending on (50¢) 

rouletted, with THIRD ‘O’ IN LOOKOUT MALFORMED, hinged, pencil notations, very fine ................................ Photo 450 
716  CL30: (5¢) with Overprint type D in black, ascending INVERTED, tied to cover with 2¢ Scroll by SIOUX LOOKOUT 27 

MY 29 ONT cds’ to Red Lake, green RED LAKE 30 MAY 1929 and SIOUX LOOKOUT 31 My 29 receivers, and violet 
TRAVEL BY AIR WESTERN CANADA AIRWAYS LIMITED SIOUS LOOKOUT, ONT. USE THE AIR MAIL hs, colourful 
and fine.................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 300 

717  YUKON AIRWAYS AND EXPLORATION CO. LTD.: CL42: 25¢ blue, complete pane of 10, minute light corner crease 
LR, otherwise nh, fine ............................................................................................................................................ Photo 750 

718 P CL42P: REVERSE PROOF, very fine ................................................................................................................... Photo 450 
719 P CL42P: REVERSE PROOF, very fine ................................................................................................................... Photo 450 
720  KLONDIKE AIRWAYS LTD.: CL4b5: 25¢ blue in strip of four, showing MALFORMED STRUT, nh, very fine .... Photo 615 
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721  COMPUTER VENDED POSTAGE: CP54-CP58var: 2020 $1.30 LANDSCAPES, 14-digit time stamp, strip of 11 plus 
two partials, values skipped and misaligned leaving MISSING VALUES on four and partial on two, striking. Est. 
350+ ...................................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

722  CP54-CP58var: 2020 $1.30 LANDSCAPES, 14-digit time stamp, strip of 13 plus two partials, values skipped and 
misaligned leaving MISSING VALUES on seven and partial on four, striking. Est. 500+ ...................................... Photo ..... 

SPECIAL DELIVERY 
723 P E1P: 1898 ISSUE, 10¢ brown PLATE PROOF, plus PHOTOGRAPIC PROOF on bromide with RE-ENTRIES marked 

in red ink, RARE. First one we have seen. 1984 BPA Cert Est. 1000+ ................................................................. Photo ..... 
724  E3: 20¢ orange, nh, extremely fine. 2022 Gratton Cert Est. 150+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 
725  E3a: - LL margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR with OTTAWA of imprint, nh, very fine (250 pairs known) Photo 1000 
726  E3c: - vertical pair IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY, nh, very fine (250 pairs known) ....................................... Photo 500 
727 P E6P: 1935 issue, 20¢ dark carmine, PLATE PROOF PAIR on card in colour of issue, very fine .......................... Photo 700 
728  E7a: 10¢ dark green LR IMPERFORATE PLATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine. RARE ................................ Photo 5250 
729  E8a: 20¢ carmine, top margin full imprint IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF SIX, nh, very light bends, still very fine. 

RARE .................................................................................................................................................................... Photo 7875 
730  REGISTERED LETTER STAMPS: F1-F3: Seven different mint, 2¢ four shades all with og, 5¢ (2 shades unused), and 

8¢ unused, all fresh and centered, one 2¢ JUMBO, f-vf. Cat as fine only .................................................. Photo Online 1010 
731  F1b: TWO CENT: ROSE CARMINE, top margin block of four, with TWO CENTS of counter and part Br of imprint, 

bottom two hr, f-vf. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
732  F2i: FIVE CENT GREEN, JUMBO right-side strip of six showing full British American Bank Note Co Montreal imprint, 

couple nibbed perfs UR, 4th stamp lh otherwise nh. Est. 350+ .............................................................................. Photo ..... 
733  POSTAGE DUES: J21/J40: Collection of RED DUES Plate blocks of four, with J32A (4), varieties, papers, etc, clean, 

nh, f-vf .............................................................................................................................................................................  1480 
734  J28i var: 1¢ carmine rose, top margin block of four with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, nh, striking. Est. 100+Photo ..... 

WAR TAX 
735  MR1/MR4: 16 mint and 3 used including WAR TAX one-line overprints complete, 20¢ (3) plus two used, one on piece 

with 5¢ tied by Montreal 15 JUL 17 cds cancels, MR1 LL Plate A13 imprint strip of 3, f-vf ........................ Photo Online 965 
736  MR1: 1¢ green, nh, very fine. Est. 100+ ................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
737  MR2: 2¢ carmine, top margin block of 12 with 296 crossed out and 347 added, stamps nh, light bend at right, still fresh 

and fine. Est. 200+ ................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
738  MR4: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die II, nh, extremely fine. Est. 150+ ..................................................................................... Photo ..... 
739  MR4i: 2¢ + 1¢ yellow brown, die II, bottom margin, nh, superb. Est. 150+ ............................................................ Photo ..... 
740 () MR4iii: 2¢ + 1¢ brown, die I, horizontal pair IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, without gum as issued, very fine. 2010 

Gratton Cert ........................................................................................................................................................... Photo 750 
741  MR5: 2¢ + 1¢ carmine perf 12 x 8, die I, nh, superb .............................................................................................. Photo 240 

OFFICIALS 
742  Bileski accumulation of tens of thousands of mostly mint G overprint Officials, Flying G’s, Plates, complete sheets and 

large multiples, huge duplication, much is neatly identified and in envelopes, some O.H.M.S. overprints including pair 
of $1 Destroyer, some toning, and faults due to storage, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1500+ ........................................  ..... 

743  O.H.M.S. FOUR HOLE mint Peace, and used War mixed types, O.H.M.S. ovpt O1-O8,O11, G ovpt O16-O25,O27, etc, 
many nh, f-vf ............................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 594 

744  O1/EO2: Collection of over 330 Plate Blocks with 73 matched sets and some singles including O1a, also some used, 
catalogue $5,530, not including used or nh premiums, mostly nh and vf ........................................................................  ..... 

745  PERFORATED OFFICIALS: O.H.M.S. FOUR HOLE (TYPE O9): O9-228-O9-262: 13¢ to $1 War, nh, very fine Photo 503 
746  O9-243: 20¢ Fort Garry Gate, block of four, bottom two nh, very fine ................................................................... Photo 300 
747  O.H.M.S. OVERPRINTS: O10: $1 Ferry, O.H.M.S. overprint, UR Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine ................... Photo 700 
748  O10: $1 Ferry, O.H.M.S. overprint, LL Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine ............................................................. Photo 700 
749  G OVERPRINTS: O27: $1 Fisherman, G overprint, UR Plate 1 block of four, nh, very fine .................................. Photo 525 
750  O32: $1 Totem, G overprint, complete LR Plate 1 sheet of 50, nh, very fine .............................................. Photo Online 978 
751 P OFFICIALLY SEALED: OX2: Victoria 1902 bluish paper, PLATE PROOF in BLACK on india on card, very fine Photo 1000 
752  OX4: 1913 brown-black, UL OTTAWA - No 1 imprint strip of four, 3rd stamp nh, other vlh mostly in selvedge, finePhoto 750 

VanDam Cat Val 
CANADA REVENUES - FEDERAL AND PROVINCIAL 
753  Twenty-six mostly used, with FSC14, FWM56, FWM61, FX96a, ML51, ML70-ML71, ML74, ML76, ML80, ML91, ML99, 

ML108, NFR43, NFQ2, NSB9, NSNB13-NSB14, NSB16, OL13-OL14, OL27, OL44, OL55 QL4, usual quality, much 
appears f-vf. Inspect ................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 2412 

7549 P Many thousands of mint and some used, Victoria to with Bill, Customs, Electrical Inspection, Excise, Gas Inspection, 
Weight and Measures, large multiples including Imprint and Plate pieces, some PROOFS, etc, much is nh, mostly f-
vf. Inspect. (Will Cat over $10000) ............................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
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755 DP FEDERAL ISSUES: WEIGHTS & MEASURES: FWM71P: 1930 $10 George V LARGE DIE PROOF, BLACK, die sunk 
(73x100mm) on card, (231x153mm) with (Die #) X-G-235, creased at left and small piece missing UL, otherwise fine. 
Est. 350+ .................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

756  SUPREME COURT: FSC14: 1915 George V 10¢ blue, used with punch cancel, fine .......................................... Photo 600 
757  FSC14a: 1915 George V 10¢ blue, used with purple control number, punch cancel, fine ..................................... Photo 800 
758  FSC23: 25¢ on 10¢, silver overprint, used with punch cancel, very fine ................................................................ Photo 500 
759 P MALT SYRUP EXCISE: 1934 LARGE DIE PROOF, BLACK, (Series A) 3 POUNDS (Die #) XG-492, DIE SUNK on 

india (214x80mm) on card (229x151mm) issued by Canadian Bank Note Co., scarce and vf. Est. 150+ .. Photo Online ..... 
760 P 1934 LARGE DIE PROOF, BLACK, (Series A) ONE POUND (Die #) XG-494, DIE SUNK on india (213x81mm) on card 

(229x153mm) issued by Canadian Bank Note Co., scarce and very fine. Est. 150+ ................................. Photo Online ..... 
761  PROVINCIAL ISSUES: CANNABIS STAMPS: 25 mostly neatly cut from package to avoid thinning, with British 

Columbia (5), Ontario (3), Quebec (5), New Brunswick (5), Nova Scotia (4), and Prince Edward Is (3), some creased, 
appear f-vf. Est. 250+ ................................................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

762  ALBERTA - CANNABIS STAMPS: Twenty-five DUTY PAID CANADA labels, couple with usual thins from removal, 
appear very fine. Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

763 () ONTARIO - GASOLINE TAX: OGT10: 5¢ red on 1¢ green, no gum, sound, and fine .......................................... Photo 500 
764  TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH FRANKS - CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS: TCP2: 1889 booklet with two 

complete panes of 4, interleaving, nh .................................................................................................................... Photo 840 
765  TCP3: 1890 booklet with two complete panes of 4, and partial pane of 3, interleaving, one pane slight gum disturbance 

on one, otherwise nh ............................................................................................................................................. Photo 840 

CANADA PROVINCES 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 

UCS Cat Val 
766 F  Collection of over 130 primarily Newfoundland Pence issue FORGERIES, plus British Columbia, Nova Scotia, with 

Spiro and Oneglia, etc, plus some latter mint, used and on cover Newfoundland, quality mixed, much is f-vf. Great lot 
for the specialists. Est. 350+ ...................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

767 P Property as received over 70 mint, used, and Proofs, with Newfoundland including Pence, Guy, publicity, Resources, 
British Columbia, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, etc, many still on original lot sheets, plus some forgeries. Huge Cat 
Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ ....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

NEW BRUNSWICK - PROOFS 
768 P 6TC/11P: Eighteen mostly different PLATE PROOFS, some on card, with shades, pairs, overprints, couple with faults, 

appears mostly very fine. Plus, five with fake SPECIMEN overprints not included in totals. ...................... Photo Online 1235 
769 P 4P: ONE SHILLING: bottom margin DEFACED REPRINT PROOF strip of three, creases, appears vf. Est. 100+Photo ..... 
770 P 7Pi: 2¢ PLATE PROOF, ORANGE (wider, 17.5mm), on india on card, bottom margin block of 30 with 5 full American 

Bank Note Co. New-York. imprints, very fine ...................................................................................................... Photo 1750 
771 P 7P: 2¢ PLATE PROOF, REDDISH ORANGE (narrower, 17mm), on india on card, bottom margin block of 30 with 5 

full American Bank Note Co. New-York. imprints, very fine ................................................................................ Photo 1750 
772 P 7TCi: 2¢ PLATE PROOF, DARK GREEN, on india on card, block of four, very fine............................................. Photo 360 
773 P 8Pii,8Piii,8Piv: 5¢ PLATE PROOF, YELLOW GREEN, bottom margin block of six with vertical SPECIMENS in red, 

TYPE B, C, and D, on india, on card, very fine ...................................................................................................... Photo 900 
774 P 9Pii: 10¢ PLATE PROOF, REDDISH BROWN, with diagonal SPECIMEN in red, TYPE A, on india on card, block of 

four, very fine ......................................................................................................................................................... Photo 400 
775 P 9P: 10¢ PLATE PROOF, RED, on india on card, block of four, very fine .............................................................. Photo 240 
776 P 10P: 12½¢ PLATE PROOF, DARK BLUE, on india on card, block of 16, very fine .............................................. Photo 1280 
777 P 11Pii,11Piii,11Piv: 17¢ PLATE PROOF, BLACK, on india on card, with vertical SPECIMEN in red, top margin block of 

eight with strips of TYPES B, D, B, and C, very fine .............................................................................................. Photo 1000 
778 P 11Piv: 17¢ PLATE PROOF, BLACK, on india on card, with vertical SPECIMEN in red, TYPE D, block of 4, vf ... Photo 600 
779 P 11P: 17¢ PLATE PROOF, on india on card, block of 16, very fine ........................................................................ Photo 1120 
780  NEW BRUNSWICK: 11: - block of 25, disturbed over gumming on right two rows otherwise nh, very fine Photo Online 4155 

NOVA SCOTIA 
781 P 8P/13TCv: 20 mostly diff PLATE PROOF, some on card, with shades, pairs, overprints, appears mostly vfPhoto Online 1215 
782 P 1/6P: REPRINTS pairs on thin hard paper of 1d in brown, 3d in blue, 6d in dark green and 1/- in violet black, one 6d 

just into at bottom otherwise very fine ........................................................................................................ Photo Online 1000 
783 P 4/13,etc: 6d and a half one with pen cancel on piece, 1d and 6d reprints, Cents, 12 PLATE PROOFS incl 8TCv, 11P 

(2), 11TCi (2), 12P (2), 13Pii, 13TCiii, 13TCvi, plus some Forgeries, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+Photo Online ..... 
784 P 1P: ONE PENNY, BLACK, PLATE PROOF on card, very fine.............................................................................. Photo 650 
785 DP 8DP: ONE CENT, BLACK, LARGE DIE PROOF (33 x 49 mm), on india showing AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. and 

(Die No) 95 at bottom, pencil ‘R’ on reverse, very fine. RARE (Minuse & Pratt 8P1). Est. 1000+ ......................... Photo ..... 
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786  8: 1¢ black, complete sheet of 100, showing all 10 American Bank Note Co. New-York. imprints, disturbed og on 
outer stamps, some nh in middle, some selvedge faults, fine .................................................................... Photo Online 1500 

787  8: -right half sheet of 50, with DIAGONAL PERF SHIFT and ZIG ZAG PERF at top, showing 5 American Bank Note 
Co. New-York. imprints, usual uneven bubbly gum, and selvedge faults, otherwise nh, striking. Est. 500+Photo Online ..... 

788 DP 10DP: 5¢, brown, TRIAL COLOUR SMALL DIE PROOF on india, on card, corners missing, still scarce. (Minuse & 
Pratt 10TC2a) Est. 150+ ........................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

789  11,11ii: 8½¢ green, complete sheet of 100, showing all 12 American Bank Note Co. New-York. imprints and 
UNSHADED “E” (pos 94), nh, usual selvedge faults, better than most. Est. 400+ .................................... Photo Online ..... 

790  11,11ii: - complete sheet of 100, showing all 12 American Bank Note Co. New-York. imprints, slight trimmed into at 
LR and UNSHADED “E” (pos 94), nh, some separation, better than most. Est. 400+ .............................. Photo Online ..... 

791 P 12P: TEN CENT, VERMILION PLATE PROOF block of four, very fine ................................................................ Photo 240 
792 P PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND: TILLEARD REPRINT PROOFS, BLACK on thick paper, of Victoria Head, TWO PENCE 

and NINE PENCE, very fine. Est. 300+ ...................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
793 P 9P: 4d Queen Victoria REPRINT PLATE PROOF, BLACK, bottom full imprint margin block of ten, very finePhoto Online 300 

NEWFOUNDLAND 
794  46/198: Over 110 mostly different mint, 1860s to 1930s, incl First and Second Cents, some cpl sets, imprints, shades, 

varieties, etc, mostly fresh with og and f-vf. (2016 USC $2661) ................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
795  11A/270,etc: Collection of over 200 incl Airs, some blocks of 4, Prince Edward Is, earlier quality a bit mixed, mostly 

appears f-vf. (2016 Cat $2002) ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 
796  1/270,etc: Collection of over 260 mostly used including Pence, plus New Brunswick and Nova Scotia Cents, Airs with 

mint C2 and used DO-X, appears mostly f-vf ............................................................................................. Photo Online 4763 
797  Many hundreds of mostly used 1865 to 1947, including Cents, 1880-1896, Discovery, Roulettes, Caribou, shades, 

varieties, etc, duplication, mostly neatly sorted on pages, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..............  ..... 
798  POSTAL HISTORY: Thirty-seven commercial covers, cards, or stationery, 1907 to 1949, including censors, mixed 

frankings, international with Argentina and Mexico, First flights, cancels, etc, some usual faults, appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 350+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

799 P 1: ONE PENCE: PLATE PROOF, BLACK on card, very fine ................................................................................ Photo 500 

CENTS ISSUES 
800  28: 12¢ Queen Victoria, pale red brown, nh, very fine. 2023 Gratton Cert ............................................................ Photo 360 
801  29: 12¢ Queen Victoria, brown, nh, very fine. 2023 Gratton Cert .......................................................................... Photo 300 
802 P 32P/32TCix: Eight different National Bank Note Company PLATE PROOFS on india, some on card, with dull violet, 

carmine, red, chestnut brown, yellow orange, blue green, blue, and black, mostly very fine ..................... Photo Online 830 
803 P 78P: ½¢ PLATE PROOF, DARK OLIVE GREEN, block of nine showing DOT IN L OF HALF variety ................. Photo 675 
804 S 78s-85s,86s: 1897-1901 Royal Family, 1908 Map, 67 mostly diff, all with various SPECIMEN overprints in red or blue 

plus Security punch, some multiples with missing overprint and double overprint, nh, mostly vf. Est. 500+Photo Online ..... 
805  78: ½¢ Royal Family, tied to ‘Iceburg’ postcard ST JOHN’S 29 JU 07, to Brigus C. B., clean and very fine ......... Photo 750 
806  88a: 2¢ carmine, new perf 12 x 14, LL corner block of 24 with 3mm RED BAR in bottom selvedge, gum bend on one 

stamp and selvedge, otherwise nh, very fine. UCS Cat Val as stamps only $720. ..................................... Photo Online ..... 
807 TC 96var: 12¢ Guy Issue Trial Colour Proof, gray green, nh, almost very fine. (NSSC 88d $170 US) ....................... Photo ..... 
808 P 109P-111P,113P-114P: 1911 ROYAL FAMILY 6¢, 8¢, 9¢, 12¢, and 15¢ BLACK PROOFS on card, all UR corner 

margin copies, very fine (NSSC 101b,102c,103b,105d,106d US $780) ..................................................... Photo Online ..... 
809 DP 165DP: 3¢ deep red brown, 1929-31 re-engraved Perkins Bacon DIE PROOF on wove in black with reversed “790”, 

very fine. (NSSC 154dp18 US$500). Robson Lowe 1975 Cert ............................................................................. Photo ..... 
810 () 184c var: 1¢ Codfish, IMPERFORATE PAIR on Red bookend paper, small light toning spot in right margin, still very 

fine. (NSSC 174ad US $700) ................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
811 DP 185DP: 1932 Edward 2¢, Die I LARGE DIE PROOF in red, approved state, notation “15/9/31” (no 15), very fine. (NSSC 

175dp8var unpriced) Est. 400+ ............................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
812 P 186P: 2¢ George V TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF PAIR, VIOLET on wove, very fine (NSSC 177w US $300)Photo ..... 
813 P 188P: 4¢ Prince of Wales TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF PAIR, BLACK on wove, vf (NSSC 179h US $520) Photo ..... 
814 DP 189DP: 4¢ Prince of Wales, LARGE DIE PROOF in colour of issue, on watermarked paper, partial die 969 (reversed), 

creased at left, (NSSC 180dp3 US$700) ............................................................................................................... Photo ..... 
815 () 190var: 5¢ Caribou, IMPERFORATE PAIR, BLACK, wmk, no gum as issued, very fine. (NSSC 181o US $500) Photo ..... 
816  190var: 5¢ Caribou, IMPERFORATE PAIR, BLACK, wmk, og, nh, very fine. (NSSC 181p US $500) .................. Photo ..... 
817 () 191ii: 5¢ deep violet, Die II, left margin IMPERFORATE PAIR WITH LATHEWORK, no gum as issued, very fine. 

(NSSC 182ah,182ai US $600) .............................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
818 P 192P: 6¢ Princess Elizabeth DEFACED TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF, GREY BLACK on wove, fine. including 

Bileski write up. (NSSC 183i US $280) ................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
819 P 233P/243P: 1937 LONG CORONATION 1¢ to 48¢ IMPERFORATE BLACK PROOFS, on thick unwatermarked paper, 

no gum as issued, missing 3¢ die II, very fine. (NSSC 216-217,219-227 US $660) .............................................. Photo ..... 



UCS Cat Val 

 

820 P 233P/243P: - 1¢ to 48¢ IMPERFORATE PROOFS in colour of issue, no 3¢ die II, 1¢ with bookend paper, very fine. 
(NSSC 216-217,219-227 US $975) ....................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

821 () 246a var: 4¢ dark carmine, three different IMPERFORATE PAIRS, no gum as issued, on Yellow lattice, Green 
bookend, and Blue bookend paper, very fine. (NSSC 229n, 229o, 229p US $1050) ............................................ Photo ..... 

822  253-266: 1941-44 RESOURSES: 1¢ to 48¢ cpl, perforated REQUISITION ORDER PROOF blocks of 4 with SECURITY 
PUNCH HOLES, some nh, some with printers’ tape or disturbed gum, appear very fine. Est. 300+ ......... Photo Online ..... 

823  253-266: 1¢ to 48¢ cpl, perforated REQUISITION ORDER PROOF blocks of 4 with SECURITY PUNCH HOLES, 29 
blocks incl other perfs and Plates, some nh, some with printers’ tape or disturbed gum, appear vf. Est. 300+Photo Online ..... 

824  253i-266ii: 1¢ to 48¢ complete, in UL corner margin IMPERFORATE blocks of four with SECURITY PUNCHS, some 
nh, some with printers’’ tape, markings, and usual wrinkles, appears very fine.......................................... Photo Online 4200 

825  253i-266ii: 1941-44 RESOURSES: 1¢ to 48¢ complete in IMPERFORATE BLOCKS OF FOUR with SECURITY 
PUNCH HOLES, some nh, some with printers’ tape or disturbed gum, usual gum wrinkles, appear vf ..... Photo Online 4200 

826  254var: 2¢ George VI IMPERFORATE GUTTER PAIR with Security punch, creased in gutter, heavy gum patch, 
otherwise nh, very fine. (NSSC 237ab US $750) .................................................................................................. Photo ..... 

827 () 256var: 4¢ Princes Elizabeth, blue, IMPERFORATE PRINTED ON TOP OF BLUE BOOKEND PAPER, LL margin 
block of four, no gum as issued, (NSSC 230k US $900) ....................................................................................... Photo ..... 

828 () 256var: - blue, IMPERFORATE PRINTED ON TOP OF PINK BOOKEND PAPER, LL margin block of four, no gum as 
issued, (NSSC 230l US $900) ............................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

829  257ix: 5¢ Caribou, violet, Die I, perf 13.3, 21mm, nh, fine. (NSSC 181e $1050 US) 2022 Gratton Cert ............... Photo 225 
830  257var: - IMPERFORATE GUTTER PAIR with Security punch, creased and torn in gutter with large paper Printer 

repair on back, otherwise nh, very fine. RARE Saskatoon states “only 10 such strips are thought to exist!”, (NSSC 
240ag US $750) .................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

831 P 264P: 24¢ Loading Ore, Bell Is (21mm) TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF PAIR, BLACK on wove, very fine (NSSC 
190f US $580) ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

832  265i: 25¢ Sealing Fleet LR corner margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR with SECURITY PUNCHS, full og, 
OFFSET, usual printers’ tape in selvedge only, stamps nh, usual wrinkles, appears very fine. (NSSC 248l US$1000) 
Est. 250+ ............................................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

833  269a: 4¢ Princess Elizabeth, light blue, IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine, with Bileski write up. ..................... Photo 450 
834  269v: - IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR with SECURITY PUNCH, usual light gum wrinkles, still nh, very finePhoto 450 
835  270iii: 5¢ rose violet Cabot, IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR with security punch, nh, very fine ..................... Photo 450 

NEWFOUNDLAND - AIR MAILS 
836  Fifteen AIRMAIL covers 1929 to 1947, incl Airs, First Flights, mostly clean, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ......... Photo Online ..... 
837 P C6P-C8P: 1931 Airmail, 15¢ to $1 IMPERFORATE BLACK PROOFS on thick unwatermarked paper, no gum as 

issued, 15¢ with ‘EXPLODING BOMBS’, variety on front and pencil notations on back, very fine. Walsh AM7n,AM8l, 
AM9l - $1040) ........................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

838  C7c: 1931 50¢ green IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine .............................................................. Photo 3600 
839  C8c: 1931 $1 blue IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine .................................................................. Photo 3000 
840  C12: 1932 DO-X, lh, fine ....................................................................................................................................... Photo 250 
841  C14a: 10¢ Labrador, yellow-orange, IMPERFORATE PAIR, nh, very fine ........................................................... Photo 400 
842  C18: 1933 BALBO (pos 1) mint, almost very fine ................................................................................................. Photo 250 
843  C18: 1933 BALBO, perf 14.3, (pos 1), lh, fine....................................................................................................... Photo 250 
844  C18: 1933 BALBO, perf 14.3, BLOCK OF FOUR, showing all 4 settings, top pair lh, otherwise nh, very fine ...... Photo 2500 
845  MARITIME & NEWFOUNDLAND AIRWAYS: 1931 Sydney - St. Pierre - St. John’s - Sydney flight label in complete 

IMPERFORATE sheet of 25, light bends otherwise nh, very fine. Est. 250+ ............................................. Photo Online ..... 
846  OFFICIALLY SEALED: OX1: 1905 issue in black on bluish paper, og, very fine.................................................. Photo 1000 
847  REVENUES: NFC1/NFW4: 17 CUSTOMS DUTY issues (incl 3¢ block of 4, 5¢ block of 8), plus 4 MONEY ORDER 

TAX and 7 WAR/NATIONAL SAVINGS issues (including nh NFW3 block), mostly f-vf ............................. Photo Online 830 

GREAT BRITAIN 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
848  Collection of hundreds of mint George V to 1980s, incl 2/6- to 10/- Seahorses, George VI non denominated essays in 

light rose and violet, Dues, face up to £10, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Some earlier mixed. Inspect Est. 350+ ...............  ..... 
849  Accumulation of mint and earlier used, Victoria to 1990s including many thousands of used Machins, 1953 to 1990s 

complete booklets, gutter pairs, face value, plus some British Commonwealth, much on 102s, usual mixed quality, 
much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 31 kg) Est. 500+ ......................................................................................................  ..... 

850  Accumulation of many thousands of mint and mostly used 1840 to 1999, with sparse and remaindered collection, 
plates, large quantities of used Edward ½d and 1d with shades, printings, cancels, etc, George V, and Elizabeth, usual 
mixed quality, great lot for cancels. Inspect. Est. 500+....................................................................................................  ..... 

851  Collection of mint and used 1841 to 1980s, in two collections in Scott Specialty albums, Great Britain fairly complete 
1960 on, some mixed Victorian including Victoria Jubilee complete, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+.............................  ..... 
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852  3/172: Old-time collection of several hundreds mostly used Victorian and Edward 1841 to 1913, (a few George V) on 
SG pages, wide range of shades, plate numbers, cancels, with #33 plates 71-224 (no #77), etc, somewhat remaindered 
but still includes many higher catalogue items, plus some Revenues, labels, SG shades / varieties, later GB Offices, 
etc, quality varies drastically. Inspect. (2016 Scott $17380) ............................................................................................  ..... 

853  1/287: Collection of over 360 mostly used including Penny Blacks (3), imperf 1d, and 2d reds, Penny reds complete, 
6d Embossed, 1864-79 used to 2/-, £1 Victoria green, shades, Plates, Edwards, George V and VI, cancels, etc, in SG 
Windsor album, appears better than most, still many usual quality. Inspect....................................................................  20431 

854  Property as received, with thousands of mint and used, mostly George V to 2000s, including mint George VI, 1st (220) 
2nd (50) and E (25), plus over £80 in Machins, etc, earlier usual quality. Decimal Face (£605). Inspect. ........................  ..... 

855 Collection of 1850s to 1980s with earlier used incl Plates, George V Seahorses, mint staring with George VI, some on 
cover, booklets, Decimal Face Val £182 plus £78 in Machins, earlier quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 

856 Collection of a few hundred of mint mostly Elizabethan to 2000s, plus a Penny Black, a Penny red and a 2d imperfs 
used, Machins, Channel Is, German Occupations incl bisects on cover, blocks, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .....  ..... 

857  1/386,etc: Collection of several hundred mostly used, 1840s to 1960s, strength in early issues incl 1d black, many later 
Victorian issues collected for plate numbers/shades (by SG), etc, condition quite mixed, with many more or less faulty 
(obviously damaged excluded from totals). Inspect. (2016 Scott $11818) ................................................. Photo Online ..... 

858  2/150: Over 230 Victoria and Edward issues, some better incl imperf 2d blue (no line), 2d with line (3), etc, useful for 
shades, cancels, etc, quality varies. Inspect. (2016 Scott $6185) .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

859  89/2079,etc: Stock of many thousands of used, 1888 to 2002, mostly Elizabethan including Machins, Regionals, neatly 
sorted in stock book, duplication, better than normal condition, many cds copies, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. (2005 
Scott Cat Val $4059) .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

860  GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL HISTORY: 1816/1912 Twenty covers, folded letters, or cards, mostly Victorian, including 
stampless, 1870 ½d (Plates 8,10,13,14,20,etc), Registered envelopes, foreign destinations including Canada, France, 
Germany, USA, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect Est. 300+ .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

861  CENSOR MAIL - WORLD WAR II: Over 80 covers, 1940 to 1943, 2½d to 5/- vals-, all stamps with various PERFINS, 
to Canada, Switzerland, and mostly USA, etc, including Registered O.H.M.S., etc, neatly mounted on pages and 
identified, some folded and opening tears, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ........................................................  ..... 

862  POSTCARDS: 145 different with SQUARED CIRCLES from various towns and sub Post Offices, all with Edwards, 
mostly ½d, clean SON cancels, usual rounded corners, still fine. Est. 150+ ...................................................................  ..... 

863  PHQ CARDS: Collection of over 2000, 1981 to 2015, appears complete, mostly very fine. Inspect. Est. 100+ ..............  ..... 

VICTORIA 
864 () 3/122: Over 40 mint / unused with several better including 1d red imperf pair, plus 29 (Pl 8), 34, 42, 55, etc, some no 

gum / disturbed gum / regummed and several toned / faulty. Inspect. (2016 Scott $14200+) .................... Photo Online ..... 
865  Three Penny Blacks, 49 imperf Penny reds and two 1/- embossed, usual mixed quality. Inspect.............. Photo Online 5717 
866  49,82,101: RECONSTUCTED PLATES, 3d rose Plate 5 (217), 2½d ultra Plate 21 (92), Plate 22 (218), and Plate 23 

(201), three diff vals neatly plated on large pages, some perfins, small faults, various cancels, much is fine. Inspect. ..  31088 
867  22/86: Almost 50 mostly diff 1855 to 1880, range of shades, Plates, wmks, cancels incl no letters, small letters, solid 

letters, white letters, etc, some faults but better than average condition. Inspect. (2016 Scott $4790) ...... Photo Online ..... 
868  1: Four used (BB,CJ,JJ, and KD), some toning, mostly fine ....................................................................... Photo Online 1500 
869  4: TWO PENCE BLUE, 55 different positions, AB to TI, mostly with NUMERAL cancels, appear better than usual 

quality. Inspect. .......................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 4950 
870  4,4a: TWO PENCE BLUE (DC) tied to folded accounting letter, blue NOTTINGHAM 14 MY 1849 Q, 15 MY 15 1849 

receiver on back, plus PALE BLUE (EC) tied to folded cover by Numeral 45 cancel, 24 AP 1849 receiver, both to 
London, fine ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 700 

871  5-7: EMBOSSED ISSUES, 6d to 1/-, just into to showing adjacent, fine .................................................... Photo Online 3500 
872  5: ONE SHILLING EMBOSSED, pale green, shallow thin, appears very fine. (SG 54 - £1000) ........................... Photo 1000 
873  6: TEN PENCE red brown, good margins, ‘162’ numeral cancel, fine. (SG 57 - £1500) ....................................... Photo 1500 
874  7: SIX PENCE red violet, clear margins, fine. (SG 58 - £1000) ............................................................................. Photo 1000 
875  58: HALF PENNY BANTAMS Study of 130 sorted by plate number. Plate 1(7), 3(4), 4(5), 5(8), 6(8), 8(1), 10(14), 

11(16), 12(17), 13(11), 14(10), 15(11), 19(13), 20(6). Most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4779) Photo Online ..... 
876  81: 1880 2d lilac rose 45 used, range of shades and cancels, a few more or less faulty, mostly f-vf ......... Photo Online 6300 
877  98-107: 1883-84 LILAC & GREEN Over 90 used including ½d (6), 1½d (17), 2d (10), 2½d (21), 3d (5), 4d (6), 5d (16), 

6d (4), 9d, and 1/- (5), range of shades (many with full deep colour) and cancels incl cds, hooded, diamond grid, 
numerals, etc, some faults, mostly f-vf ....................................................................................................... Photo Online 11895 

878  EDWARD VII: 127/50: Specialized collection of almost 200 used, collected, identified and mostly annotated as to 
shades, and sorted by PRINTINGS, mostly identified by SG #s, incl De La Rue, Harrison and Somerset, high vals - 
2/6 (6), 5/- (5), plus perf 15x14, etc, quality above average, excellent reference. (2016 Scott $8386) ....... Photo Online ..... 

879  128/38: Approximately 800 used, with shades, cancels, several with cds, perf 14 incl ½d pale yellow (18), 1d (18), 1½d 
(90), 2d (80), 2½d (92), 3d (126), 4d green and brown (71) 4d orange (78), 5d (71), 6d (82), 7d (30), 9d (23), 10d (12) 
and 1/- (87), plus perf 15x14 - ½d, 1d (2), 2½d (17), 3d (21) and 4d (15), quality varies, some more or less faulty, 
appears mostly f-vf ..................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 18298 
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880  GEORGE V: 176: £1 green SEAHORSE, mint og, hh, couple nibbed perfs, fresh and centered .......................... Photo 3000 
881  179-181: 2/6- to 10/- 1919 Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses complete, nh, f-vf ....................................................... Photo 1050 
882  209: £1 P.U.C., og, small hr, fine. (SG 438 - £750) ............................................................................................... Photo 750 
883  209: £1 P.U.C., fresh, lh, fine. (SG 438 - £750) ..................................................................................................... Photo 750 
884  209: £1 P.U.C., usual light gum toning, small hr, fine. (SG 438 - £750) ................................................................ Photo 750 
885  ELIZABETH II: Many hundreds of 1980s to 1990s mostly mint, s/s, singles, and booklets, including 1st (242), and 2nd 

(57), some FDCs, much is nh, mostly f-vf. Plus, over 400 Machins not included in total. (Face val - £955+) ..................  ..... 
886  A couple thousand mint non-Machins (£373 face value) and Machins (£78 face value), mostly nh, in a small box with 

many London 1980 souvenir sheets, some presentation packs and loose, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Face Val. £451) .......  ..... 
887  Accumulation of many thousands of used to 1970s, mostly Wilding, and Machins with huge duplication, mostly neatly 

sorted in envelopes, a little mint and FDCs, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ....................................................................  ..... 
888  MACHINS: Six different IMPERFORATE PAIRS, 7p purple-brown (X875a), 16p olive-drab (X898a), 18p deep olive-

grey (X949a), and 7p bright magenta (Y1673a), 35p sepia (Y1700a), and 40p turquoise-blue (XY1711a), and one 
IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, 12½p light emerald (X875a), 40p creased in between, otherwise nh, very fine. 
(SG Concise £990) ..................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

889  Accumulation of hundreds of used up to £10, with many hundreds on cover, including over 200 Pre-Decimal covers, 
booklets, hundreds of PERFINS, 15 mint coil STARTER STRIPS, many TRAINING STAMPS, plus Castles used, etc, 
usual quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................  ..... 

890  PRE-DECIMAL: MH1-MH21: Stock and collection of many hundreds of mint ½d to 10/-, with Head Types, PHOSPHER 
OMITTED, gum Arabic, Cylinders blocks, etc, plus many hundreds of used, duplication, mostly clean and f-vf, mint is 
mostly nh. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

891  MH8var: 5d IMPERFORATE PAIR, vlh, very fine. (SG 735c - £350) .................................................................... Photo ..... 
892  MH168var: £1 Decimal Currency recess printed right margin IMPERFORATE BLOCK OF FOUR, nh, very fine. (SG 

831bvar) Est. 200+ ................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 
893  MH322a: £2 deep blue green, LL corner margin showing MISSING £ (R. 81/1 Cyl D1, no dot), nh, very fine (SG Concise 

Y1747a - £250+).................................................................................................................................................... Photo 325 
894  COMPLETE BOOKLETS - EDWARD VII: BK34: 1937 5/- buff, Ed. 17, nh, fine. (SG BC 4 - £275) .......... Photo Online 300 
895  OFFICES ABROAD: MIDDLE EAST FORCES Collection of over 375 mint and used, including some East African 

Forces, with singles, blocks, Dues, duplication, many nh. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat Val $800) ...........................................  ..... 

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
896  Accumulation of thousands of mint mostly 1970s to 1980s new issues in large carton, including Channel Is, British 

West Indies, Oceania, 1977 Silver Wedding, strength in Christmas issues, plus Great Britain with mint PUC £ with thin, 
George V and VI, Elizabeth 1952 to 1972, collection of Ghana, etc, new issues nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1250+ ................  ..... 

897  Approximately 100 mint, with booklets, souvenir sheets, se-tenants, etc, mostly 1970s to 1980s issues, plus ephemera, 
and UN booklets, mostly neatly identified and priced, most nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat over $500) .................................  ..... 

898  Over 500 mint, Antigua 1967 to 1984, and Aitutaki 1972 to 1986, including souvenir and mini sheets, clean and mostly 
identified, clean nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Scott 2009 $1005 US) ................................................................................................  ..... 

899  Thousands of mostly mint, some used or both, with Great Britain 1840s to 1980s, rest mostly Elizabethan issues 
including British Africa, Caribbean, Oceania, Alderney, Tristan da Cunha, Birds with some non British Commonwealth 
countries, souvenir sheets, etc, in stock books, mounted on pages, etc, much is nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .....  ..... 

900  Many hundreds of mint on stock pages, with Great Britain Edwards, Great Britain Offices, Ascension, Barbados, 
Bermuda, Caymans, Australia, Falklands, Fiji, Hong Kong, etc. much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ...................................  ..... 

901  Hundreds of mint and used, mostly George V to 1980s, some earlier, on 102s or glassines, early to modern, including 
Omnibus, Australia, British Africa, Canada, mostly mid val, some better, some duplication, a bit disorganized and 
mixed, good Cat. Val. Inspect Est. 300+ .........................................................................................................................  ..... 

902  Many hundreds mostly used, mostly Edwards to 1970s, some earlier, with Great Britain, Australia, BWI, Ceylon, Egypt, 
Hong Kong, etc, duplication, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. High cat. Est. 250+ ..........................................  ..... 

903  Ten red boxes with thousands of mostly mint 1880s to 1990s, mostly Elizabethan, with Great Britain, Australia, British 
Africa, Canada, Dominica, Oceania, Malaysia, Malta, Papua New Guinea, Tristan da Cunha, plus some Easter Europe, 
some blocks, light duplication, mostly neatly identified and priced on 102s, $1 to $10 in value, one with mostly mint 
sets, huge cat. val. Est. 750+ ..........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

904  Collection of many hundreds of mostly used 1840 to 1937, with Great Britain including Penny black and reds, British 
Africa, Hong Kong, India, Mauritius, etc, many nicely cancelled, earlier quality a bit mixed as usual, high Cat Val. 
Inspect. Est. 1000+ ..........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

905  1860s to 1960s mint and used, plus some Canada and Europe on lot sheets mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ................  ..... 
906  Collection in a red Simplex album George V and George VI mint and used with Bahrain, Bermuda, British Guiana and 

Honduras, Brunei, Cayman Islands, Solomon Islands, and Malta, and Ceylon. mint Great Britain with Elizabeth 
commemoratives in blocks and Machins in mint blocks up to £5.-, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .................................  ..... 
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907  Mint and used organized in a full stock book, mostly British Africa mostly George V to Elizabeth, also loose in a large 
tin. Inspect. Est. 150+ ......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

908  Large stock book mint and used including Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, British Guiana, Ceylon, Dominica, Gibraltar, 
Hong Kong, Jamaica, KUT, and Rhodesia etc. much is clean f-vf. Inspect. Est. 600+ ....................................................  ..... 

909  Stock in a carton mint and used in a stock book and a Gibbons Ideal album to 1935 and on pages in large envelopes., 
Omnibus, many Cape of Good Hope triangles, stamps from all over the Empire. A treasure trove to inspect. Some 
mixed condition but much is f-vf. Est. 1500+ ...................................................................................................................  ..... 

910  Mint and used in old spring back album with early Great Britain, Newfoundland, Malaya, Australian States, loose 
approval pages, New Zealand in glassines, Straits Settlements. Inspect. Est. 400+ ......................................................  ..... 

911  Mint and used stock in a carton in 4 binders and albums neatly sorted, including Labuan, Leeward Islands, Nyasaland, 
Rhodesia, St. Vincent, Seychelles, etc, some mixed condition but much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 600+ ...............................  ..... 

912 Balance of a consignment with hundreds of mint, used and on cover, with Antigua, Leeward Is, St Kitts - Nevis, mostly 
George V to early Elizabeth, some earlier, including FDCs, philatelic frankings, some Revenues, etc, plus Toronto and 
Ontario Postcards, etc, some earlier a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..........................................................  ..... 

913 Property as received in large carton with thousands of mint, used and FDCs with some Great Britain, and Australia, 
New Zealand with mint to 2000s, mostly South Africa with mint, used, and FDCs 1969 to 1998, USA, plus worldwide 
sorted in cigarette backs, etc, earlier a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..........................................................  ..... 

914 Hundreds of mint, and on cover including Royal family with 1978 25th Anniv of Coronation, 1981 Royal Wedding, Diana, 
Queen Mother, Royal Visit, Channel Is, SPECIMEN ovpts, FDCs, booklets, Great Britain with Face val. £400+, Machin 
Prestige booklets, Maximum cards, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+..........................................................  ..... 

915 Balance of a consignment with Canada mint 1970s in old sticky photo albums (much is easily removed), GB 1970s to 
1980s PO presentation packs and FDCs, 1978 25th Coronation Omnibus blocks of four and souvenir sheets, 1981 
Royal Wedding, and some Israel FDCs, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..................................................  ..... 

916  Couple of hundred used A to Z 1860s to early Elizabeth with Australia, Australian States, New Zealand, Cape of Good 
Hope, and much more. Some mixed condition as usual but much is fine or better. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..........................  ..... 

917  BRITISH AFRICA: George VI mint nh collection on pages incl. Ascension, KUT, Northern Rhodesia, Nyasaland, South 
Africa, Sudan, and St. Helena, light duplication and appears mostly mint nh, all f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .......................  ..... 

918  BRITISH AFRICA: Collection of many hundreds of mint and used, mostly George V to 1960s, some earlier, in two 
Scott Specialty albums, clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...................................................................................  ..... 

919  BRITISH AFRICA: Balance of consignment with some mint but most are used, Victoria to 1970s with collection in 
album, on stock pages, and loose. Inspect. Est. 250+ ....................................................................................................  ..... 

920  BRITISH AMERICA: Collection in two Scott Specialty albums with mint and used, mostly George V to 1964, some 
earlier especially in Canada and Barbados, with Bermuda, British Honduras, Dominica, Jamaica, Trinidad and Tobago, 
etc, some Victoria a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Est. 350+ ........................................................................................  ..... 

921  BRITISH AMERICA: Collection of 541 mint and used on early album pages, 1870s to 1930s, with Cayman Is (19 @ 
$267); Dominica (82 @ $611); Jamaica (82 @ $496); Leeward Is (54 @ $676); Montserrat (16 @ $104); Nevis (6 @ 
$262); St. Christopher (13 @ $706); St. Kitts-Nevis (48 @ $160); St. Lucia (56 @ $583); St. Vincent (61 @$468); 
Tobago (13 @ $61); Trinidad (57 @$548); Turks Is (10 @ $48); Turks & Caicos (30 @ $128) and Virgin Is (24 @ 
$250), condition varies and some with faults, most appear f-vf. (2016 Scott $5382) .......................................................  ..... 

922  BRITISH ASIA: George VI mint collection on pages incl. Aden, Bahrain, Brunei, Ceylon, Hong Kong, Iraq, Kuwait, 
Maldives, North Borneo, Pakistan, Sarawak, Singapore, appears mint nh throughout f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ...............  ..... 

923  BRITISH EUROPE: George VI mint collection on pages incl. GB, Great Britain Offices, Gibraltar, Cyprus, Ireland, and 
Malta, also Falklands. appears mostly nh and clean f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..................................................................  ..... 

924  BRITISH INDIA: Queen Victoria, 51 covers, postcards, stationery all with squared circle postmarks from old Ted 
Kerzner collection, with many rare square circle cancels, including new finds and earliest or latest known dates not in 
catalogue, (Old Retail $845). Inspect ..............................................................................................................................  ..... 

925  BRITISH OCEANIA: George VI mint NH collection on pages incl. Australia, New Zealand, New Hebrides, Fiji, and 
Tonga, all appears to be mint NH and clean f-vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ...............................................................................  ..... 

926  BRITISH OCEANIA: Collections of many hundreds of mint 1932 to 2014, including 1978 Captain Cook collection with 
Nauru, Niue and Pitcairn, and Penrhyn Islands, much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ......................................................  ..... 

927  SOUVENIR SHEETS: 230 different mint, 1970s to 2010s, many topicals, nh, f-vf. Inspect. ...........................................  1200 
928  FIRST DAY COVERS: Over 340 incl Australia (145) 1948 to 2012, New Zealand (105) 1941 to 2011, Birds, etc, some 

worldwide, many with cachets incl Royal, WCS, and Wide Cover, mostly clean and unaddressed. Inspect. Est. 200+ .  ..... 
929  POSTAL STATIONERY: VICTORIA: Fifteen unused Postal Stationery items from Great Britain, British Central Africa, 

British Guiana, Ceylon, Falkland Is, Hong Kong, Jamaica, Liberia, Mauritius, New Zealand, Queensland, and Sudan, 
including cards, Registered envelopes, UPU cards, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ................................... Photo Online ..... 

930  OMNIBUS ISSUES: 1935 SILVER JUBILEE: Collection of 240, missing 1r Mauritius, Great Britain, and Egypt, 
otherwise complete, some hrs, f-vf. (SG - £1512) ...........................................................................................................  1320 

931  1935 SILVER JUBILEE: 237 mint virtually complete including non common types, missing Swaziland 6d, Egypt, and 
Great Britain Offices in Morocco (Spain), many hrs, f-vf. (SG £1490) ........................................................ Photo Online 1296 

932  1981 ROYAL WEDDING: Hundreds of mint stamps and FDCs, still in original packaging from Stanley Gibbons 
Promotions. Attached invoices indicate that the owner spent well over £1200 in the early 1980s. Also included with no 
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stamps is one Royal Wedding album and pages for at least two other Royal Wedding albums. A very clean 
accumulation of this popular topic. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 

933  AUSTRALIAN STATES - WESTERN AUSTRALIA - REVENUES: PROBATE 20/48: 20 different, and SUPREME 
COURT FEES 1/67: 50 different including creased 5/- Court House, red IMPERFORATE PAIR with papermakers 
watermark, and 15 with OBSOLETE overprints up to £50 vals not included in totals, mint og, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (2012 
Barefoot £1551) .......................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

AUSTRALIA 
934  A couple thousand mint (99% nh) decimal issues loose in a small box to the 1990s with a face value of AU$583 that 

includes some complete sets and a few souvenir sheets, most denominations are between 10-cents and 55 cents with 
a few higher denominations to $6, some heavy duplication plus an envelope with NZ$108 Face Val. Est. 200+ ...........  ..... 

935  472/1153: Collection of over 14000 mint in large multiples and complete sheets 1970 to 1989, including 25 Captain 
Cook s/s’, many with gutter pairs, nh, f-vf. (Face val - A$3582) ......................................................................................  ..... 

936  1/2589: Collection of many hundreds of mostly used 1913 to 2007 in two Scott Specialty albums, with Roos to 2/-, fairly 
complete 1938 to 2000, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................  ..... 

937  Collection of mostly mint 1913 to 2000 many collected both mint and used, Roos, George V, mostly mint from 1950 
on, including mint #s 18 nh, 37, 73a, many souvenir sheets, many with special event ovpts., some A.A.T., in 2 Stanley 
Gibbons albums, f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 

938  Thousands of mostly mint and some used 1937 to 2007, 1949-50 Arms mint nh, Australian Antarctic Territory, slight 
duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owner’s Cat Val $2557) ................................................................................  ..... 

939 Stock book filled with mint, and mostly used, 1901 to 1976, some 1990s to 2000s FDCs, plus some earlier Australia 
States, Roos, George V heads, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......................................................................  ..... 

940  Large collection in a full large binder used from 1913 Roos to 1990s earlier a bit mixed, also a large collection of used 
Australian States at the back this is worth a lot by itself. Some mixed condition but much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 450+ .....  ..... 

941  132: 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge, top margin, nh, very fine. (SG 143 - £425) ........................................................ Photo 1300 
942  132: 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge, minute natural spec in gum, still nh, very fine. (SG 143 - £425) ........................ Photo 1300 
943  BERMUDA: 1/790,etc: Collection of over mostly mint, some both, 1865 to 2000, 1910-24 George V to 10/-, 1922-34 

to 12/6-, slight duplication in earlier mostly with shades, some multiples with counters, Plate blocks, booklets, etc, 
Elizabethan mostly nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. ....................................................................................................  5490 

944  1/790: Collection of over mostly used, 1865 to 2000, 1910-24 George V to 5/-, 1922-34 to 2-, slight duplication in earlier 
mostly with shades, gutter pair, some on cover, plus 5- to 12/6- high vals with Revenue cancels not included in totals, 
mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. .........................................................................................................................................  2682 

945  118-128b,etc: 1938-51 George VI, 1d to £1, 28 vals including booklet panes, shades, etc, mostly lh, f-vf Photo Online 1257 
946  CAPE OF GOOD HOPE: 3/6a: Thirty-six used with shades, cancels, some very fine centering, a few small or minor 

faults, appears mostly f-vf........................................................................................................................... Photo Online 8275 
947  CAYMAN ISLANDS: 1/134: Clean and neatly presented collection in a binder of mostly mint stamps with shades and 

duplicates, only missing #20 and #80, with a partial set of SPECIMENs (3d, 4d, 6d, 1s, 2s, 3s, and 10s) many nh 
generally f-vf. Plus used, and covers not included in total ...............................................................................................  6340 

948  135/860: Extensive Elizabethan collection with duplication of some sets, singles with corner margins, gutter pairs, some 
blocks and strips, majority nh vf. .....................................................................................................................................  2704 

949  69-80: 1932 CENTENARY, ¼d to 10/- cpl, 1d, 3d, 5s and 10s lh, otherwise nh f-vf (SG 84/95 - £500) ................ Photo 564 
950  CEYLON: 59/289A: Collection of over 160 mostly different used, 1866 to 1952, neatly mounted on pages, appears 

mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 
951  CYPRUS: 1048: 2006 30¢ Europa souvenir sheet, 100 copies, nh, very fine .................................................................  700 
952 EGYPT: 1/74,etc: Collection of 280 mint and used, 1866 to 1922 with Proofs, forgeries, inverted watermarks, shades, 

varieties with inverted overprints, broken frames, multiples, etc, light duplication mostly in shades, some earlier no 
gum, earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. ................................................................................ Photo Online 8251 

953  GAMBIA: 3756-3758: 2017 Mammals, 2000d to 5000d, complete in blocks of four, nh, very fine. RARE . Photo Online 1760 
954  HONG KONG: 170,172: 5¢ and 25¢ Century of British Rule to cover tied by VICTORIA 10 SEP 41 HONG KONG, 

CENSORED C. 286 label, to Camden NJ USA, with purple boxed NOT OPENED BY CENSOR, no receiver and sliced 
open, still fine. Est. 100+ ....................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

955  160,173: 25¢ George VI ultramarine pair, and three $1 Century of British Rule tied to cover by VICTORIA 27 NOV 41 
HONG KONG addressed to Victoria BC Canada, CENSORED C. 292 label, address crossed out and re addressed to 
Kingston Ont, triangular PASSED BY CENSOR, and red HEADQUATERS 15 NO 1941 FORCE “C” hand stamps, 
from Capt Billings (who survived Japanese imprisonment), very late usage, tears. Est. 200+ .............................. Photo ..... 

956  173,etc: 50¢ George VI red violet, and three $1 Century of British Rule tied to faulty air mail cover with red airplane 
AIR MAIL hand stamp, by KOWLOON, SHAM SUI PO, and VICTORIA 25 JY 41 HONG KONG, addressed to Kirkland 
Lake Ont Canada, light blue PASSED BY CENSORED hand stamp type 110 with ms C 283. Est. 100+ . Photo Online ..... 

957  REVENUES - CONTRACT NOTE: Fifty-eight different 1972 issues, including Provisionals, used f-vf. (Barefoot 322G-
338G, 371/380, 383/391, 392/423 £504) .................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

958 INDIA: Collection of hundreds of mostly Post independence to 1990s used, some mint on piece, covers, FDCs, plus 
some Victorian to Edwards including Perfins and Local overprints, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ............  ..... 
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959 INDIA - REVENUES: Collection of hundreds of Victorian to George VI, including Court Fees, Foreign Bill, Insurance, 
Special Adhesives, Telegraph, States with Bamra, Hundi, Miraj, Eals, many on documents, etc, much is f-vf. Inspect. 
Est. 250+ .........................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

960  INDIAN STATES - REVENUES: 195 all different mint and used, over 60 different States, usual quality, appear mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

961  IRELAND: Over 350 FIRST DAY COVERS including First Flights, postcards, and stationery, 1939 to 2002, mostly 
1969 on, much is unaddressed, many cacheted, mostly f-vf. Plus, some Great Britain. Inspect. Est. 200+ ....................  ..... 

962  47/C2: Used wholesale collection of over 1700 stamps in a binder, 31 different, with CV $1 to $9 each including better 
like 69 (26), 123 (75), 132 (57), 154 (79), 556 (11), C2 (137), detailed inventory included, a few faults, most appear f-
vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $10289) ..............................................................................................................................  ..... 

963  81/178: 328 better used stamps, 15 different mostly commemoratives, 5 to 46 each, in small plastic envelopes. 
Inventory included, a few faults, but most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4493) ................................................  ..... 

964  72/117, J2-J3: 532 better used stamps, 7 different definitives and Dues, 12 to 205 each with 72 (80), 74 (150), 75 (15), 
76 (205), 117 (57), J2 (12), J3 (13). The randomly checked watermarks were accurate but always the possibility that 
some are mis-identified. Huge Cat Val. A few faults, but most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $11727) ..............  ..... 

965  COMPLETE BOOKLETS: Stock of 398 mint 1975 to 2008, duplication to mostly four each, neatly identified and priced, 
nh, f-vf. (2020 Hibernian €7660+) (Euro Face val alone - €1786)....................................................................................  ..... 

966  JAMAICA: 1015a: 2005 EUROPA souvenir sheet of 3, 70 copies, nh, very fine ............................................................  560 
967  MAURITIUS: 207var: 1r 1935 Silver Jubilee, DOT BY FLAGSTAFF variety, og, very fine. (SG 248h - £425) ..... Photo ..... 
968  NEW ZEALAND: 12/139,etc: Collection of hundreds on SG pages, 1862 to 1915, incl used #s 37, AR39; mint/unused 

#s 77a, 82 (2), 83 (2), 97, 119, 132-39, J8-11, O29-30, etc, including SG shades and perfs, mint and used collecting, 
cancels, varieties, etc, somewhat remaindered and some earlier no gum/unused/faulty, most appear clean and f-vf. 
Inspect. (2016 Scott $8144) ............................................................................................................................................  ..... 

969  NIUE: 535: Christmas 1985 $7.50 Raphael Madonna di Foligno souvenir sheet, 70 copies, nh, very fine .....................  840 
970  PAPUA NEW GUINEA: 122/607,etc: Collection of over 400 mint 1952 to 1979 fairly complete including Dues, plus 

some later issues, nh, f-vf................................................................................................................................................  688 
971  RHODESIA:19: £10 brown 1892 Coats of Arms, SON cds, couple shorter perfs at top o/w vf. (SG 13 - £800) .... Photo 800 
972  101/108c: DOUBLE HEADS ½d to £1 with perf 14 ½d to 4d (2 each), 5d to 1/-, 2/6-, and perf 15 ½d (2), 1d, 2d, 5d, 

6d, shades, cancels, £1 creased, appears f-vf ........................................................................................... Photo Online 1545 
973  SAINT HELENA: 92: 7s6d grey-brown and yellow orange, LL (Plate) 1 corner margin pair, lightly toned og, couple 

foxing spots, still nh and attractive (SG 111 - £320) .............................................................................................. Photo 320 
974 S SAINT LUCIA: 58s/63s: 1904-10 Edwards 1d, 2½d, 6d, 6d, and 5/- with SPECIMEN ovpt, fresh, f-vf. (SG 

67s,69s,72s,72bas,76s) Est. 100+ ............................................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 
975  SAINT KITTS-NEVIS: 73var: 1½d Silver Jubilee with KITE AND VERTICAL LOG variety, 10 SP 35 cds, very fine. (SG 

62k £140) .............................................................................................................................................................. Photo ..... 
976  SAINT VINCENT: 41-54: 1883-97 ISSUE: ½d to 5/- incl 19 used and 48 mint, including mint # 51 (3), etc, wide range 

of shades, printings, cancels, etc, from 1 to about a dozen each val, quality varies and some faults, most appear fine. 
Inspect. (2016 Scott $1490) ....................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

977  SAMOA: 1078a: 2005 EUROPA souvenir sheet of four, 50 copies, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 75 €750) .................................  850 
978  SOLOMON ISLANDS: 570-574: 1987 America’ Cup, 100 complete sheet of 50, nh, very fine ......................................  2500 
979  SOUTH AFRICA - BOER WAR COVERS AND POSTAL HISTORY: Twenty-five stamps all with full strikes of South 

African Field Post Offices on mostly Great Britain Victorian stamps, appears fine. Est. 200+ .................... Photo Online ..... 
980  SRI LANKA: 692-694,877: 1983 Birds including 1988 7r, 500 sets in half sheets of 50, nh, mostly very fine ................  3925 
981  TANGANYIKA: 10-28: 1922-25 Giraffes, 5¢ to £1, plus 1/- to £1 sideways wmks, cpl, some in pairs or blocks of four, 

many nh, f-vf. (SG 74/88a,89/92 - £2001) ............................................................................................................. Photo 1936 
982  TUVALU: 43/815,O1/O25A: Dealer’s sheet stock of 259 different mint in complete sets up to $5 plus mini sheets 

including 741(438 copies) and 542(115 copies), O1-O18 in CTO sheets Cat Val $332. Good lot for Topicals with Fish, 
Shells, Butterflies, Ships, Boy Scouts, WWII, Airplanes, Royal Family, Stamp Exhibitions, etc, mostly nh, very fine .....  25562 

983  43/762, O1/O25A: Dealer’s sheet stock of 259 different mint in complete sets up to $5 plus mini sheets including 741 
(154), 616 (115) and 646 (75), O1-O14 in CTO sheets. Good lot for Topicals with Ships, Fish, Flowers, Girl Guides, 
Crabs, Airplanes, Queen Mother and Stamp Exhibitions, etc, nh, very fine ....................................................................  11830 

WORLDWIDE 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
984  Over 70 mint complete sets mostly 1920s to 1980s from Austria 556a, Belgium, WWII Germany 398/451,B59/B92, 

Greece, Laos, Monaco, Malaysia, some British Commonwealth, Australia 144, all clean nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 
985  Accumulation of thousands of mint including souvenir sheets, and complete sheets, mostly 1950 to 2015, some used, 

including Europe and African countries, mostly topicals, mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat over $12000) ......................  ..... 
986  Over 135 mint mostly in complete sets, incl Austria, Germany, Japan, Netherlands, some nh, f-vf. (Owners Cat $600)  ..... 
987  Stock book with over mint 1940s to 1950s, with Denmark, France, Germany, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...........  1886 
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988  LAST MINUTE CONSIGNMENT with hundreds of mint including Great Britain George V, British Commonwealth, 
Ceylon, Ghana errors, Belgium, France, Greece, Luxembourg, USA with 50¢ Trans-Mississippi mint, plate singles, 
Baby Zep block of four mint nh, Specimen, Revenues with Ducks, etc, some fakes and forgeries, appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 3500+ ..........................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

989  Hundreds of mostly mint souvenir sheets 1930s to 1980s from all regions, in glassines, envelopes and on stock sheets 
with many better including Belgium B316, B482a, B662a (2), Cuba C39, C43a (2), C126a, DDR 146a, Ghana 250a, 
268a, 625a, Indonesia B210a, B213a, Liechtenstein 238 (4), Monaco 1180a, St Lucia C1 (6), Switzerland B80, appears 
f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4085) .............................................................................................................................  ..... 

990  Accumulation of thousands stamps, souvenir sheets, and complete sheets, mostly 1950 to 2015, including many 
European and African countries, mostly topicals, mostly mint nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat over $11000) ..........................  ..... 

991  Balance of a consignment in two cartons, with thousands of mostly used, some mint, with old time worldwide 
collections, including British Commonwealth, Asia, Europe, USA, mint UN including souvenir sheet, etc, loose, 
clippings, sorted in envelopes, etc, good lot for cancels, quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ........................  ..... 

992  Property as received of a consignment with thousands of mostly used 1900s to 1940s with Canada, Europe, much is 
sorted by country in envelopes, good lot for cancels. Inspect. Est. 100+ ........................................................................  ..... 

993  A few hundred mint and used 1840s to 1950s on stock sheets, in glassines with GB ($6077 including a Penny black), 
USA ($1326 with unused U154 entire), Canada ($1728 with 1930s to 1940s mint, some Revenues) and worldwide 
($1400). Some faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $10531)....................................................................  ..... 

994  Tens of thousands of mint and used 1880s to 1980s in 14 large binders / albums, with Canada (6 albums, some sparse, 
1870s to 2000s), Eastern and Western Europe, British Commonwealth and USA plus a few stamps on album pages 
and a bag of on paper Canada and worldwide 1950s to 2000s, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 40 kg) Est. 250+ ..  ..... 

995  Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint and used 1890s to 1990s, including Great Britain, New Zealand and 
Sweden 1980s and 1990s year sets, Canada 1960s FDCs, loose, etc, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ........................  ..... 

996  Collection in two Coronet albums of many thousands of mostly used 1850s to 1960s, including Canada, Europe with 
Austria, France, Germany, Italy, South and Central America, USA, etc, many earlier issues, usual mixed quality, much 
is f-vf. Inspect Est. 500+ ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

997  102s in small white box with hundreds of mid-values to some better mint and used. Very good cat. Est. 400+..............  ..... 
998  Hundreds mint and used, mostly in 102s, including Reunion, sets, and singles. Mid value to better, earlies to modern, 

disorganized, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 
999  Many thousands of mint and used, 1870s to 1970s in glassines, with British Commonwealth, Europe, French Colonies, 

USA, etc, mostly low to mid value, with some better, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ......................................................  ..... 
1000 Balance of a consignment in two cartons, with thousands of mint, used, and some postcards, with two Harris Standard 

Albums with hundreds 1860s to 1980s, collections in old albums partially stuck, accumulation of Switzerland, New 
Zealand, Cocos Islands, etc, earlier quality mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 25 kg) Est. 750+ ......................  ..... 

1001 Eleven retail binders with hundreds of mint and used 1900s to 1960s, with British Commonwealth, Germany, Greece, 
Israel, Japan, Sweden, mid values, neatly identified on 101s, mostly f-vf. Very high Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 750+ ...........  ..... 

1002 Accumulation of hundreds of mint and used, 1900s to 1990s, including British Commonwealth, Germany, etc, some 
new issues in glassines, souvenir sheets, much is used hinged on Scott Specialty album pages, duplication, somewhat 
disorganized, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. High Cat Val. Est. 350+ ...............................................................................  ..... 

1003 Hundreds of mint and used, mostly in glassines of 102s, including British Commonwealth, Europe, Japan, mostly 1940s 
to 1980s, some earlier, disorganized, mostly f-vf. Inspect Est. 200+ ...............................................................................  ..... 

1004 Many thousands of mint and used 1900s to 1980s, with Europe, South and Central America, etc, on album and stock 
pages, many remaindered collections, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............................................................  ..... 

1005 Twenty-eight long red boxes with hundreds of thousands of mint and used, including British Commonwealth with 
Australia, Europe with Belgium, France, Germany, Spain, Sweden, South and Central America, China, etc, neatly 
identified on 102s and mostly 104s, heavy duplication, much is low Cat Val, great for cancels, etc, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 54 kg). Est. 750+ ....................................................................................................................  ..... 

1006 Stock book with many hundreds of mint and used mostly 1900s to 1940s, mostly used, some better, including Sarawak, 
Brunei, French Colonies, and Newfoundland, duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. High Cat Val. Est. 200+ ..........  ..... 

1007 Carton with red box with 102s and 36 circuit books. Good Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..................................................  ..... 
1008 Over 500 mint and used, 1900s to 1970s, including Austria, Japan, Liechtenstein, South and Central America, 

Switzerland, etc, on 102s, some better, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................................................................  ..... 
1009 Tens of thousands 1900s to 1980s mint and used in 25 stock books, 2 Standard albums and a carton with stamps in 

envelopes, 102s and loose, includes British Caribbean, Canada, Great Britain, Hungary, Poland, and a number of 
African countries, plus 6 framed philatelic items including a USA stamp-less cover and a GB #3 cover with a black 
Maltese Cross cancel. Some faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 30kg) Est. 300+ ......................................  ..... 

1010 Hundreds of mostly mint 1890s to 1950s Eastern Mediterranean in glassines, 102s and on cards with Greece (mint 
495-497, 523 block of 4, N87a-N91a, N135, N139, NJ11 and used 126, 212, 213), Aegean Is, Italian Occupation, 
Crete, Thrace, and Turkey. Some sets and a couple of part sheets with inscriptions, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners 
Cat Val $3859) ................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1011 Many thousands mint and used 1870s to 1980s in 14 stock books and binders with Belgium, France, Netherlands, 
New Hebrides, Norfolk Island, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn Island, Portuguese Colonies, Surinam, and USA, includes 
many 1950s to 1970s complete sets, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+............................................................................  ..... 
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1012 Hundreds of mint and used 1880s to 1960s in a stock book with a few pages of Revenues (Albania, Belgium, France) 
and 1950s to 1960s issues (some complete sets) from Hungary, Russia, Poland, Saar, Switzerland, and Vatican City, 
appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1013 Hundreds of mint and used 1880s to 1960s in a stock book with a few pages of Revenues (Albania, Belgium, France) 
and 1950s to 1960s issues (some complete sets) from Hungary, Russia, Poland, Saar, Switzerland, and Vatican City, 
appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1014 Hundreds of mint and used 1880s to 1960s in a stock book with a few pages of Revenues (mostly USA, plus Italy, 
France), seals, tickets, labels (incl US Pan-Am Exhibition), reply coupons, Greece commem sheets, Italian States mint, 
Buenos Aires reprints, local posts, and a few hockey cards, etc, some faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ......  ..... 

1015 A couple hundred worldwide mint and used 1870s to 1970s in 102s and glassines with Italy ($610), Canada ($577), 
France ($520) including some better like mint Canada C4, FCF4 pair, Spanish Andorra E1 and used Canada FX129, 
a few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3031) .....................................................................................  ..... 

1016 Collection in oversized 3-ring binder, 1840 to 2000s, mostly pre-WWII, including Great Britain with Penny black, India 
and States, Malayan States, France and Colonies, China, Japan, South and Central America, Netherlands, etc, usual 
mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspection will be rewarded. Est. 1000+ ...............................................................................  ..... 

1017 Balance of a consignment in eight large cartons with hundreds of thousands of mint and used, Asia, British 
Commonwealth, Europe, South and Central America, Mexico, Spain, 1960s Viet Nam mint sheets, Topicals, 
Revenues, Cinderellas, incl starter and remaindered collections, stocks, loose, sorted in stock books, some supplies, 
many auction lots still as received. Too much to mention, huge Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 141 kg) Est. 2500+ .....  ..... 

1018 Property as received in two cartons with thousands of mint and used, mostly 1930s to 1980s, including Great Britain 
and Channel Is, 1977 Silver Jubilee, Churchill Centenary, Bhutan, Laos, Mali, Ryukyu Is, United Nations, etc, mostly 
hinged, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ............................................................................................................  ..... 

1019 Over 200 mint and used mostly 1890s to 1970s, some earlier, incl France, GB, Italy, San Marino, Saudi Arabia, 
Switzerland, Turkey, Vatican, etc, all neatly identified on 101 sheets, quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect.  4402 

1020 Collection of many thousands of mint and used in 3 Master Global albums, 1870s to 1960s, including Great Britain, 
Australia, New Zealand, virtually complete mint 1949 UPU and 1937 Coronation, etc, plus stock pages with 1950s to 
1960s mint, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect Est. 350+ .........................................................................................................  ..... 

1021 Stock book with a few hundred mint and used 1850s to 1960s Revenues (France, Spain), local posts (Ecuador, Spain, 
Sweden), various seals, reprints, cut squares and a few hockey cards, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................  ..... 

1022 1840s to 1980s mint and used accumulation of many hundreds on album pages, glassines, 102s and loose, 
remaindered in spots but still some better values like Great Britain used 122, 138, Faroe Islands mint sheets, Cuba 
including complete sets, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4145) ........................................................................  ..... 

1023 Eight 1970s and 1980s Royal Family / Royal Wedding commemorative albums with stamps and/or FDCs and many 
hundreds of mostly 1970s to 1980s FDCs from GB, Canada, USA, appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .............................  ..... 

1024 Hundreds of mint and used 1880s to 1980s neatly identified, catalogued, and mounted on lot sheets, with 
Czechoslovakia, Great Britain, Iran, Switzerland with used Semis, USA, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. 
(Owners Cat Val $6415) ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1025 Balance of a consignment with a few hundred mint and used 1870s to 1950s in glassines sorted by country incl Sweden 
($987 - used 27, mint 14), Vatican ($786 - used 43, 44, 46, 621 block, mint 129, B3, C15), Austria ($756 - used C58, 
Offices In Crete 10, mint 371, C29), Italy & Colonies ($693 - mint Eritrea E2), Iceland ($576 - used 121), Dominica 
used 1, 3, 47, Switzerland used 34, 101 (2) and Cape Verde used 6, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $5547) ...  ..... 

1026 Hundreds of mint and used 1840s to 1980s on album pages, in stock sheets, glassines and 102s with GB used 34, 51 
(2), 51a, 122 (2), 126 (2), 138a (2), 181, Canada mint 572iii. Denmark used 146, Ecuador O32 mint and Elizabeth 80th 
birthday mint nh collection on pages (Cat Val $483), appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $6813) .............................  ..... 

1027 Tens of thousands mint and used 1880s to 1990s in five large cartons with stamps in envelopes, glassines, boxes 
(4lbs off paper mostly Russia, Greece modern commemoratives off paper), loose, 14 albums or stock books (Italy, 
France, some British Commonwealth, a few are sparse), covers and some supplies including six new stock books still 
in original packaging and a like-new Davo Canada album with slipcase. Somewhat disorganized. Appears f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 59kg) Est. 500+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1028 A few hundred mint and used 1840s to 1950s on 20 stock cards with used Austria 33, C57, C59, Belgium 16 (2), 121, 
France 254A, GB 81, Iceland 55, Italy 106, 110, 114, B30, E7, E10, Luxembourg O79, Sweden 12, Switzerland 100 
(2), 102 and mint Belgium 236, B69-B77, B482a, Cuba C126a, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3396)............  ..... 

1029 Thousands of mint and used, 1850s to 2010s, neatly identified on 102s, in large red box, countries G to I, with Great 
Britain, Greece, Hong Kong, Hungary, Iran, Italy, etc, many mint nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Approx. Cat $5000) ............  ..... 

1030 A few hundred mint and used 1850s to 1960s on 14 stock sheets with used Denmark 68, France 52 (2), 132, Germany 
668, 9N80, GB 26 (2), 117, 120, 121, 122, 126 (4), 138, 139, 179 (5), 180, 268, Switzerland 40, USA 115, and mint 
France 50, 53, B11, B22, USA 236. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4671) ...........................  ..... 

1031 A few hundred mint and used 1900s to 1980s on stock sheets and in some glassines with better mint Denmark 137, 
France B29-B30, B83, Iceland 216 (3), Italy B3, C95-C99, Monaco CB14, Virgin Islands 126-127 and used France 
126, 253, GB 136-137, Italy 55, 60. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3497) ............................  ..... 

1032 Worldwide mint and used 1890s to 2000s accumulation in 5 cartons with 7 albums (four Master Global - sparse), 9 
binders (four Canada), on album pages including Canada 1930s to 1970s mint and used (with 302 NH x2), Canada 
on/off paper in 3 shoe boxes with some modern commems and the balance in glassines and envelopes, most appear 
f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 62kg) Est. 300+ ....................................................................................................................  ..... 
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1033 Two cartons filled with thousands of mint and used mid 19th century to late 20th century, early Canada on covers plus 
earlier stampless covers, Great Britain Victoria Elizabeth, British Commonwealth, and various topicals. Some mixed 
condition but much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 800+ ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

1034 Large carton with collection in Scott International Junior album from 1850s up to WWII, Canada with 1859s and Large 
Queens, British Commonwealth, Europe, very strong in USA 1850s onwards, mint and used, mint blocks, Airs, 
Revenues etc, some earlier mixed, otherwise much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1000+ .............................................................  ..... 

1035 Large carton with many thousands from late 19th century to 1980s with Canada from 1859 Cents, Postal History and 
FDCs, British Commonwealth and much more. Quality is mixed and disorganized. Inspect. Est. 300+..........................  ..... 

1036 Balance of consignment in medium carton with better items mostly 20th century including Great Britain, Canada, 
Portuguese and French Colonies, Middle East etc, condition varies in used, otherwise much is f-vf. Est. 350+ .............  ..... 

1037 Balance of consignment in large carton many thousands mint and used with Great Britain, British Commonwealth, 
France with Semis and Airs, Canada, and USA FDCs, Hungary mint 1930s on and many nice 1920 covers, especially 
Madonnas, souvenir sheets, etc. Much of the mint is nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................................  ..... 

1038 Few hundreds on 102s with some better including Denmark, GB, Italy, and more. Some faults but much is fine, high 
catalog value. Inspect. Est. 400+ ....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1039 Couple of thousand mint and used on 101 sheets nice variety of countries, originally eBay lots. Inspect. Est. 300+ ......  ..... 
1040 Mint and used 1870s to 1970s with British Commonwealth, France, Italy, etc mostly f-vf. High Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 

300+ ................................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
1041 Carton mint, used, from all over most is in 102 cards in bundles and on stock pages. Inspect. Est. 350+ ......................  ..... 
1042 Carton with lots of ‘S’ countries mint and used including South Australia, South Africa, Southern Rhodesia, St. Lucia 

and St. Vincent, some stamps in quantities, binders, stock pages and glassines, lots of stamps. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 
1043 Carton with sorting trays of partially sorted stamps also some envelopes and glassines. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................  ..... 
1044 Carton of boxes, stock pages, envelopes and glassines with Jamaica, India and Malta, Australia and States, old 

worldwide approval books, Pakistan collection, etc, many thousands of stamps. Inspect. Est. 350+..............................  ..... 
1045 Five dealer counter books with better singles and sets, 1850s to 1990s mint and used, all identified, incl Great Britain, 

British Colonies, France and Colonies, Germany, Monaco, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. (2018 Scott 12193) ...................  ..... 
1046 Over 120 souvenir sheets 1930s to 1990s mint nh and used in a stock book and envelope with better mint Argentina 

452 (2), Belgium B315, B482a, Czechoslovakia 556, Hungary C80, Monaco 962a, Switzerland B80 and used 
Switzerland 242 (2), some duplication, appears f-vf. Inspect. .........................................................................................  1537 

1047 A couple hundred mint and used 1840s to 1950s in glassines with better mint Belgium 203, B199, Switzerland C14, 
Venezuela 72-73 and used GB 69-70, 136-137, Italy 583, Italian States Romagna 6, Netherlands 3, Switzerland 185, 
B4. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3671) ..............................................................................  ..... 

1048 Over 100 mint and used 1850s to 1940s F-I countries in glassines with better mint France 127, Italy 60, 62, 238, 328, 
506, C25-C26 and used France 348, B3, B67, GB 94, 96 (2), Ireland 117, Italy 66, 124-125, 130-132 and 164, a few 
faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2886) ..............................................................................................  ..... 

1049 Many thousands of mint and used 1870s to 1990s in 3 cartons, stored in 9 stock books, 7 albums/binders and 3 cover 
albums. Includes Ukraine 1990s mint, Monaco 1890s to 1950s mint, Iceland and Ireland on album pages, US and 
Canada FDCs (with $8 Grizzly), large selection of mint nh Bird topical sets on cards and some clippings, most appear 
f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 35kg) Est. 300+ ....................................................................................................................  ..... 

1050 Property as received with worldwide collection in two regency and one Scott International albums, mostly used 1870s 
to 1940s, with Canada, Germany, Japan, Russia, South and Central America, USA, etc, plus some in small metal tins, 
usual quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .................................................................................................................  ..... 

1051Property as received in two large cartons, with thousands of mint, mostly used, and hundreds of FDCs, incl Canada 
Small Queens to 1980s, some mint face value, Great Britain, and Commonwealth Victoria to 1970s, Netherlands 1852 
on, Germany, etc, much is in albums, many in glassines, loose, clippings, etc, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ............  ..... 

1052Balance of a consignment with worldwide collection of mixed mint and mostly used, Canada collection 1859 to 1970s, 
mostly used, hundreds of FDCs 1980s to 1998, mostly Canada, and some Great Britain earlier a bit mixed, much is f-
vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1053Property as received in two large cartons with hundreds of USA and Canada FDCs 1945 to 1970s, and face value, on 
and off papers, starter collections, USA 1890s to 1930s covers, etc, quality a bit mixed, some mint stuck, much is f-vf. 
Inspect. Est. 350+............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1054Balance of a consignment in six large cartons, with 1940s to 1970s mostly used in worldwide albums, neatly sorted in 
102s, clippings, loose, stock books, ephemera, literature, etc, quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 94 kg) Est. 750+ ........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1055Balance of a consignment in two large cartons, with Great Britain 1960s to 1999 FDCs, used Australia 1900s to 1990s, 
used New Zealand 1880s to 1990s, Germany, mostly used Hungary 1946 to 1976, some in albums, sorted in glassines, 
etc, quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 29 kg) Est. 750+ .....................................................  ..... 

1056Balance of a consignment in five large cartons with mostly 1900s to 1980s, with many thousands of mint, used, and 
on cover, including Canada, Europe, topicals, collections, sorted in stock books, loose, supplies, etc, much is f-vf. 
Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 74 kg) Est. 500+ ..........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1057Balance of a consignment with thousands of mostly used, some mint incl USA Face, Canadian FDC, etc, with British 
Commonwealth, Europe, mostly 1930s to 1990s, some earlier, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....  ..... 
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1058Balance of a consignment with in four cartons with mostly 1900s to 1980s issues, some earlier including Great Britain 
used Victoria on, Canada used Small Queens on, British Commonwealth, France, South and Central America, Europa, 
postcards, etc, some a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 67 kg). Est. 500+ ....................................  ..... 

1059Balance of a consignment in four large cartons with thousands of mint and used, some covers, with collections, stocks, 
some in specialty, with British Commonwealth, Omnibus, France, Germany, Eastern Europe, Greenland, United 
Nations, etc, some supplies and clippings, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 59 kg) Est. 500+ ..  ..... 

1060Balance of a consignment with Austria, Germany, Switzerland, plus some others, mostly 1900s to 1960s, some earlier 
with mint, used and on cover, quality a bit mixed, still many f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .......................................................  ..... 

1061Balance of a consignment with Israel collection mint no tabs 1948 to 1982 fairly complete incl 1st Coins, Dues, and 
Revenues, Canada mint 1940s to 1980s plus a few earlier still on original auction lot sheets, USA mint 1930s to 1970s 
mostly in blocks of four, US FDCs 1943 to 1956 with cachets, much is nh, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ....  ..... 

1062Balance of a consignment with Canada 1950s to 1980s mint approx. $500 Face Val, Great Britain, British 
Commonwealth, and US used 1870s on, clippings, FDCs, etc, much is neatly identified in glassines, a bit mixed, much 
is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1063Balance of a consignment with Canada FDCs 1968 to 2011, USA collection of mostly mint 1950s to 1980, clippings, 
on cover material, etc, quality a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .......................................................................  ..... 

1064LAST MINUTE CONSIGNMENT with hundreds of mint, used, and some on cover, 1840 on, with Canada with Jubilees, 
George VI, Newfoundland, Great Britain including Penny Blacks, Embossed, George V Seahorses, Offices, China, 
France, Japan, etc, earlier GB usual quality, rest mostly f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 2000+ ...................................  ..... 

1065Property as received with thousands of mint and used, including Canada 1870s to 1960s used and 1960s mint with 
Centennials, 1939 to 1966 cacheted FDCs, Germany early Eagles to 1950s mixed mint and used, British 
Commonwealth, etc, quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .......................................................................  ..... 

1066Property as received in four cartons, with 1870s to 1990s worldwide collection in 9 large international albums, with 
hundreds of thousands of mint and used, with Europe, British Commonwealth, etc, plus collections of Canada, Great 
Britain, and USA 1870s to 1980s, mostly mint after WWII, usual mixed quality, some is lightly stuck due to storage and 
moisture, still much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 50kg) Est. 500+ .................................................................................  ..... 

1067Balance of a consignment in large carton with Canada 1920s to 2000s covers including First Flights, FDCs, etc, 
Germany 1940s to 1970s with East Germany, USA collection 1920s to 1980s mint and used, plus #1, 1st Airs, baby 
Zep, etc, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1068Balance of a consignment mostly used 1930s to 2000s in five cartons, some earlier with GB including Penny Black, 
Australia, Canada, France, New Zealand, Switzerland, USA including over $180 Face val, etc, with stocks, collections, 
sorted in glassines, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 66kg) Est. 750+ .....................................................  ..... 

1069Balance of a consignment with thousands of mint, used, and on cover, including British Commonwealth, Egypt mint 
1920s to 1940s, Germany, Sweden, Switzerland, etc, mostly used post WWII, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Owners 
Cat Val $3525+) ..............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1070  Many thousands, mostly used, 1880s to 2000s in two large worldwide albums (Regent, Statesman) one White Ace 
Canada album (incl #81 mint), 2 mint sheet files of 1970s to 1990s, nh Greece sheets, and one carton with a very 
disorganized accumulation of on and off paper stamps in envelopes, glassines and 102s including a plastic bag of on 
paper modern Greece commems. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 

1071  Many hundreds of mostly used 1840s to 1892 in an old-time 1892 SG Imperial album for Europe and Asia. Plenty of 
better issues with used Austria 33, Baden 15, Belgium 2-4, 25b, 26b, Bergedorf 1, 3, 5, Denmark 8, 12, 34, Finland 
23, France 66-67, 96, Germany 25, 27, GB O34-O35, Hanover 1, Iceland O4, Italy 63, J25, Lubeck 1-3, 5, Luxembourg 
1, 13, Norway 3-5, 15-16, Portugal 13, Prussia 2, 23, Saxony, 13, 15, Sweden 9, 27, Switzerland 10, 40, Tuscany 5-
6, 19-20, Two Sicilies 6, various local posts, cut squares and a few private perfins. Good lot for cancels. Some faults 
and some reprints, most appear fine. Huge cat val. Inspect. Est. 400+ ...........................................................................  ..... 

1072  Balance of a consignment with many thousands of mostly used, with 7 stock books and cookie tin filled, including 
souvenir sheets, modern Canada, and USA on piece, etc. mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 8kg) Est. 200+ ...............  ..... 

1073 Property as received in two large cartons with mostly used, Canada and USA, mostly 1930s on, worldwide collections, 
some earlier 1890s on, some a bit mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 27 kg). Est. 150+ .......................................................  ..... 

1074 Balance of a consignment in three cartons with mostly used 1950s to 1980s Canada, plus some used Small Queens 
to George V with duplication and multiples, Elizabethan Registered mail, and USA including commercial mail, UN new 
issue mail, Austria, some Germany, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 32kg) Est. 350+ .............  ..... 

1075 AFRICA: Large binder with Portuguese and Spanish Colonies, Ethiopia, much Liberia, mint and used mounted on 
album pages mostly f-vf...................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1076  EUROPE: Twenty-nine covers, mostly 1820s to 1956, mostly pre-WWII, including Belgium, France and Colonies, 
Germany, Netherlands Indies, Spain, etc, with Airmails, Censors, hand painted, international rates, mourning covers, 
Registered, Express mail, Est. 300+ .......................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1077 EASTERN EUROPE: Collection of hundreds of mint and used, 1918 to 1997, plus hundreds of mostly used neatly 
identified and catalogued on 102s, including Albania, Baltics, Yugoslavia, etc, appears clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect. 
(2005 Scott Cat Val $1713) .............................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1078EASTERN EUROPE: Property received with many thousands of mint and used, mostly 1960s to 1980s with Russia, 
Hungary, East Germany, etc, plus some other countries with Russian influence, much is nh, used mostly CTO as 
usual, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18kg) Est. 300+ ..............................................................................  ..... 
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1079 WESTERN EUROPE: Collection of hundreds of mostly used, 1860s to 2000s, plus two long red trays and a box with 
many thousands of mostly used neatly identified and catalogued on 102s, including Finland, Greece, Italy, Monaco, 
Norway, Vatican, etc, appears clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect. (2005 Scott Cat Val $12479) ..........................................  ..... 

1080 SCANDINAVIA: Accumulation of a couple of hundred mint and used, 1870s to 1970s, incl Danish West Indies, Iceland, 
and Sweden, 1 to about 25 each, incl multiples, etc, quality varies. Inspect. (Owner’s 2009 Cat. 4800+) ......................  ..... 

1081 SOUTH & CENTRAL AMERICA: Collection of hundreds of mostly used, 1860s to 2000s, plus three long red trays with 
many thousands of mostly used neatly identified and catalogued on 102s, appears clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect. 
(2005 Scott Cat Val $4163) .............................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1082 SOUVENIR SHEETS: 250 different, 1960s to 2010s, 200 mint nh, and 50 used, many topicals, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...  2000 

TOPICALS 
1083Collection of thousands of mint, used, and on cover, mostly 1970s to 1990s, with Airplanes, Birds, Christmas, 

Churches, Horses, Kennedy, Lighthouses, Olympics, Sports, etc, many FDCs, including souvenir sheets, booklets, 
much is neatly identified and priced, appears mostly. f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 21 kg) Est. 350+ ...............................  ..... 

1084 Three collections, COMICS and THREE STOOGES, JEREY GARCIA and THE GREATFUL DEAD, and ABOMB / 
NUCLEAR including Ephemera with original N-Test postcards, 1960s “How to Survive Nuclear Attack” pamphlets, with 
mint including souvenir and mini sheets, on cover, etc, f-vf. Inspect. (2005 Scott Cat Val $968) ....................................  ..... 

1085  ANIMALS: Collection of over 1650 mint neatly mounted, 1942 to 1980s, incl Birds, Fish, Seashells, including Africa, 
Europe, Republic of China, Thailand, Airmails, etc, plus some Flowers, clean and f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. Est. 500+  ..... 

1086 BIRDS: A few thousand mint nh 1930s to 1980s, A to Z countries in 3 binders, 1 file folder and a large envelope. Many 
complete sets and a few better with Ireland 1081, Uganda 110, and a wholesale quantity of Barbuda 238-243 (9 sheets 
and a block of 15 of each issue – Cat Val $1860), appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ........................................................  ..... 

1087 DISNEY: Collection of over 500 mint, 150 souvenir of mini sheets, and 75 FDCs, all neatly mounted in nine specialty 
albums, clean and f-vf, mint appears all nh. Approx. Cat Val $1500. ..............................................................................  ..... 

1088 EUROPA: Collection of approx. 1500 mint 1966 to 1986 on specialty hingeless album pages, plus some in glassines, 
incl common types, Hungary with imperfs, Monaco mini sheets, Portugal, etc, appear all nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ...  ..... 

1089 MUSHROOMS: Collection of over 360 mint 1967 to 1991, neatly mounted on pages by country, including souvenir 
sheets, booklets, 3 FDCs, appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+............................................................................  ..... 

1090NUDES: Collection of thousands of mint, used, and many on cover, 1899 to 2002, incl souvenir sheets, neatly mounted 
A to Z, plus album with Fantasy and Racy 1999 to 2001, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. (2005 Scott Cat Val $939) .....  ..... 

1091 1976 OLYMPICS: Collection of over 900 different mint in three specialty albums, including souvenir and mini sheets, 
appears all nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ............................................................................................................................  ..... 

1092 REVENUES: Over 1000 including two documents, 1870s to 1970s, with Austria, Brazil, China, Cuba, Great Britain, 
India and States, Italy, France, Mexico, Newfoundland, Viet Nam, some duplication, no Canada, mostly used, much is 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1093  REVENUES: BALTIC STATES: Seventy-three different used, including Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Ostland, and 
Poland, usual quality, appears mostly f-vf. Est. 200+ ................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

WORLDWIDE COVERS AND POSTAL HISTORY 
1094  Thousands of covers, stationery, and postcards, including Canada, USA, etc, mostly unused, up to 1990s, many 

postcards unused, usual quality, much appears f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 18 kg) Est. 250+ ........................................  ..... 
1095  Many thousands of mostly 1910s to 1990s covers, postcards and stationery, some earlier, with Advertising, rates, incl 

Canada, USA, etc, in 3 large cartons and 2 plastics trays, some a bit mixed. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 45kg) Est. 350+ ...  ..... 
1096  Large group of hundreds of covers 1950s to 1990s in 9 padded cover binders, 16 small padded folders and loose with 

Canada FDCs (Rosecraft, NR, CP) blocks and plate blocks, UN flags of the world (including $98 face value in mint 
sheets), Australia, Russia 1980 Olympic binder, USA, GB, South Africa and France #324 two different Edward and 
Simpson wedding covers. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 35 kg) Est. 250+.................................................................................  ..... 

1097  Over 400 covers, postcards, and FDCs 1950s to 1990s in a small carton with Canada (FDCs, CP unused postcards), 
Greece (FDCs and postcards) plus USA, GB, and Western Europe personal correspondence. Inspect. Est. 100+ .......  ..... 

1098  Approximately 150 covers, postal stationery, and postcards, etc, 1880 to 2008 including British Commonwealth with 
Ireland, Japan, FDCs, OHMS, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ..........................................................  ..... 

1099  Large carton filled with many hundreds of 1900s to 1990s covers incl FDCs, postcards, stationery, with Canada, 
Germany, collections of Berlin 750th, 1970s WWF, 1970s to 1980s UN, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+..  ..... 

1100  Over 750 1880s to 2000s covers with Canada FDCs (Colorano Silk Cachets, better with $1 Export, Centennials to $1, 
Armistice, Suzor Cote, Expo 70, Earth Sciences), USA (first flights, Naval-related events, Ham radio postcards), St 
Pierre & Miquelon FDCs and worldwide with a few registered and censor covers. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................  ..... 

1101  Collection of over 250 covers, postcards, and stationery, 1859 to 1997, including China, France, German States, 
Japan, South and Central America, USA, USS Akron, Advertising, Censors, FDCs, First Flights, Foreign Destinations, 
Registered, Special events, Tin Can Mail, Zeppelin Flights, Zieher cards, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf and extremely 
colourful. Careful inspection will be rewarded. Est. 750+ ........................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1102  Over 700 mostly used covers and postcards 1900s to 1990s with a few earlier. Majority 1900s to 1980s France with 
1900s to 1920s postcards (incl. Registered and MISSENT stamp), 1950s to 1980s FDCs on pages (CEF, HR, JF, PJ 
and OPP cachets), 1930s to 1960s British Commonwealth with 1937 Coronation incl registered, Italy stampless, 
Ireland 1980s Colorano Silk FDCs, GB 1870s to 1930s postal cards, Belgium WWI censor postcard, Cuba C75-C76 
combo FDC, Canada / Newfoundland unused postal cards and envelopes, most appear f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .........  ..... 



Scott Cat Val 

 

CENSOR MAIL 
1103  WORLD WAR II: Balance of a consignment with over 400, with various tapes, from South America, Argentina, 

Bermuda, India, South Africa, Trinidad, Europe, USA, etc, including Philatelic Censors, many with usual opening tears 
and folds, some a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ........................................................................................  ..... 

1104  WORLD WAR II: Approximately 100 covers mostly from and to Canada or the USA, much is neatly written up and 
mounted on pages, with Halifax, Moncton, Ottawa, Quebec City, Vancouver, Eastern Arctic Patrol, OHMS perfin, 
Airmails, rates, with various types of labels and hand stamps including H.M.C. Ship, Passed for Transmission, mostly 
clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1105  WORLD WAR II: Approximately 100 covers mostly from Canada to Foreign destinations including Argentina, Australia, 
Belgium, Brazil, British Guiana, Chile, China, Costa Rica, Cuba, Columbia, Curacao, Ecuador, Hong Kong, Hungary, 
France, Germany, Jamaica, Japan, Mexico, Netherlands Indies, New Zealand, Norway, Palestine, Paraguay, Peru, 
Philippines, Russia, South Africa, Straits Settlements, Venezuela, etc, Airmails, rates up to 90¢ to Sweden, with various 
types of labels and hand stamps including Passed for Transmission, Mail Service Suspended, oval Canadian Postal 
Censorship, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ..............................................................................................  ..... 

1106  POSTAL STATIONERY: Over 350 used and unused, from over 50 countries, 1920s to 1980s, incl Europe with 
Germany, Italy, Yugoslavia, South and Central America, etc, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+.........................  ..... 

1107  FIRST DAY COVERS: Over 225 worldwide combo covers, many are US, some are Canada, bulk are 1960s to 1980s, 
duplication but some variety in cachets for those issues, f-vf. (Retail about $2000) Est. 200+ .......................................  ..... 

1108  POSTCARDS: Approximately 1000 including Canada, USA, Lindsay, Peterboro, Toronto, Airplanes, Christmas, 
Humor, New Year, Ships, etc, mostly unused, 1900s to 1970s, some Canadian and USA adhesives, mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 13 kg) Est. 250+ ..........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1109  Hundreds of mostly post WWII to 1990s, with Europe, large quantity of USA, many are 1950s to 1960s amateur ham 
radio QSL postcards, many unused, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ...............................................................................  ..... 

1110  BARTON & SPOONER: Ninety-six vintage DUTCH BOY AND GIRL cards, from USA (59) and Canada (7), plus 30 
unused, CS 328 to 527, and S255 to S428 series, some with usual rounded corners, couple folds, mostly f-vf. Inspect. 
Est. 150+ .........................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1111  Thirty-three different, HANDMADE, each made with various pieces of mostly British, French and German stamps from 
the 1920s to 1930s, depicting animals, people, plants, etc, colourful and interesting. Inspect. Est. 200+ .. Photo Online ..... 

SUPPLIES 
1112  Accumulation of spring backs, various ring binders, glassines, matched set pages, FDC albums, catalogues, etc, in six 

cartons. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. kg) Est. 150+ .................................................................................................................  ..... 
1113  Mostly used supplies with 9 mint sheet files (5 over-sized), a few albums incl Canada 1981-1987 KABE with hingeless 

pages (new), some black plate block stock sheets, and a small bag of worldwide on/off paper. Inspect. Est. 100+ .......  ..... 
1114  Large accumulation of gently used supplies including 11 plate block albums with pages (a bit dusty in spots), 4 stock 

books, 12 mint sheet files (4 for oversized sheets, 2 hardcover) and a White Ace album for Israel with pages to 1956. 
Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 40kg) Est. 150+ ...........................................................................................................................  ..... 

1115  Nine gently used stock books, four binders with various pages, two padded cover albums, some loose sheets, a 
Canada Unity album like-new (pages to 1981) and a KABE Canada hinge-less album with slipcase (pages to 1981 
and a few mint stamps). Inspect. Est. 150+ .....................................................................................................................  ..... 

1116  Steel card drawers for #4 glassines (3 x two-drawer and 1 single drawer), a few stock books, some albums with like-
new Lindner 1102L with hinge-less pages, Canada Unity album (like new, pages to 1980) and Canada Lighthouse 
hinge-less album (like new, pages to 1983) plus some mounts, stock sheets and album supplements. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 45kg) Est. 200+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1117 ANGOLA: 1/1150,etc: Collection of over 850 mint and used, fairly complete 1870 to 1970s, and mint 1893 to 1950, 
with 1870-77, 1881-85 Crowns including Reprints, 1886 king Luiz, 1902 Ovpts, 1914 Surcharges cpl except 130r on 
50r used, souvenir sheets, Airs with 1947 complete, Dues, 1950s many both mint and used and mostly used after, 
imperf pairs (121), plus some used blocks, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................. Photo Online 6490 

1118 333-356: 1951 Birds, 24 vals cpl, nh, very fine. (Mi. 339-362 - €600) .................................................................... Photo 502 
1119 DP ARGENTINA - BUENOS ARIES - REVENUES: BILL OF EXCHANGE: 1880 2p to 2000p 34 vals, American Bank 

Note Co DIE PROOFS in green on thin paper, mounted on 33 filing cards, each inscribed “Direccion General de Rentas 
de la Provincial de Buenos Aires”, one with both 10p and 20p, others all some with bit of toning from mounting glue 
but generally f-vf. RARE Est. 1500+ ........................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

AUSTRIA 
1120 637/2068: Stock of many hundreds of mint neatly organized on stock sheets, duplication up to 5 each, appears all nh, 

f-vf ...................................................................................................................................................................................  2680 
1121 1/702,etc: Collection of over 650 mint and used, some both, 1850 to 1962, including Semis, 1933 FIS (CTO), mint 

1933 WIPA 50g, 1936 10s Dollfus faulty, Airs, reprints, etc, many later nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....................................  4074 
1122  1-5,etc: Over 160 used, with 1kr yellows (31), 2kr blacks (7), 3kr reds (52), 6kr browns (26) and 9kr blues (70), plus 

Lombardy-Venetia 5c buff (2), 10c black, 15c reds (2), 30c brown, and 45c blue, all used many with SON cancels, a 
bit mixed, great lot for cancels. Inspect. ..................................................................................................... Photo Online 3083 

1123  Fifty-six early Monarchy issues 1k to 9k with papers, types, used with mostly SON cancels, including straight lines, 
attractive. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
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1124  Approximately 100 folded letter, covers or cards, with mostly 1850s to 1870s with Coats of Arms, Emperor Franz Josef, 
Embossed, and Austro-Hungarian issues, some later issues, with various town and railway cancels, including boxed 
and straight line, quality a bit mixed, good lot for cancels. Inspect. Est. 200+ ............................................ Photo Online ..... 

1125 64: 2gld carmine, perf 10½, block of 100 folded, couple perf fault LL stamp otherwise nh, fine. (Scott Classic $1200) 
(Netto 62 €1200) ........................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1126  128-144: 1910 Jubilee, 1h to 10k cpl mint, couple shorter perfs on 6h, 5h to 12h nh, o/w lh, f-vf. (Mi - €600) ...... Photo 472 
1127 175: 10k Italian violet, Granite paper, type II (26x29mm) block of 50, some natural internal wrinkles, otherwise nh, very 

fine. Scott Classic $1300+ (Mi 211 II A - €500) .......................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
1128  380: 10s DOLLFUSS, lh, very fine. (Mi 588 - €800) .............................................................................................. Photo 725 
1129  SEMI-POSTALS: B110: 1933 WIPA 50g, ordinary paper, three all tied to piece with various cancels, nh, very fine. (Mi 

555 A - €780) .............................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 450 
1130  B110a: 1933 WIPA 50g, granite paper, lh, very fine. (Mi 556 B - €750/650) ......................................................... Photo 325 
1131 B112-B117: 250th Anniversary of Liberation, 12g to 64g, nh, f-vf. (Mi 557-562 €440) ................................ Photo Online 350 
1132 B112-B117: 250th Anniversary of Liberation, 12g to 64g, nh, f-vf. (Mi 557-562 €440) ................................ Photo Online 350 
1133 B122-B127: 1934 Master Builders, three sets, nh, very fine. (Mi 591-596 €450) ............................................................  360 
1134  UNISSUED 1946 5(g) +3(g) and 12(g) + 12(g) LIGHTENING and DEATH MASK, hr, very fine. (Mi VI-VII €2600)Photo 2100 
1135 AIR MAILS: C12-C15,C19-C20,C25-C26: 25 copies each, mostly in large multiples, nh, vf. (Scott Classic $1035).......  ..... 
1136 C54-C60: 1950-53 BIRDS 60g to 20s cpl, nh, very fine ............................................................................. Photo Online 267 
1137  C54-C60: - 70 mint, some in blocks of four, 3 complete sets, one 5s and one 20s no gum, many nh, f-vf . Photo Online 1929 
1138  C54-C60: - 94 used, with 10 complete sets, some blocks of 4, mostly f-vf ................................................. Photo Online 3594 
1139  AZORES: 3/313O,etc: Collection of over 380 mint and used, some both, 1868 to 1931, fairly complete missing Prince 

Henry the Navigator and St. Anthony of Padua, including 1868-70 50r to 240r used, perfs, reprints, Dues, etc, plus 
questionable #1 not included in totals, mostly f-vf. Inspect ......................................................................... Photo Online 5936 

1140  65-77: 1894 Prince Henry the Navigator, with small ‘AÇORES’ overprint, 5r to 1000r complete, 100r no gum, otherwise 
og, f-vf. (Mi 62-74 €300) ............................................................................................................................. Photo Online 451 

1141  78-92: 1894 St. Anthony of Padua, with small ‘AÇORES’ overprint, 2½r to 1000r complete, 5r short perf, some notations 
and ownership marks, og, f-vf. (Mi 75-89 €900) .................................................................................................... Photo 1132 

1142 BELGIUM: Thousands of mint and used 1840s to 1970s in glassines, on album pages, in a Schaubek album, full 
sheets in file folders and about 50 FDCs including used Q5, Q75, Q115 and mint B69-B77, B93-B98 and B208, appears 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .....................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1143  Many hundreds mint and used 1840s to 1950s in glassines with better mint 86, 89, 298 (2), 444-445, 461 (2), B13, 
B30, B178a, B441, B460 (2), B466, C5, C12 (2), C12a-c, Q239-Q262, Q338, Q360 and used 1 (2), 2, 3, 4 (3), 12 (2), 
13, 25b (2), 47 (3), 48, 59, 74, Q5. Much of the mint is hinged but good cancels are abundant. A few faults, most 
appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $6530) .................................................................................................................  ..... 

1144 BHUTAN: 152-152F: 1973 Phonograph Recordings, 10ch to 9nu complete, nh, vf. (Mi 557-563 €400).... Photo Online 461 
1145 BOSNIA AND HERZGOVINA (CROAT ADMINISTRATION): 151e: 2006 EUROPA souvenir sheet of four, 100 copies, 

nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 7 - €2000) ........................................................................................................................................  1800 
1146 DP BRAZIL - REVENUES: 1897 STAMP TAX American Bank Note Company LARGE DIE PROOFS die sunk on cards, 

nine values with Die numbers, 100r C-397, 200r C-396, 400r C-398, 1000r C-399, 2000r C-400, 5000r C-401, 10000 
C-402, 20000 C-403, and 50000 C-404, penciled number LR corner, clean and very fine. RARE. Est. 1500+ .... Photo ..... 

1147 P 1900 “ESTADO DA BAHIA”, LARGE DIE PROOFS nine vals 10r to 50,000r in various colors, die sunk on full size card 
from the American Bank Note Company, C-321 to C-329, fresh and very fine. RARE. Est. 1500+ ...................... Photo ..... 

1148 CAMBODIA: 1/128,etc: Collection of 125 mint, mostly different, including souvenir sheets with C1a, C2a, C6a, Semis, 
and Airs, appears all nh, f-vf ............................................................................................................................................  874 

1149 P B1-B7,C1-C17: Twenty-four EPREUVE DELUXE, very fine. Est. 250+ ..................................................... Photo Online ..... 
1150 CAPE VERDE: 1/541,etc: Collection of over 490 mostly mint, 1877 to 1988, fairly complete to 1974, including perfs, 

reprints, Airs with 5e Exposicao International de Nova York 1939-1940, Dues, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect ... Photo Online 3035 
1151 13b,13c: 40r yellow buff IMPERFORATE SHEET OF 28, with MOZAMBIQUE cliche (pos 18), couple natural inclusions 

and small tape stain in left selvedge, otherwise nh, very fine. Est. 300+ .................................................... Photo Online ..... 
1152  CHINA: 307-310,etc: 1932 Northeastern Scientific Expedition of Sven Hedin, complete set in pairs tied to Peiping 

Registered cover addressed by Sven Hedin and signed on back, sent via Siberia to Sweden, Shanghai 21 2 33, and 
Stockholm 1 4 33 transits on back, very fine. Est. 500+ ........................................................................................ Photo ..... 

1153  1940 Dr. Sun Yat-sen 50¢ blue perf 14, tied to faulty cover by SHANGHAI JUL ? 41 to Flying Training School Calgary 
Alberta CANADA, CENSOR C. 281 label, forwarded re addressed to Charlottetown PEI, then to London ENGLAND, 
CALGARY 20 OC 41 ALBERTA cds on front, TRURO 27 OCT 1941 N.S. back stamp, plus red boxed ? MINISTRY 
RECEIVED 4 DEC 1914 and violet 4 DEC 1914 PERSONAL LETTER AIR MINISTRY 2. Est. 100+ ........ Photo Online ..... 

1154  REPUBLIC OF CHINA: 1096/1164,B14-B16,J127-J130: Collection of 67 mint or unused as issued in special 
clothbound booklet for 14th U.P.U. Congress, including 1096-1197, 1109-11110, and 1135-1136 IMPERFORATE 
SHEETS, clean and very fine. .................................................................................................................... Photo Online 1379 

1155  1095a: 1954 Silo Highway Bridge SOUVENIR FOLDER with 40¢ to $5 in IMPERFORATE SHEET, pencil notation and 
creases, last page with 10¢ Chaing Kai-shek (Scott 1077) cancelled with special 43.2.19. commemorative cancel.Photo 750 
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1156  SEMI POSTALS: B1-B3: 1920 overprints, 27 sets in singles to multiples of 10, many nh, f-vf .......................................  756 
1157 PEOPLES REPUBLIC OF CHINA: 1126/1280: Neat stock book filled with 74 mint, including 1126-1129, 1228-1231, 

1228-1231, 1255-1270, etc, clean nh, very fine ..............................................................................................................  1078 
11582300a/3050: Over 1800 mint 1990 to 2000 mostly in pairs, some blocks of four, plus souvenir and complete sheets, nh, f-vf. 

Plus, over 400 FDCs not included in totals. .....................................................................................................................  1943 
1159 S COSTA RICA: 69s/245s,C11s/218s,CO1s-CO13s,etc: Collection of over 900 different 1909 to 1947 issues with various 

SPECIMEN or MUESTRA overprints, including Airs, Revenues, neatly identified as to date, virtually all nh, f-vf. ex 
Bileski. (Original cost $3000) ...........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1160 CROATIA: 592a: 2005 Europa 50th souvenir sheet, 30 copies, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 27- €1050) ....................................  1800 
1161  CUBA: 1/155: Over mint 1855 to 1897 including 1890-97 King Alfonso XIII to 80c, plus some earlier with remainder 

cancels and used not included in totals, mostly full og, f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................  970 
1162  CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Hundreds of mint, used and some on cover, 1930s to 1980s, including 1970s to 1980s souvenir 

sheets and mint sheets of 4, clean, f-vf, much is nh. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $1539+) ................................................  ..... 
1163 DENMARK: Hundreds of mint and used 1850s to 1950s on album pages from multiple collections, including used 2, 

3, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20 (2), 27, 31, 32 (2), 68, 69 (2), 110, 126, 131 (2), 212, O23, O24, P9, P10 and mint 78, 110, O18. 
A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4032) ....................................................................................  ..... 

1164 Many hundreds of mint and used 1850s to 1990s in glassines with a few better issues like used 3 (2), 8, 12, 14, 68, 
69, 110 and mint 160. Good lot for cancels. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $5438) ...............  ..... 

1165EGYPT: 78/2212,etc: Collection of over 1200 mint and used, 1922 to 2019 with Essays, forgeries, varieties with 
imperforates, inverted overprints, inverted watermarks, shades, multiples, etc, with 1926 Port Fouad ovpts, 1938 £1 
mint and used, 1943 Semi with Arabic 1493 date, 1948 22 on 200mm DOUBLE SURCHARGE with Cert, Airs, Dues, 
Officials, Military, some on piece or unaddressed FDCs, light duplication mostly in shades, much is nh f-vf. Approx. 
Cat Val $7500+. Inspect. .................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1166  177-190: 1934 Khedive Ismail Pasha 1m to £1, 14 vals complete, f-vf ................................................................. Photo 737 
1167 L LITERATURE: Stamps of Egypt Catalogue, with Egypt Used in Palestine and Sudan, Balian L, 1998 ed, dj torn, still 

clean and fine. Est. 50+ ...................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
1168 SEMI-POSTALS: B15note: 1956 2c Arab Boy Scout Jamboree, souvenir sheet of 3, nh, vf. (Mi Bl8A - €2500) .. Photo 1750 
1169 B15note: - IMPERFORATE SOUVENIR SHEET of three, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl8B - €2500) .................................. Photo 1750 
1170  MILITARY: M9: JUBILEE COMMEMORATION 1935 ovpt on 1pl ultramarine, lh, very fine. (SG A10 - £450) ..... Photo 375 
1171  M9var: - with BROKEN U variety (Balian 11a) tied to back by ABUQIR 6 MA 35 cancel (FDC), with red Crown EGYPT 

PREPAID POSTAGE 13 cancel to Somerset ENGLAND, clean and very fine. RARE. (SG A10var) Est. 750+ .... Photo ..... 
1172 ETHIOPIA - ITALIAN OCCUPATION STAMPS: N1-N2: 1936 10c and 20c, nh, very fine ........................ Photo Online 650 
1173  FAROE IS: Over 200 covers or cards, 1975 to 1994, including souvenir sheets, mostly unaddressed FDCs, some 

duplication, mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. (Old Retail $1379) ........................................................................................  ..... 

FRANCE 
1174  25/2795, B1/2N20: Thousands of mostly mint lower value nh singles and sets including mint 312 (3), B6, neatly sorted 

in 102s in red box, neatly catalogued a few of years ago, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $3308) .....................  ..... 
1175  Thousands of mostly mint issues 1900s to 1970s with four mint sheet files of Paintings, stock sheets of Colonies and 

102s with both France and Colonies, mostly low values, but the odd better (mint French Polynesia 123) and a number 
of complete sets, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4060) ....................................................................................  ..... 

1176 Collection of thousands of mint 1924 to 2004, mostly 1990 on, with pairs, and blocks of four, plus some St. Pierre and 
Miquelon, and earlier used, modern mint mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ..................................................................  ..... 

1177 10/350,etc: Collection of over 500 mostly used 1852 to 1938, with Napoleon III imperf, perf 14 x 13½, perf to 5fr, 
Bordeaux imperf, Sage, Semis, Dues, mint and used 1937 PEXIP sheets, including perfs, types, shades, cancels, 
some on cover, earlier quality a bit mixed, still much is f-vf. Inspect. ..............................................................................  7467 

1178 Over 120 mint and used, 1935 to 1992, in 102s or glassines, including 311-312, B27, B43, B48-B53, B258-B263, 
duplication, some Colonies, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Good cat. val. Est. 200+ .........................................  ..... 

1179 Collection of many hundreds in two Davo hingeless albums, of earlier used 1849 to 1850s, and mint 1900s to 1969, 
fairly complete 1945 on, including Semis, Airs, much is nh, clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................  5943 

1180 A few hundred mint and used 1850s to 1950s in glassines with used 13, 19 (6), 28, 52, 54, 67, 89 (2), 94, 96, 126, 348 
(5), J35 and mint 119, 348, 624 (2), includes some Gros and Petite Chiffres cancels in the early issues. A few faults, 
but most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4522) ...................................................................................................  ..... 

1181 A couple hundred mint and used BOB 1880s to 1950s in glassines, mostly Semis with a few Airs, and Dues, multiple 
used J12 and J13 and mint B22, B23, C36, a few faults, but most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $1608)..........  ..... 

1182 Many hundreds of mint and used 1840s to 1980s in glassines and 102s with mint 225, 263, 301, 308, 347 and used 
3a (2), 19, 23a (7), 30, 34a (2), 45, 67, 92b (3), 135. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4165) .  ..... 

1183  Stock book with over 2100 used, 1850s to 2000s, plus some 1950s to 1960s covers, with Napoleon III imperforates, 
perforated Ceres, Peace and Commerce, Liberty, Sower, etc, duplication on some to approx. 20 each, usual earlier 
mixed quality, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .....................................................................................................  ..... 

1184 329: 1937 PEXIP souvenir sheet, nh, very fine. (Mi Bl 3 €650) .................................................................. Photo Online 700 
1185  AIRMAILS: C15: 1936 50Fr Banknote, very fine ................................................................................................... Photo 625 
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1186  C15: 1936 50Fr Banknote, bottom margin copy, lh, very fine ................................................................................ Photo 625 
1187 FRENCH COLONIES: A few hundred mint and used 1900s to 1980s in glassines with better mint Cameroun C40, C94 

overprint, French Polynesia 69, 526, C54 (2) and used Offices in Crete 16, 18, Port Said 32, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Owners Cat Val $2412) ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1188GERMAN STATES: BAVARIA: 23/275,vars: Collection of over 400 mint and used 1849 to 1920, and many both mint 
and used 1911 on, including Dues, Officials, some on cover, etc, earlier quality mixed, duplication with shades, cancels, 
etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect ................................................................................................................. Photo Online 7692 

1189  1/22,vars: Over 170 used 1849 to 1862, many SON COG wheel cancels, dup with shades, cancels, many with full 
margins, some questionable cancels not incl in totals, quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect .... Photo Online 7692 

1190WURTTEMBERG: 1/72,etc: Collection of over 300 mostly used 1851 to 1920, some both mint and used, couple covers, 
duplication with shades, cancels, earlier quality a bit mixed including 1857, 1859, 1861, and 1865 18kr, with Officials, 
etc, appears mostly fine with many clear cancels, plus three 1851 18kr faulty or questionable, not included in totals, 
much is f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................................................. Photo Online 18055 

GERMANY 
1191 A few hundred mint and used 1870s to 1970s in glassines, much of the mint NH including 469, 664a, B49-B54, B173, 

B295, B315, 9N61 and better used 12 (pen cancel), 36b, B317-B319, B323, B337 (3), 9N62, most appear f-vf. Inspect. 
(Owners Cat Val $3140) ..................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1192  Small accumulation of many hundreds of used, mostly 1970s, some 2000s, plus Berlin, CTO East Germany (DDR), 
and some French Zone, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ..................................................................................................  ..... 

1193 Collection of thousands of used and hundreds covers, mostly FDCs, mostly 1946 to 2001, some earlier, with Berlin, 
East Germany, etc, ETBs, much is neatly mounted in albums, in three cartons, appears mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. 
(Shipping Wt. 49 kg). Est. 350+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1194  THIRD REICH: PROPAGANDA AND PICTURE POSTCARDS: Collection of over 90 different incl 45 used, 26 unused, 
8 letters, etc, much is philatelic, with Nuremberg Rally, 1939 Auto Show, War Ships and planes, Luftwaffe Real Photo 
card signed (scarce), POW postcard from Russian Camp, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ .......... Photo Online ..... 

1195  FEDERAL REPUBLIC: Collection of many hundreds of 1946 to 1990s in three albums, plus 22 year sets, booklets, 
much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ .................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1196 530/1391,B296/610,etc: Collection of mint and used 1945 to 1983 with many better singles and sets including mint 
683, B310-B313, B316-B347 cpl, etc, used 665-666, 667-668, B314-B315, many others with Cat Val up to $40, plus 
AMG, French Occupation, Saar. Condition mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ........................................................  ..... 

1197  GERMANY ZEPPELIN COVERS: C35,C52: 1RM red and 5pf green tied by 11.12.34 LUGTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN 
cancel, with red South America flight, and green Christmas flight confirmation cachets, to illustrated Airmail cover to 
Chicago USA, plus letter written on Airship stationery, roughly opened at top. (Sieger 286Ab) Est. 200+ ............ Photo ..... 

1198  Forty-one covers or postcards, including thirty LZ 127 GRAF ZEPPELIN, Sieger 22B to 291A, six HINDENBURG, and 
three GRAF ZEPPELIN II, mostly f-vf. Inspect. (2001 Sieger €2210) ......................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1199  C43,C44: 2RM and 4RM tied by Berlin C 13.10.33 19-20 L 2 cancels to Binghamton NY (USA), with red South Africa 
to Chicago Flight and Berlin- Friedrichshafen confirmation handstamps, 26 Oct 1933 Century of Progress World’s Fair 
June 1 - Nov 1 Chicago 1933 receiver on back, perf faults, tear at top of cover, still attractive. Est. 150+ ............ Photo ..... 

1200  REVENUES: Hundreds of mostly mint, duplication, many better, appear mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .. Photo Online ..... 

GERMAN OCCUPATION - WORLD WAR II 
1201Collection of over 550 mostly mint and some used, with Bulgaria, Croatia, Hungary, Lithuania including Alsedziai (M2, 

M3, M7 signed) and Telsiai, Romania, Serbia, Sudetenland, Zara, etc, including complete and souvenir sheets, 
appears mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 750+ ................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1202 ESTONIA: ELWA: Nine mint locals, nh, f-vf. Richter and Bocking (60k red and brown) backstamp guarantees. (2018 
Mi 1-4,7,11,17,A23 €8130) .................................................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

1203 ELWA LOCALS: Russian 60k red and brown (Scott 822) with ‘Eesti Post’ ovpt, mint, small 84 on back otherwise nh, 
fine. J. Bocking backstamp guarantee. (Mi 48 €4000) ........................................................................................... Photo ..... 

1204  LITHUANIA: ALSEDZIAI LOCALS: 2k to 1r complete, og, f-vf. All with Richter backstamp guarantees, 80k and 1r also 
with Dr Dub back stamps. (Mi 1-10 €9800) ........................................................................................................... Photo ..... 

1205 ALSEDZIAI LOCALS: 1r og, nh, very fine. Richter and Dr Dub backstamp guarantees. (2018 Mi 10 €5000) ...... Photo ..... 
1206  TELSIAI LOCALS: ‘Laisvi Telsiai 1941.VI.26’ ovpts on 80k and 30k Russian stamps Scott 779,803,805,808, all used, 

with J Bocking backstamp guarantee. (Mi 9II,20I,21III,22II €4000) ....................................................................... Photo ..... 
1207  TELSIAI LOCALS: 80k ultramarine (Scott Russia 779 var) with ‘Laisvi Telsiai 1941.VI.26’ (type III) OVERPRINT 

INVERTED, used, very fine. J Bocking backstamp guarantee. (Mi 9K €5500) ...................................................... Photo ..... 
1208  EAST GERMANY (DDR): Collection of hundreds of used, 1965 to 1989 in three Davo albums, clean and f-vf. Inspect. 

Est. 150+ .........................................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
1209  GREECE: Collection of mint 1936 to 2001, in two Davo albums, fairly complete 1959 on, hingeless 1984 on, clean and 

mostly f-vf. Est. 300+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 
1210 A few thousand mint and used 1880s to 1960s on small stock cards, in envelopes and 102s with various regular and 

BOB including Occupation issues, blocks of four, some complete sets. A bit disorganized. Inspect. Est. 200+ .............  ..... 
1211 1252a/2238: Mostly mint accumulation of 37 sheets and 227 souvenir sheets including 1622a (3) and 1832-1834 (6 

each in presentation folders), appears f-vf. Inspect. ........................................................................................................  2922 
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1212 Hundreds of mint 2000 to 2016 issues with a good variety of singles, blocks and a few souvenir sheets, denominations 
up to €6, nh, f-vf. Inspect. (Face Value €345) ..................................................................................................................  ..... 

1213  Many hundreds of covers, 1920s to 2010s, with Registered, foreign destinations, rates, postcards, etc, quality a bit 
mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ............................................................................................................................  ..... 

1214HUNGARY: Collection of many hundreds of mostly mint 1916 to 1982 incl blocks of four, Airs, s/s with 1947 Roosevelt, 
1948 Chain Bridge, 1960 Halas Lace s/s imperforate, FDCs, misperfs, etc, mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+Photo Online ..... 

1215  104/4283,etc: Thousands of postally used,1916 to 2013 with Semis, Airs, Dues, etc, neatly identified on 102s, some 
souvenir sheets or larger blocks in stock book, duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (2005 Scott Cat Val $2905) ..  ..... 

1216  Hundreds of covers 1898 to 1999, with meters, Express, sorted by rates, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 
5.6kg) Est. 400+ ..............................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1217 ICELAND: A couple hundred mint and used 1870s to 1970s in glassines and stock sheets with mint 13, 126, 224b, B5 
(2), O4, O30 and used 27, 138, 150, O10, a few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2734)..................  ..... 

1218  130: 5a on 16a brown King Christian IX, used block of 25, very fine.. (Mi 104 - €625) ............................... Photo Online 750 
1219  INDONESIA: A few hundred mint, mostly complete sets, 1950s to 1970s singles, pairs, and blocks in glassines with 

duplication to about 15 sets, mostly $1 to $10 issues, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2133) ...........................  ..... 
1220  ISRAEL: Over 900 mint stamps (nearly all with tabs) 1948 to 1980 in two like-new KABE hingeless spring back albums, 

missing only about 40 stamps to be complete for the period, earlier stamps a mix of hinged and nh, later all appear to 
nh, includes (all with tabs) 1-6, 10-13, 24, 35-36, 46-47, C1-C6, appears vf. Inspect. Est. 400+ ....................................  ..... 

1221  Thousands of mint 1948 to 1990s in 2 binders, 2 stock books and some envelopes with singles, corner blocks, strips, 
souvenir sheets, booklets, full sheets, and a few covers, most originally purchased as new issues. Tabs present starting 
in 1955, mint appears nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ ...........................................................................................................  ..... 

1222  Thousands of mint issues 1948 to late 1990s in a shoebox, stock book, on album pages and loose with full and partial 
sheets, souvenir sheets, booklets and some complete sets, mostly lower value issues with a few better including 1-6 
with tabs (hinged) and 15 with tab (NH), appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................  ..... 

1223 ITALIAN STATES: Collection of over 150 mint, used, and some obvious reprints, with Tuscany, Parma, Sardinia, Two 
Sicilies, Modena, Romagna, and Roman States, mostly neatly mounted, and identified, quality a bit mixed, appear 
mostly genuine. Sold as is. Inspect. (Cat over $30000 US if genuine) ....................................................... Photo Online ..... 

ITALY 
1224 Hundreds of mint and used, earlies to mid period incl. some colonial issues from Eritrea, Cyrenaica, Somalia, and 

Tripolitania, Italy 510-513, 167-168, plus Vatican, San Marino, and Fiume, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......  ..... 
1225 A few hundred mint and used 1860s to 1950s in glassines with some better values like used 33 (5), 72, 121, 208, 246, 

Ital. Soc. Repub. 31, Eritrea 76, 78 and mint 90, 177a, 246, 289, 337, 347, C11, C64, 1LN19, Rhodes 19, Eritrea E2. 
A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $5241) ....................................................................................  ..... 

1226 31a/1508,etc: Stock of thousands of mint and used, 1860 to 1980, all neatly identified and priced in glassines, 
duplication, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. (Approx. Cat Val $3500) .................................................................................  ..... 

122719/440,etc: Collection of over 800 mostly used, some both, 1862 to 1944, including mint 1889 5c Arms of Savoy, 1910 
5c and 15c Garibaldi, Semis, Airs, Dues, Parcel Post, Offices Abroad, Aegean Is, Postal Stationery used and unused, 
etc, some on cover, plus almost 50 used in sets or higher values with questionable cancels (Cat Val if genuine $5478), 
Fiume, and many other items not listed in Scott. Careful inspection will be rewarded. ...................................................  9505 

1228  SQUARED CIRCLE POSTMARKS: Approximately 120 covers, documents, and postcards, 1890 to early 1900s, Kings 
Umberto I and Vittorio Emanuele III, huge variety of towns and regions, some earliest date or last date postmarks, f-
vf. Inspect. ex Ted Kerzner (Old Retail $ 1000) ...............................................................................................................  ..... 

1229 27: 10c buff, top margin copy, just into at left and couple rounded perfs LR, nh, appears fine. (Mi 17 - €2500 as hinged)
 .............................................................................................................................................................................. Photo 6250 

1230  ITALY - OFFICES ABROAD - GENERAL ISSUE: 10,11,13,16: 1874-78 60c lilac, 2 l vermilion, and 1881 10c claret, 
and 50c violet, all but 2 l (two singles) in blocks of 4, blocks nh, singles hr, f-vf ......................................... Photo Online 1930 

1231  LAOS: 1/55,266-266E,B1-B5,C1/C38,266-266E,J1-J7: Collection of over 140 mint including 1951-52 souvenir sheets 
of one each complete, 1975 UPU including souvenir sheets perf and imperf, Airs, etc, much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. ..........  658 

1232 LATVIA: 1/229,etc: Collection of over 350 mint and used, some both, perf and imperforates, some duplication mostly 
in Air Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect........................................................................................................................  1690 

1233  LIBERIA: 19-20,154,177b,O111c: Multi colour 1920 franking Philatelic cover, with 1880 12¢ yellow and 24¢ red rose, 
1914 2Ct on 5¢ ultra and black, 1920 FOUR CENTS on rose and black with DOUBLE SURCHARGE one INVERTED, 
all tied with MONROVIA LIBERIA 27. XII. 20 cancels, no receiver, clean, very fine. ex Wm. Lockard. Est. 350+ Photo ..... 

1234 P 368-370,C114-C117: 1956 President Truman’s European Visit, including Airmails complete DIE SUNK PROOFS on 
glazed card, very fine. Est. 250+ ................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1235 AIRMAILS: C68var: 1952 25¢ lilac rose and black, with lilac rose frame PRINTED ON THE GUM SIDE with black 
center on reverse, in LR Plate 1D block of four, nh, very fine. Est. 300+ .............................................................. Photo ..... 

1236 C69note: 1952 50¢ dark blue and carmine, with SHIFTED INVERTED CENTRE in UR corner margin block of four, nh, 
very fine. Est. 300+ ................................................................................................................................................ Photo ..... 

1237 LIECHTENSTEIN: 114,130-131: 1933-35 2 Fr to 5 Fr, nh, very fine. (Mi 140-142 €1100) .................................... Photo 1090 
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1238 LOURENCO MARQUES: 1-162,B1-B12,P1-P2: Collection of over 190 mostly mint 1895 to 1921, and some used 
complete, with mint 1895 Saint Anthony of Padua overprints and 1897 50 reis on 500r with 26 DEZ 96 cancel prior to 
day of issue, perfs, reprints, etc, clean and appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................. Photo Online 2282 

1239 LUXEMBOURG: A couple hundred mint and used 1850s to 1950s, most on strips of album pages in glassines with 
better including early issues mint 4 (3), 5, 59, O73, O74, O79 and used 6. 59 (2), O43, a few faults, most appear f-vf. 
Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2273) ....................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1240 MACAO: 1/1085,etc: Collection of over 900 mint and used, 1884 to 2002, incl 1884-85 Crowns, 1885-87 overprints, 
1888 King Luiz, 1894 King Carlos, 1898-1903 King Carlos complete, 1919 to 1933 overprints with, 1d 400th anniversary 
unissued, 1978 Legislative Assembly, s/s with 1983 plants, some complete sheets with 511a, 670a, 730a, booklets, 
Airs, Dues, etc, some earlier with small or minor faults, appears mostly f-vf. Huge Cat Val. Inspect. Est. 3000+ ...........  ..... 

1241  324-335: 1948 Views, 12 vals complete, lh, f-vf ......................................................................................... Photo Online 525 
1242 361-363: 1951 Junks, 1p to 5p complete, nh, very fine. (Mi 383-385 €650) .......................................................... Photo 644 
1243 394-399: 1962 Sports, 10a to 2.50p complete in blocks of four, nh, very fine ............................................ Photo Online 519 
1244 MACEDONIA: 353: 2005 EUROPA, souvenir sheets of 4, 50 copies, nh, very fine ........................................................  2500 
1245 MADEIRA: 2/65,etc: Collection of 89 mint and used, 1893 to 1928, earlier mostly used, plus reprints, appears mostly 

f-vf. Inspect. ................................................................................................................................................ Photo Online 4175 
1246  MEXICO - REVENUES: Approximately 260 all different including 1913 cheque, appear mostly used, usual quality. 

Inspect. Est. 250+....................................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
1247  MONACO: Collection of many hundreds 1855 to 1981 mint, mounted in two like-new KABE hinge-less albums (albums 

alone retailed $800+ new), all NH from about 1940 onwards. The collection is about 75% complete to 1959 and about 
95% complete from there to 1981. Many complete sets and some better including 122-130, 159, 176, 230, 333, 1279a, 
B23, B35, B49-B50, C44a, C56-C57, C72A, CB14, J38, clean and appears f-vf. Inspect. (Will Cat Over $5400) ..........  ..... 

1248 A couple hundred mint and used 1885 to 1950s in glassines with better used 4, 6 (3), 7, 8 and mint 2, 4 (2), 15, 230 
(3) and a few complete sets, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2876) ...........................................................  ..... 

1249 MONTENEGRO: 129E: 2006 Europa 50th Anniversary, 20 souvenir sheets of 4, and 35 IMPERFORATE souvenir 
sheets of 4, nh, very fine. (Mi 2A,2B €3200)....................................................................................................................  2800 

1250 130: 2006 Europa 50th Anniversary, 70 IMPERFORATE souvenir sheets of 4, nh, very fine. (Mi 3 €200) ......................  1330 
1251 MOZAMBIQUE: 1/1433,etc: Collection of over 800 mint and some used, mostly earlier and duplicates, 1877 to 2001, 

fairly complete to 1944, plus Semis, Airs, Dues, Postal Tax, etc, some varieties with shades, INVERTED 
OVERPRINTS, IMPERFORATES, SHIFTS, perfs, Reprints, Forgeries neatly noted, some large multiples and 
complete sheets, on Scott Specialty pages mostly f-vf ............................................................................... Photo Online 5065 

1252 MOZAMBIQUE COMPANY: 1/207,etc: Collection of over 370 mint 1892 including B1-B7 mint, Waterlow SPECIMENS, 
IMPERFORATES, some blocks of 4 or larger, perfs, IMPERFS, misperfs, reprints, etc, clean and appears mostly f-vf. 
Inspect. ....................................................................................................................................................... Photo Online 1453 

1253 NETHERLANDS: Collection of many hundreds of used 1852 to 1990s, 1940s mostly both mint and used, plus booklets, 
Semis, Dues, Officials, Antilles, New Guinea, Indonesia, and Surinam, earlier a bit mixed, many new issues still in 
glassines, much is nh, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ................................................................................................................  ..... 

1254 1/395,etc: Collection of 800+ mostly used 1852 to 1962, with 1867 William III, 1913 William I with 10g mint, Dues, 
some both mint and used, incl perfs, many Numeral and dated cancels, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. .......................................................................................................................................................................  4714 

1255 A couple hundred mint and used 1880s to 1950s in glassines with some complete sets and better with used 3, 6, 6a, 
12, 18, 20, 22, 50, 104 and mint 44a, B3, B56, a few faults, but most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2450).....  ..... 

1256 NETHERLANDS ANTILLES: 242/964,etc: Collection of almost 900 mint 1958 to 2001, including souvenir sheets and 
Semis, appears all nh, f-vf ...............................................................................................................................................  1326 

1257 NYASSA: 1/125,etc: Collection of over 190 mint 1894 to 1921, including 1894 Provincial issues, 1918 surcharges mint 
complete, Reprints, Revenues, INVERTED SURCHARGES #47 with 2011 APS Cert, without overprints, reprints, 
blocks, etc, clean and appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ................................................................................... Photo Online 2383 

1258  26-38var: 1901 2½r to 300r INVERTED CENTERS, many with light backstamps, mint og, f-vf ................. Photo Online 1040 
1259 POLAND: Over 5000 mint and mostly used, 1920s to 1970s, in collections, stock pages, some duplication, much 

appears f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................................................  ..... 
1260 POLISH OFFICES ABROAD: EXCILE GOVERNMENT IN GREAT BRITAIN: 3K1-3K8: 1941 g to 1.50z, 8 vals 

complete in blocks of 12, nh, f-vf. (Mi 360-367 €480) ......................................................................................................  420 

PORTUGAL 
1261 Two stock books filled with thousands of mint 1958 to 2001, duplication up to approx. 20 each, many Europa issues, 

some Azores, and Madeira, nh, clean and f-vf. Huge Cat Value. Inspect. Est. 1000+ ....................................................  ..... 
1262  497/1750b,etc: Collection of over 1500 mint in 4 Lindner hingeless albums, 1931 to 1988, no 1981 to 1985, virtually 

complete including 497-519, 528-533,534-539.561-569, 650-657,702-710,747-748, BOB with J1-J6, Q1-Q17, Europa, 
souvenir sheets with some used, pre 1930 hinged, otherwise virtually all nh, clean and f-vf. Inspect. ....... Photo Online 10030 

1263 156/1337,etc: Collection of over 1200 mostly mint 1910 to 1977 and complete including Ceres, 1925 Camilo Castelo 
Branco, 1926 Independence, 1945 Pres de Fragoso plus se-tenant block from souvenir sheet, plus IMPERF pairs 
(572-573,592,735-736), clean and mostly f-vf. Inspect ...................................................................................................  7592 
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1264 1/154,etc: Collection of approx. 200 mostly used and fairly complete, 1853 to 1905, incl 1853 5r to 100r, 1855 5r to 
100r, 1862-64 5r to 100r, 1867-70 5r to 100r, 1870-84 5r to 1000r, 1895 St. Anthony with used 500r and 1000r, reprints, 
better than usual quality, still some earlier a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Will Cat over $20000. Inspect.Photo Online ..... 

1265Balance of the collection with thousands mostly mint nh, 1946 to 2004 including blocks, souvenir sheets, complete 
sheets, and booklets, FDCs, Azores, and Madeira, used stock 1949 to 1969, with duplication up to approx. 12 each, 
many Europa issues, clean and f-vf. Plus, some other worldwide issues. Huge Cat Value. Inspect. Est. 750+ ..............  ..... 

1266 586a: 1940 Legion s/s of 8, nh, natural gum wrinkles, LR and UR corner faults. (Mi. Bl.1 - €850) ............. Photo Online 1100 
1267 594a: 1940 Portuguese International Exhibition s/s of 8, nh, very fine. (Mi. Bl.2 - €380) ............................ Photo Online 450 
1268 594a: - nh, usual gum wrinkles, appears very fine. (Mi. Bl.2 - €380) .......................................................... Photo Online 450 
1269  615-631: 1943 Caravel, 5c to 50E, complete, lh, mostly very fine. (Mi 646-662 €950) .......................................... Photo 714 
1270 657a: 1945 President Carmona souvenir sheet of 8, nh, very fine. (Mi. Bl. 8 - €280) ............................................ Photo 500 
1271 PORTUGUESE COLONIES: Collection of over 490 mint and some used and both, 1892 to 1945, primarily 1890s to 

1900s King Carlos issues with Angra, Funchal, Horta, Inhambane, Kionga, Ponta Delgada, Portuguese Africa, 
Quelimane, Tete, and Zambezia, some varieties with perfs, INVERTED and DOUBLED overprints, BROKEN 
FRAMELINES, SPECIMENS, IMPERFORATES, some blocks of 4 or larger, reprints, some forgeries neatly noted and 
scattered throughout, etc, clean and appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ..................................................................................  4659 

1272 PORTUGUESE CONGO: 1/138,etc: Collection of over 150 mint 1894 to 1921, complete plus Reprints, Revenues, 118 
REPUBLICA ovpt on 75r unused (two one with green, and one with violet ovpt, both with Certs (APS and International 
Society for Portuguese Philately), reprints, blocks, etc, clean and appears mostly f-vf. Inspect................. Photo Online 2035 

1273 PORTUGUESE GUINEA: 8/344,etc: Collection of over 480 mint and some used and both, virtually complete 1881 to 
1972, including 1885 40r yellow with DOUBLE OVERPRINT, complete sheet of 28 nh one with Cliche of Mozambique, 
perfs, papers, souvenir sheets, Airs with New York 1939-1940 ovpt, Dues, Postal Tax, reprints, forgeries, plus 1881 
small GUINÉ overprints on gummed stamps not included in totals, etc, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ....... Photo Online 3662 

1274 PORTUGUESE INDIA: Collection of over 550 mint and used, some both, 1871 to 1959, fairly complete 1880s on, #17 
unused with Cert, perfs, IMPERFS, Reprints, Forgeries, etc, earlier a bit mixed as usual, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .............  6957 

1275  RUSSIA: A few thousand mint (99% nh) 1978 to 1980 issues in glassines with complete sets, souvenir sheets, blocks 
etc, duplication to about 100 each, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $2230) ........................................................  ..... 

1276 5/2030,etc: Collection of over 1700 mint and used, much is CTO, 1858 to 1958, including perf and imperforate, souvenir 
sheets, Semis, Airs, etc, still mostly f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................................................  6028 

1277  AIRMAILS: C26,C28: 30k and 1r imperforate, both tied by Leningrad 25 VII 31 Zeppelin cancel to cacheted registered 
GRAF ZEPPELIN NORTH POLE FLIGHT dropship postcard to Rotterdam (Netherlands), with ICE-BREAKER 
‘MALYGUIN 27.VII and Berlin 26.8.31 cancels, clean and very fine. Est. 150+ .................................................... Photo ..... 

1278 RUSSIA - WENDEN (LIVONIA): 1/12b: including Wenden Castle block IMPERF PAIR, 5 reprints, f-vf .... Photo Online 473 
1279 SAINT PIERRE AND MIQUELON: 171/990: Collection of over 350 mint 1987 to 2013, fairly complete plus 1937 

souvenir sheet and some earlier Dues, on Lighthouse hingeless album pages, clean and mostly nh, f-vf. Inspect. .......  1470 
1280 SAINT THOMAS & PRINCE ISLANDS: 1/1363,etc: Collection of over 650 mint and some used and both, 1875 to 

1996, virtually complete to 1970s, including mint 1913 ovpts, souvenir sheets, Airs and Dues complete, Reprints, 
Forgeries, etc, earlier a bit mixed as usual, mostly f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................  7718 

1281 P SPAIN: 163P/186P: PRINTING ERRORS 13 blocks of 4 or larger, 1870 to 1873, with double or triple impressions, 
some inverted, some with plate imprints in margin, etc. These appear to be plate proofs and are from the Spanish 
archives. ex Charlie Russ. Est. 300+ .......................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 

1282 SURINAM: 362/941,etc: Collection of almost 900 mint 1969 to 1993, including souvenir sheets, Semis, and Airs, 
appears nh, f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................................................................................  1082 

1283  SWEDEN: 40/1545a,etc: Collection of over 750 mint, 1886 to 1967, and 1976 to 1985, on specialty hingeless album 
pages, including se-tenant, booklets and panes, perfs, coils, etc, much is nh, clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..........  ..... 

12842/424,etc: Collection of over 7255 mostly used, 1855 to 1951, including some both or mixed mint and used from 1910 
on, 1924 UPU with mint high vals, Semis, Airs, LX1-LX2, Officials, Postal stationery, FDCs, duplication mostly with 
shades and cancels, earlier quality a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect............................................. Photo Online 9610 

1285 8/1270,etc: Collection of hundreds of used 1858 to 1978, on specialty hingeless album pages, including se-tenant, 
perfs, coils, plus hundreds of 1971 to 1985 FDCs, used sorted in glassines, clippings, and young collectors worldwide 
album with Germany, and some mixed quality early Finland large teeth, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..........  ..... 

SWITZERLAND 
1286 21/709a: Collection of over 800 mint and used, 1854 to 1982, including imperforate Sitting Helvetia, Semis, Officials, 

etc, appears mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 500+ ....................................................................................................  ..... 
1287 Stock of over 3800 mostly used, 1850s to 1990s, including Sitting Helvetia, some duplication up to about 10 each, 

earlier mixed, otherwise appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .....................................................................................  ..... 
1288 Stock of approx. 4000 used, 1860s to 1970s, including Sitting Helvetia, Semis, Airs, Due, some duplication up to about 

10 each, earlier mixed, otherwise appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ......................................................................  ..... 
1289 Collection of over 1000 different, mixed mint and mostly used, 1862 to 2006, fairly complete 1890s on, no Semis, 

appears mostly clean and f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ...........................................................................................................  ..... 
1290 Collection of over 1150 different, mixed mint and mostly used, 1850s to 2000, fairly complete 1890s on, with imperf 

sitting Helvetica a bit mixed, Semis, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ..................................................................  ..... 
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1291 Collection of over 900 mostly different, mostly used, 1850s to 1965, including Semis, Officials, etc, appears mostly f-
vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .......................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1292 8/532: Collection of over 475 different used, 1850 to 1971, including imperforate and perforated Sitting Helvetia, earlier 
a bit mixed, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ ........................................................................................................  ..... 

1293 A few hundred mostly used 1850s to 1940s in glassines with many better values like used 9 (partial frame), 23 (2), 24, 
29, 33, 42, 47 (7), 48 (2), 50 (3), 58 (4), 59 (2), 64, 65, 122, 246 and mint 59, 70b, 242, 352a, B3, B6 (2), B80, B116, 
B119 (2), B144, B178 (3), B206. A few faults, most appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $8120) ................................  ..... 

1294  Over 1800 used, with collection and duplication on stock pages, 1860s to 1990s, including Semis, earlier a bit mixed, 
mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ .........................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1295  1,2,7,8,8a,8b,13: 1850 Orts-Post and Poste-Locale 2½r, RAYON I 5r dark blue without Frame around Cross, RAYON 
II 10r (5 copies including shades and a pair), and RAYON III 15¢, all used, mostly just cut into on one side or small 
faults, still attractive. 7a, 8, and 13 with Certs ............................................................................................ Photo Online 5940 

1296 IMPERFORATE SEATED HELVETIA OR STRUBEL ISSUE: 15/35: 20 used, two tied to piece, and 35 unused, incl 
18 (2), 30, 31, many SON cds, some cut into, toned, or other minor faults, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. . Photo Online 8725 

1297 41-48,50,50a,52,52a-59: PERFORATED SEATED HELVETIA: Twenty-two used, and 10c blue mint (#44), many 
dated cds copies, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................................................  3016 

1298TIMOR: 1/1351,etc: Collection of over 490 mint and some used and both, 1885 to 2000, virtually complete, including 
souvenir sheets, Airs and Dues, FDCs, stationery, etc, earlier a bit mixed as usual, mostly f-vf. Inspect. ......................  3716 

1299  UKRAINE: A couple thousand mint 1992 to 2007 in four stock books with singles, blocks, souvenir sheets, some full 
sheets, and a few covers, appears vf. Inspect. Est. 100+ ...............................................................................................  ..... 

1300 UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: 4/401: Over 1100 mint and used many both, 1972 to 1992 including souvenir sheets, 
duplication mostly in blocks of four, etc, many nh, mostly f-vf. Inspect ............................................................................  4157 

1301 1975 UNISSUED 2nd Gulf Long Distance Swimming Championship, nh, very fine. (Mi I-III €360) ........................ Photo 500 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
COLLECTIONS AND LARGER LOTS 
1302 Accumulation of 1960s to 2000s, no $ vals, with coils strips, sheets, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $624) ............  ..... 
1303 Accumulation of mint 1990s to 2000s, including complete sheets, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $311+)..............  ..... 
1304  Accumulation of mint mostly 1970s, with singles, blocks, booklets, etc, appears mostly nh, f-vf. (Face val - $2645)......  ..... 
1305  A few thousand mint 1930s to 1990s, mostly nh, loose in a small box with some sheets (folded) and denominations to 

$3 (2). Majority of the face value in the 8¢ to 37¢ denominations, appears f-vf. Inspect. (Face Val $656) ......................  ..... 
1306 Accumulation of many thousands of mint and mostly used in carton, much is both, 1851 to 1972, including collections, 

loose, sorted in stock books, Farley issues, booklet panes, BOB issues, earlier usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Huge 
Cat Val. Inspect. (Shipping Wt. 10.5 kg). Est. 350+.........................................................................................................  ..... 

1307 9/783,etc: Old time collection of over 800 mint and used, some both, 1852 to 1935 including 1857-61 to 30¢, 1861-62 
to 30¢, Grills, 1869s, National and Continental, Columbians to 50¢, Airs, Special Dels, Dues, duplication, pre-cancels, 
some perfins, usual mixed quality, much is f-vf. Inspect. ............................................................................ Photo Online 19373 

1308 63b/O92: 57 mostly used better, including used 63b pair, 115, 166, 261 and mint 216, 226, O92, a few faults, most 
appear f-vf. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $4416) ............................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1309 18/1414,etc: Collection of hundreds of 1857 to 1970, mostly used, including mint og $5 Columbian with thin, 1860 90¢ 
Washington (#39) unused, used 71, 78, 98, 112-117, 119-122, 151-155, Columbians used complete to $3, 261, 277-
278, Trans-Mississippi used to $1, $2 mint og with scotch tape stain and adherence, 523, Airs, neatly mounted in clean 
Scott National album, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. .................................................................................... Photo Online 19302 

1310Large carton filled with collections 1870s to 1980s, hundreds of mostly used earlier and 1930s on mint, neatly identified 
on 102s, loose, etc. earlier quality a bit mixed, much is f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ..............................................................  ..... 

1311  65/QE4: Used wholesale collection of over 3800 with 65 different $1 to $12 issues in a binder with better like 205 (33), 
308 (28), E5 (50), E8 (48) and larger quantities 156 (167), 158 (450), 283 (143). Detailed inventory included. Good 
opportunity for the specialist, most appear fine. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $13167) .......................................................  ..... 

1312  159/572, E3, F1, Q8: 377 used $9 - $35 Cat Val stamps, 18 different issues, 4 to 52 each in small plastic envelopes 
including 159/186 (23), 211 (10), 274 (48), 330 (11), E3 (4), Q8 (10). Inventory included. A few faults, but most appear 
fine. Inspect. (Owners Cat Val $6409) .............................................................................................................................  ..... 

1313  POSTAL HISTORY: Thirty covers, folded letters, or cards, 1839 to 1888, with 11 stampless, Ship handstamps, rates, 
1839 to Holland, Transatlantic to USA, foreign destinations, first Flights, blue and green cancels, Patriotic, Civil War, 
advertising, etc, some a bit mixed, mostly f-vf. Inspect Est. 350+ .............................................................. Photo Online ..... 

1314  1: FIVE CENT: RED BROWN, good to large margins, tied to folded cover by blue grid with matching BALTIMORE Md. 
15 AUG large cancel, pencil notations and small green Christmas tree back stamp, clean and very fine ............. Photo 500 

1315  2: TEN CENT: BLACK, clear to large margins, blue straight-line PAID cancel, almost very fine. 2021 PSE Cert . Photo 850 
1316  2: TEN CENT: BLACK, into to large margins showing parts of other stamp, tied by red grid and matching 

APALACHINCOLA F.T 19 MAY (1851) to North Fairhaven Mass, ms Recd Wednesday May 28 at left, pencil notation 
of guarantee and ‘IN 1847 DIRECTORY’ handstamp and noted 5-19-1851, fine. 2021 PSE Cert ........................ Photo 1200 

1317 P 213P2,214P2: 2¢ green and 3¢ vermilion, small DIE PROOFS on wove paper, very fine .................................... Photo 400 
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1318 P 219P4-229P4: 1890 1¢ to 90¢ Presidents complete PLATE PROOFS on card, very fine .................................... Photo 620 
1319 P 230P4-245P4: 1893 COLUMBIANS 1¢ to $5 complete PLATE PROOFS on card, very fine ............................... Photo 2110 
1320 P 232P3: 3¢ PLATE PROOF on india, block of four, very fine ................................................................................. Photo 380 
1321 233: 4¢ ultramarine, bottom margin letter D at left, AMERICAN BANK NOTE COMPANY. No. 19 imprint block of 8, 

nh, very fine. 1978 PF Cert .................................................................................................................................... Photo 3150 

TRANS-MISSISSIPPI 
1322 E 285-E8: 1¢ ESSAY, green with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ............................................. Photo 750 
1323 E 286-E8: 2¢ ESSAY, copper red with black Bridge vignette of $2, on india die sunk on card, very fine ................. Photo 750 
1324 E 287-E9: 4¢ ESSAY, red orange with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ..................................... Photo 550 
1325 287: 4¢ orange, top margin BUREAU, ENGRAVING & PRINTING. imprint single, stamp nh, very fine ............... Photo 330+ 
1326 E 288-E5: 5¢ ESSAY, blue with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ................................................ Photo 750 
1327 E 289-E4: 8¢ ESSAY, brown with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ............................................. Photo 750 
1328 E 290-E4: 10¢ ESSAY, violet with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ............................................ Photo 750 
1329 E 291-E8: 50¢ ESSAY, green with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ........................................... Photo 750 
1330 E 292-E6: $1 ESSAY, dull violet blue with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, very fine ................................ Photo 750 
1331 292: $1 Cattle in Storm, black, nh, very fine .......................................................................................................... Photo 3750 
1332  292: $1 Cattle in Storm, black, og, minute disturbance at top and gum wrinkle, fresh and fine ............................. Photo 1500 
1333 E 293-E7: $2 ESSAY, dusty orange red with black vignette, on india die sunk on card, some minor foxing, still vf . Photo 750 
1334  293: $2 Mississippi Bridge, orange-brown, lh, almost very fine ............................................................................. Photo 2000 
1335 659,661-664,667,669-670,672-676,678-679: Stock of mint over 450 Kansas and Nebraska overprints, nh, f-vf ............  5573 
1336 2280var: 25¢ Yosemite 17 strips of 4 with DRAMATIC MISPERFORATION, one with (Plate #) 2, nh. Est. 150+Online ..... 

AIR MAILS 
1337 C13: 65¢ green Graf Zeppelin, nh, usual light gum bends, still very fine. 2015 PSE Cert graded VF 80 .............. Photo 250 
1338 C13-C15: 1930 GRAF ZEPPELINS 65¢ and $2.60 light bends, nh, appear very fine ........................................... Photo 1675 
1339  C13-C15: lh, couple foxing spots, $2.60 hinge thin, appears very fine .................................................................. Photo 1080 
1340 C14: $1.30 brown nh, very fine. 2015 PSE Cert graded VF 80 ............................................................................. Photo 575 
1341 C15: $2.60 blue, nh, right (Plate) margin 20091, couple light gum bends, still nh, very fine .................................. Photo 850 
1342  C18: 50¢ green, tied by AKRON 25 OCT 1933 machine cancel to cover to New York City, with purple GRAF ZEPPELIN 

FLIGHT CENTURY OF PROGRESS EXPOSITION hs, plus enclosed small card with “To Billy by Dr. H Eckner” the 
Commander of the Graf Zeppelin, clean and very fine. Est. 100+ ......................................................................... Photo ..... 

1343  FIRST FLIGHTS: US FOREIGN CONTRACT AIR MAIL ROUTE: FAM 22: F22-1 to F22-10f: Complete set of 36 1941 
flights including cachets, clean and neatly mounted on specialty pages, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 300+ .............. Photo Online ..... 

1344  FAM 22: F22-1 to F22-10f: Complete set of 36 1941 flights including cachets, plus some duplication, clean and neatly 
mounted on pages, f-vf. Inspect. Est. 250+ ................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1345  FAM 24: F24-1 / F24-42: Twenty-four different 1945 to 1946 flights with cachets, clean and neatly mounted on pages, 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1346 REVENUES: 64Federal and State Duck stamps between 1943 and 1994, earlier mostly used and later mostly mint 
with mint og RW10, RW17, RW19, appears f-vf. Inspect. ...............................................................................................  1013 

1347  LOCK SEALS: L S72A/LS95: 51 US Internal Revenue labels, many different Series, used, usual faults, appears mostly 
f-vf. Inspect. Est. 350+ ................................................................................................................................ Photo Online ..... 

1348  HUNTING PERMIT DUCK STAMPS: RW1-RW44: Collection of mint 1934 to 1977 complete, 1937, 1938, and 1941 
without gum otherwise og, 1946 on virtually all nh, f-vf .............................................................................. Photo Online 3801 

1349 STATE REVENUES: Over 80 mint and used, including Beer, Fish and Wildlife, Malt, Manure, soft drinks, etc, some 
duplication,, appears mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 150+ .................................................................................. Photo Online ..... 

1350  PHILIPPINES: 213/497,etc: Collection of 250 mint 1899 to 1946 including 1938-40 ovpts, Airs, Dues, Officials, etc, 
plus some Postal Stationery and over 100 mint Japanese Occupation of Philippines (Cat Val $386), mostly clean and 
f-vf. Inspect. .....................................................................................................................................................................  1041 

1351 UNITED NATIONS: 316/743: Collection of many hundreds in five vols, 1980 to 1998 virtually complete, including 
booklets, Geneva, and Vienna, neatly mounted with Hawid mounts on White Album pages, appears all nh, f-vf. (Retail 
Stamps alone $890+US) .................................................................................................................................................  ..... 

1352 VATICAN CITY: 19-34,E3-E4: 1933 18 vals complete, nh, mostly very fine. (Mi 21-38 €400) ................... Photo Online 375 
1353 VIET NAM - REVENUES: Over 120 mint and mostly used, 1940s to 1980s, with Ration Coupons, duplication, appears 

mostly f-vf. Inspect. Est. 200+ .................................................................................................................... Photo Online ..... 
1354  YUGOSLAVIA - ITALIAN OCCUPATION LOCALS - ISTRA AND THE SLOVENE COAST (ZONE B): 1945 

Occupation of Trieste ‘1. V. 1945 TRIESTE ; TRST’ overprint on stamps of Italy, 11 vals complete, 10L + 10L no 
watermark, plus 30c brown WITHOUT WATERMARK, and 1945 Cast of Fiume ‘3-V-1945/ Fiume/ Rijeka/ ?’ overprints 
missing 16L on 75c, hinged, f-vf. (Mi 16-18X,18Y-24,25Y-26, 27-31,33 €1107 as nh) ......................................... Photo ..... 

1355  1945 ‘ISTRA’ overprint on stamps of Italy, 15 vals complete, hinged, f-vf. (Mi I-XI €750 as nh) ............................ Photo ..... 

END OF SALE - THANK YOU 
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